VILLAGE/TOWN OF MOUNT KISCO
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549-0150 Fffep)’amze
(914) 241-0500

August 23, 2022

Planet Smile Partners Inc. - Orthodontics
Attn: Gary Heitzler

111 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re:  Notice of Denial — Sign Permit Application for Planet Smile Partners Inc. - Orthodontics

111-115 Main Street, Property ID#: 80.25-3-36

Dear Dr. Heitzler,

Please be notified that your sign permit application to install a wall sign at the above captioned property is
hereby denied. This denial is based on the following facts:

e The subject property is located in the CB2 Zoning District, and is therefore subject to the regulations
of the Village Sign District.

e Section 89-11 General Provisions A (4) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states that
“The types of signs permitied and the regulation of the number, placement, and use of signs is
hereby established. No sign shall be erected unless it conforms to the specifications for signs in that
sign district, nor shall any sign be used for any purpose or in any manner except as permitted by the
regulations for the district in which such sign is to be located or maintained.”

e Section 89-11 General Provisions A (2) states: “Each business establishment shall be limited to one

(1) principal sign of any type permitted within such district at the primary public entrance. In the
event that a business has a secondary public entrance on a separate street frontage or parking lot, an
additional sign may be permitted at secondary public entrance. A wall sign is proposed to be
installed on the south elevation of the building where there is no secondary public entrance. This
sign will require a variance for the location of the second sign.

o The proposed signage is dimensionally compliant and will not need additional variances.

A sign permit cannot be issued for any sign application that does not comply with the Village Sign Code. You
have a right to appeal this decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals within 60 days.
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Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Building Departiment

AUG 15 2022

¥
9\\: A\
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Building Department
104 Main Street ]
Mount Kisco, New York 10549 e
(914) 864-0019 FAX (914) 864-1085
APPLICATION FOR ARB REVIEW AND SIGN PERMIT
Application #: Date Rec’d:
Permit #: Date Issued:

Applicant’s Name: _ Planet Smile Pariners Inc. - Orthadontics

Applicant’s Address: 111 Main Street Mount Kisco NY. 10549

Applicant’s Telephone #:  914-815-1018  Fax#: E-mail: Gan'yga)gj_;-metsmi!epanners.com

Owner’s Name: (If different) Gary Heitzler

Owner’s Address: 111 E. Main Street Mount Kisco NY. 10549- o

Owner’s Telephone #: 914-815-1018 Fax #:

Project Name:

E-mail: _gary@planetsmilepartners.com

Address/Location of Subject Property: 111 Main Street Mount Kisco NY. 10549

Section/Block/Lot(s): ~ Sign District: Zoning District

Sign Contractor: _ SNAP Signs Inc. / DBA Signarama

Address: 5 Schuman Road Millwood NY 10546

Phone #: _914-666-7446 Fax#: -
Architect or Engineer: - NYS Lic. #: -
Address: B e
Phone #: Fax #:

Electrician: Phone#: ~~  WCLic.#
04/01/08 1 ARB/Sign Permit Application



SIGNAGE

Temporary Sign ~ Permanent Sign X

Description of Proposed Signage in Detail:  pyc Wallboard With Raised Dimensional Lettering
_ Vinyl Graphic Logos & Accent Color. No lllumination. Overall Size 13' Wide x 17" Tall
__White Background And Return

Wall Sign Type: Pan Face Material: 1" PVC o
Sign Height: 17 Inches ~ SignLength: 156 Inches —
Letter Height: _ 10.5 Inches Lighting Method:  None N

Sign Colors: _ White Background - Black, Blue, Orange

Awning/Canopy: Type of material proposed?

Shape: Height: Length:

Principal color: Type of Illumination:

Text or logo information: — = -

Copy Area Height: ~ Copy Area Length: -
Letter Height: ~_ Lighting Method: o

Text/logo Colors:

Freestanding/Monument Sign Type: . Material:

Sign Height: Sign Length:

Letter Height: o _ Lighting Method:

Sign Colors:

Any additional signage or awning/canopy information?

Is there any other information that you wish to add to this application?

The undersigned applicant hereby agrees with all applicable provisions of the Code of the
Village/Town of Mount Kisco and all other laws, codes, rules and requirements applicable to the
proposed construction and that statements contained herein are true to the best of his/her
knowledge.

pplicant’s Signature

04/01/08 2 ARB/Sign Permit Application



PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION:
The undersigned, property owner, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. that he/she (or the identified corporation) is the owner of the premises described in
this application;

2. that the applicant identified in the application is duly authorized by the undersigned to
submit and upon approval by the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, execute said
application, including any design revisions deemed feasible and necessary by the
applicant together with the Village/Town of Mount Kisco in order to obtain said
approval;

3. that the applicant is hereby designated as the owner’s additional representative with
whom the Village/Town of Mount Kisco may deal in all respects to the subject work

4, that this owner’s authorization shall continue without interruption until the
completion and final approval by the Village/Town of Mount Kisco of all work
approved as a result of this application;

5. that revocation of said authorization by the undersigned must be accompanied by a
written notice of such revocation to the Village/Town of Mount Kisco

6. that the receipt of such notice of the owner’s authorization revocation by the
Village/Town of Mount Kisco shall cause any permit as a result of this application to
be suspended until further notice.

Owner’s Name: (GAS\ / 7“5 L T2

4 >lease print clearly)
Owner’s Signature: / )A A*——\ Date: & /2 / y 5

Al 4
Owner’s Current Address: /77 A~ ™Maw ST M [ te fe Sy ¢
Owner’s Telephone #: 1% ¥15 (oly  Faxi: Email: i\f‘"';/@ P\ T Srle Penpeon

"\f.'ﬁ . 3
Subscribed and sworn.4o before me this 2 ' day of /-lt.{—’-)u g7 20 P

Notary Public: 7“(2';)2{12%"'3/ . /&’Z‘%@ Ly

AARON J MONGENSTERM
Notary Public - State of Naw York
NO, 01MOG353U09 :
Qualificd In Dutehnss County 25 |
My Commilssion Explrus Jan 23, 2021
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Fee Amount Paid:

Check Number:

Sign Application Review : Refer to ARB

Approved:
Date
ARB Case No.
Approved:
Date
ZBA Case No.
Approved:
Date
Issue Sign Permit:
Approved:
Date
04/01/08

OFFICE USE ONLY

Received by:

Receipt Number:

Denied:

Date

Building Inspector Signature

Meeting Date:

Denied:

Date

- ARB Chairperson Signature

Meeting Date:

Denied:

Date

ZBA Chairperson Signature

Denied:

Date

Building Inspector Signature

ARB/Sign Permit Application



Ob2pkeal Millwood, NY

(010) 666-7046 Bk  \ew - ﬁhznhn amqa

Signarama-Millwood.com
5 Schuman Rd. Millwood, NY 10546

Bheway.to grow your business.

Property Information

_156 in . 111 Main Street,
ﬂ ﬁP.FI.I Mount Kisco NY 10549
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- ﬂgaz ﬂ\ Q% i.dh W__ﬁ L QQN.‘.% # — » Wallboard with Letters & Graphics

e 156 inches Maximum Length

17 inches Maximum Height

= 18.4 Square Feet

» White Background & Return

« 1in Thick Wallboard

o 3/8" Flat Cut Acrylic Dimensional
Letters - 1/8" Standoff

= Vinyl Printed Logos

— - e Maximum Letterheight: 10.54"
%%Eoga:% FOR nm. &J&ﬂm = — e s Wallboard with Letters & Graphics
S * Colors:

Light Orange:C:0, M:35, Y:85, K:0
Orange:C:0, M:80, Y:95, K:0
Light Blue:C:40, M:0, Y:0, K:0
Blue:C:85, M:50, Y:0, K:0
Black:C:0, M:0, Y:0, K:100

6.85in
[ ]

10.54 in
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Signarama-Millwood.com
5 Schuman Rd. Millwood. NY 10546

hesway.to. grow your business.

Property Information

111 Main Street,
Mount Kisco NY 10549
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« Wallboard with Letters & Graphics
156 inches Maximum Length

= 17 inches Maximum Height

» 18.4 Square Feet

» White Background & Return

= 1in Thick Wallboard

e 3/8" Flat Cut Acrylic Dimensional
Letters - 1/8" Standoff

¢ Vinyl Printed Logos

e : » Maximum Letterheight: 10.54"

.ﬁm QE.IQ@QSS% FOR Mﬁ.ﬁ%&wm | T G L  Wallboard with Letters & Graphics

DICE * Colors:

Light Orange:C:0, M:35, Y:85, K:0
Orange:C:0, M:80, Y:95, K:0
Light Blue:C:40, M:0, Y:0, K:0
Blue:C:85, M:50, Y:0, K:0
Black:C:0, M:0, Y:0, K:100

8.85in

10.64 In




Date: Case No.:

Fee: Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: Gary Heitzler
Address: _ 615 Broadway, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706
Address of subject property (if different): 111 Main Street, Mt Kisco, 10549

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X  Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different): — Same As Above
Address: Same As Above

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter J Miley
dated August 23, 2022 . Application is hereby made for the following:

X Variation or Interpretation of Section 89-11 General Provision A(2)
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, 89-11 General Provision A(4)
to permit the: X FErection; Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance

of a wall mounted sign (design + dimensionally compliant) on building's South elevation, where while there is no
entrance to said business, there is prominent visibility for North bound Main St traffic and the location of private parking

lot for patrons of building. iy accordance with plans filed on (date) Aug. 15, 2022
for Property ID # 80.25-3-36 located inthe  CB2 Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the EAST  side of (street) MAIN STREET
in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY'.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No _ NO
(If on two streets, give both street names) N/A

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? Previously - on matters related to Change of Use Permit -
Approved via Board Resolution April 26 2022
Is there an approved site plan for this property? X in connection with a
Proposed or X Existing building; erected (yr.) 2002

Size of Lot: 100.32 feet wide 407  feetdeep Area 40,300 SQFT or
.925 acres

Size of Building: at street levelapprox 50fect wide approx 70  feet deep

Height of building: __approx 40' Present use of building;
Commercial Office for Pediatric Dentistry and Orthodontics

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? No Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? _ No

Was a variance ever granted for this property? No  If so, please identify and explain:

?NO

Are there any violations pending against this property
explain:

If so, please identify and

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
~ Yesor X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? _Yes inquired - no there is not

2 ZBA Application



1 submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

a)

b)

£

h)

*® k)

*)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on _ August 23, 2022 upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that 1 have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300° of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300° radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements and the st nts contained in the
papers submitted herewith are true.

(Apptﬁls{rft'to sign here)

Sworn to before me this day of: lﬁ OC‘L_‘&@M ,20 &

Notary Public, \j , County, NY
TERESA L. JARRARD

Ly Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01JA6149364
Qualified In Putnam County
Commission Expires 07/10/20 Al

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]

State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss
Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the

County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)

4 ZBA Application



October 18, 2022

Attn:

Re:

Mr. Chairman:

KGD

Wayne Spector, Chairman , ‘
¢/o Michelle Russo, Board Secretary - Zoning sten | }i-,'sg,;_,;_[;[;‘ m

Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street, Mount Kisco, New York. 10549

Notice of Intent to Appeal regarding,
Notice of Denial: Sign Permit Application for Planet Smile Partners Inc. - Orthodontics
111 Main Street, Mount Kisco, New York. 10549

Please allow that this correspondence shall serve as official Notice of Intent to Appeal regarding the
abovementioned Notice of Denial dated August 23, 2022.

Submitted with this notice is the full package of requisite documentation as set forth in the Zoning
Board of Appeals application.

On behalf of our client Dr. Gary Heitlzer, owner of the abovementioned property, we request that said
application be scheduled for a public hearing and review of the Zoning Board of Appeals to occur per
the Town schedule on November 15, 2022,

Sincerely,

KG+D ARCHITECTS, PC

KG+D Architects, PC
285 Main Street, Mount Kisco, New York 10549
914,666.5900 kgdarchitects.com



Statement of Principal Points:

Background:

1.

Dr. Heitzler has established a practice located at 111 Main Street, Mount Kisco, NY for:
(a) pediatric dentistry and (b) orthodontics.

Since his ownership of the site and building, Planet Smile Partners has endeavored to
refresh, update, and beautify an existing Town landmark building.

The building at 111 Main Street contains a tenant space on a portion of the First Floor
and Planet Smile Partners two-component practice of (a) pediatric dentistry and (b)
orthodontics on the Third, Second and remainder of the First Floor.

In addition to the building, the property site contains a parking lot - explicitly reserved
only for clients and patrons of 111 Main Street. Dr Heitzler and his team have gone to
great lengths to update this parking lot ensuring (a) client safety, (b) optimized parking,
(c) ADA compliance.

The primary entrance for the dentistry practices is located on Main Street, for which the
Town has approved a sign - currently installed.

The primary entrance for the tenant space is located on the South elevation of the
building, accessible via the parking lot. The Town has approved a sign for the tenant
space, and it is currently installed.

Along Main Street in Mount Kisco, there are several precedent examples of businesses
having erected additional signage without secondary entrance.

Variance Argument:

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

The building architecture and location make it a unique example.

The additional sign aims to highlight the dual component nature of the practice: Dentistry
for Children and Orthodontics for Children and Adults. This is not intended to list services
but to accurately identify the two distinct elements of the practice.

The tower element of the building does contain an additional set of doors on Main Street.
However, these doors are to be used only for egress and the addition of a sign at this
location would be confusing.

Due to the parking lot location, traveling along Main Street affords a long, clear line of
sight to the South elevation.

The long line of sight provides affords a key opportunity for way finding, critical for clients.

The proposed sign would be located on the building making it visible to traffic during the
approach up Main Street.

The proposed sign is part of a holistic approach to reinvigorating the building. It is in
keeping with size, dimension and design requirements and is consistent with signage
that is currently approved and installed at the Main Street entrance, as well as the
existing tenant space - the design of the sign itself would not require additional variance.

Whereas ‘Dentistry for Children!’ sign is located at Main Street, the proposed second sign
oh the South elevation represents the ‘Orthodontics’ aspect of the practices.

Zoning Board of Appeals - Variance Application for Wall Mounted Sign - 111 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY



PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New
York will hold a Public Hearing on the 15th day of November 2022 at the Municipal Building,
Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal

of Dr. Gary Heitzler, DDS
615 Broadway, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated August 23, 2022 denying the
application dated to permit the installation of a flat wall mounted sign for Appellant’s pediatric

dentistry and orthodontics practice.

The property involved is known as 111 Main Street, Mount Kisco, New York and described
on the Village Tax IVIa_p as Section 80.25 Block 3 Lot 36 and is located on the East side of Main

Street in a CB2 Zoning District.

Said Appeal is being made to obtain a variance from Sections 89-11 General Provision A
(2) and 89-11 General Provision A (4) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which
requires a variance to install a sign on a building elevation where there is no secondary public

entrance.

The South elevation comprises frontage for Dr. Heitzler's pediatric dentistry and
orthodontics practices, the space which he leases to a tenant, as well the parking lot serving
clients of these businesses. The proposed sigh is identical in size and character to those which
the Town recently approved for this building - the same which have been installed at the
entrance of the dentistry practice on Main Street and for the tenant space along the South

elevation.

The proposed variance specifically seeks to install a sign on the South elevation for the

orthodontics component of the practice.

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

& ZBA Application



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK }
1SS,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER }
Gary Heitzler being duly sworn, deposes and
says:

Ireside at 4 Fox Run, Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510

On Oct \& 20 22 Iserved a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapber
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester. : %'
/4

Sworn to before me on this

18 day of JDefpbhge— 203D

%&W

(Notary Public)
TERESA L. JARRARD
Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01JA6149364

Qualified in Putnam County
Commission Expires 07/10/202

6 ZBA Application



EXHIBIT B - LIST OF OWNERS WITHIN 300" OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

OWNERNAME

Boyko Yaroslav

Lz Belleza Pizza Inc
Village Of Mount Kisco

Di Matteo, Gerardo Jr
Village Of Mount Kisco
Coast to Coast Industries, LLC
Bono, John B

Village of Mount Kisco
Village of Mount Kisco
125-131 Central Main Realty Co
Village Of Mount Kisco
Loffa Pierina

Tiber Enterprises Corp Inc
Mannion, Francis W Jr
Biem Alan Ernest

Naranjo Manuel

Buco Matthew

Village of Mount Kisco
Goldbaum, Martin
Pinnetti, Nicola

PSJS73

KH Realty Il LLC

ALB Main St LLC

Pinnetti, Stuart

New England Authentic Lumber
Blue Bear Capital LLC
Batha, Eleftheria

Ramon Luis G

Krinick, Nathan

Sharpe Oliver C

Oliveri, Concetta

Terlizzi Family Trust

St Marks Church

Arias Sergio L

Caico, Andrea

Berliner Richard

Five D's Realty Ent. L.P.
Keating, Andre
Martabano Realty Corp
Luppino, Antenio

Herbert Daley Revocable Trust
Tapia, Hernan

Matgn Realty LLC
Pinnetti Nicholas

Tiber Enterprises Corp
Reilly Kevin

Coppola, Antonio

PROPADDRESS
34 Qakridge Rd
139 Main St
QOakridge Road
62 Grove St
104 Main St
134 Main St
42 Grove St

'118 Main St

Brook--S Moger
131 Main St

99 Main St

77 Grove St

35 Oakridge Rd
48 Grove St

60 Grove St

65 Grove St

75 Grove St
142 Main St
117-119 Main St
31 Oakridge Rd
52 Grove St
130 Main St
135 Main St
38 Oakridge Rd
91 Main St

111 Main St

33 Oakridge Rd
86 Grove St

70 Grove St

73 Grove St

59 Grove St

51 Grove St

85 Main St

90 Grove St

84 Grove St

80 Grove St

40 Grove St

38 Grove St
150 Main 5t
88 Grove St

44 Grove St

71 Grove St
128 Main St
40 Oakridge Rd
42 Oakridge Rd
66 Grove St

58 Grove St

PROPCITY

MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO

PROPZIP PROPPRINTKE c/o
10549  80.25-3-45

10549 80.25-3-32.1 Mirash Dedvukaj
10549 80.25-3-14

10549 80.25-3-6

10549 80.25-2-1

10548 80.25-2-5

10549 £9.81-5-11 ~ Attn:Jon Bono
10549  80.25-2-2

10549 69.81-6-4

10549 80.25-3-34  Nicholas & Filomena Mor
10549 80.25-3-1

10549 80.25-4-2.2

10549 80.25-3-38.1

10549 80.25-3-2 k
10549 80.25-3-5

10549  80.26-1-3

10549 80.25-4-1

10549 80.25-2-7

10549 80.25-3-35

10549 80.25-3-39.1

10549 80.25-3-3 ¢/o Simone
10549 80.25-2-4

10549 80.25-3-33  ¢/o Antonio Bueti
10549 80.25-3-46.2

10549 £69.81-5-1

10549 80.25-3-36  Gary Heitzler
10549 80.25-3-38.2

10549 80.25-3-9

10549 80.25-3-8

10549 80.25-4-2.1

10549  80.26-1-2

10549 69.82-4-3

10549 69.81-5-2

10549 80.25-3-12

10549 80.25-3-37

10549 80.25-3-10

10549 £69.81-5-13 Evelio Elledias
10549 69.81-5-10

10549 80.25-2-8 Attn: MRE Mgmt Group
10549 80.25-3-11

10549 69.81-5-12

10549 80.26-1-4

10549  80.25-2-3 Gjelosh Vukaj
10549  80.25-3-46.3

10549 80.25-3-46.1

10549 80.25-3-7

10549 80.25-3-4 Amy Coppola

Mailing address

180 Stone Hill Rd
104 Main Street
855 Shepard Ct
104 Main Street
122 Mclain St

104 Main Street
104 Main Street
21 Sulgrave Rd

27 Manchester Dr

36 Bretton Lane

104 Main Street
The Ter

27 Manchester Dr

453 Rt 22
POB 94
40 New Castle Dr

27 Manchester Dr

4 Fox Run Rd
5 Jean Lane

187 Parkview Place

17 Brett Ave
7 Elm Street

27 Radio Circle Dr, Ste 200

3 Grove Street

515Rt6

27 Manchester Dr
27 Manchester Dr

63 School Street

City

Bedford

Mt Kisco
Yorktown Heights
Mt Kisco

Bedford Cornors

Mt Kisco
Mt Kisco
Scarsdale

Mt Kisco

Mt Kisco

Mt Kisco
Katonah

Mt Kisco
MNorth Salem
Bedford Hills
Mt. Kisco
Mt. Kisco

Briarcliff Manor
Hartsdale

Mt. Kisco

‘Bedford

Croton on the Hudson
Mt. Kisco
Mt. Kisco

Mahopac
Mt. Kisco
Mt. Kisco

Bedford Hills

State Zip

NY

NY 10506
NY 10549
NY 10598
NY 10549
NY 10549
NY

NY 10549
NY 10549
NY 10583
NY

NY

NY 10549
NY

NY 10549
NY

NY

NY 10549
NY 10536
NY 10548
NY 10560
NY 10507
NY 10549
NY 10549
NY

NY 10510
NY 10530
NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY 10549
NY

NY 10506
NY 10520
NY 10549
NY 10548
NY

NY

NY 10541
NY 10549
NY 10549
NY

NY 10507



. . .
EXHIBIT B - VAP OF UWNEKS WITHIN 111 Main St. ID: 80.25-3-36 (Mount Kisco )
300' OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
53 = g )
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N 8
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4.05 70 3
v & 150,
92 o 4 s
3 5 : 7
P Villaga/Town of Mount Kisco
Vil ntre Park =
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EXHIBIT A

You are receiving this notice as a general requirement of the Zoning Board of Appeals because
you are the registered owner of a property within 300 feet of the below mentioned address
seeking a variance as described herein.

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New
York will hold a Public Hearing on the 15th day of November 2022 at the Municipal Building,
Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal
of

~ - Dr. Gary Heitzler, DDS
615 Broadway, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated August 23, 2022 denying the
application dated to permit the installation of a flat wall mounted sign for Appellant’s pediatric
dentistry and orthodontics practice.

The property involved is known as 111 Main Street, Mount Kisco, New York and described on
the Village Tax Map as Section 80.25 Block 3 Lot 36 and is located on the East side of Main
Street in a CB2 Zoning District.

Said Appeal is being made to obtain a variance from Sections 89-11 General Provision A (2) and
89-11 General Provision A (4) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires a
variance to install a sign on a building elevation where there is no secondatry public entrance.

The South elevation comprises frontage for Dr. Heitzler's pediatric dentistry and orthodontics
practices, the space which he leases to a tenant, as well the parking lot serving clients of these
businesses. The proposed sign is identical in size and character to those which the Town recently
approved for this building - the same which have been installed at the entrance of the dentistry
practice on Main Street and for the tenant space along the South elevation.

The proposed variance specifically seeks to install a sign on the South elevation for the
orthodontics component of the practice.

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
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A GAWNETT COMPARY lohud.com

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

On the 24 day of Qctober [n the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

l | ]n_ Fj [ﬂ, fl}dj‘: . personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf
of which the individual(s) acted, executed, the instrument.

l ‘ Vl d,[A. ‘\(l.m‘— being duly sworn says that he/she is the principal clerk of THE JOURNAL NEWS, a

newspaper published in the County of Westchester and the State of New York, and the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, on

the editions dated :

Zone: Run Dates:
‘Westchester 10/23/2022
f i

Signature

Sworn to before me, this 24 day of Qctober, 2022
Notary Public\Staté'of Wisconsin. Codnly of Brown
q/M L(/ VICKY FELTY
I Notary Public
My commission expires State of Wisconsin
Legend: :

WESTCHESTER:

Amawalk, Ardsley, Ardsley on Hudson, Armonk, Baldwin Place, Bedford, Bedford Hills, Brewster, Briarcliff Manor,Bronxville, Buchanan, Carmel, Chappaqua, Cold Spring,
Crompond, Cross River, Croton Falls, Croton on Hudson, Dobbs Ferry, Eastchester, Elmsford, Garmison, Goldens Bridge, Granite Springs, Greenburg, Harrison, Hartsdale,
Hastings, Hastings on Hudson, Hawthorne, Irvington, Jefferson Valley, Katonah, Lake Peekskill, Larchmont, Lincolndale, Mahopac, Mahopac Falls, Mamaroneck, Millwood,
Mohegan Lake, Montrose, Mount Kisco, Mount Vemon, New Rochelle, North Salem, Ossining, Patterson, Peekskill, Petham, Pleasantville, Port Chester, Pound Ridge, Purchase,
Purdys, Pulnam Valley, Rye, Scarsdale, Shenorock, Shrub Oak, Somers, South Salem, Tarrytown, Thornwood, Tuckahoe, Valhalla, Verplanck, Waccabuc, White Plains,
Yorktown Heights, Yonkers

ROCKLAND:

Blauvelt, Congers, Garnerville, Haverstraw, Hillbumn, Monsey, Nanuet, New City, Nyack, Orangeburg, Palisades, Pearl River, Piermont, Pomona, Sloatsburg, Sparkill, Spring
Valley, Stony Point, Suffem, Tallman, Tappan, Thiells, Tomkins Cove, Valley Cottage, West Haverstraw, West Nyack

Ad Number: 0005456770



Ad Number: 0005456770 Run Dates: 10/23/2022

PUBLIC NOTICE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New
York will hold a Public Hearing on the 15th day of November 2022 at the Municipal Building,
Mount Kisco, New York, biginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal
of Dr. Gary Heitzler, DDS

615 Broadway, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706
from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated August 23, 2022 denying the applica-

tion dated to permit the llation of a flat wall d sign for Appellant's pediatric
dentislry and orthodontics practice.

The property involved is known as 111 Main Street, Mount Kisco, New York and described on the
Village Tax Map as Section 80.25 Block 3 Lot 36 and is located on the East side of Main Street in a
CB2 2oning District.

Said Appeal is being made to obtain a variance from Sections 89-11 General Provision A (2) and
89-11 General Provision A (4) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires a
variance to Install a sign on a building elevation where there is no secondary public

entrance.

The South elevation comprises frontage for Dr. Heitzler's pediatric dentistry and orthodontics prac-
tices, the space which he leases to a tenant, as well the parking lot serving clients of these busi-
nesses. The proposed sign is identical in size and character to those which the Town recently ap-
proved for this building - the same which have been installed at the entrance of the dentistry prac-
!ilce on Main Street and lor the tenant space along the Sauth

elevation,

The proposed variance specifically seeks to install a sign on the South elevation for the
orthodontics component of the practice.

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
0005456770
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State of New York )
) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
County of Westchester)

Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the _Z__hc day of November 2022,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building — X
104 Main Street
Public Library X
100 Main Street
Fox Center X
Justice Court — Green Street X

40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp X
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House X
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg X

/Z(/AM/)?//

Gilmar Palacios Chin

Sworn to before me this ﬁt of m WLMLW( 2022
D halye ie B
Notary Public M!

NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF NEW YORK
No.01RU6313298 R )
Qualified in Putnam County ECE!VED
My Commission Expires 10-20-2026

NOV 0 2 2022

Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco



The Olfice of the Weslchester Counly Clerk: This page is parl of the instrument; the County Clerk will
rely on the information provided on this page for purposes of indexing this instrument. To the best of
suhmiltar's“knowladgﬁ‘: the informalion contained on this Recording and Endorsement Cover Page is
consistent with the information centained in the altathed document,

ARRNAIIIAN]

*620813519DED003Z"

I

Westchester County Recording & Endorsement Page .

Name: Insignia Title Agency LLC
Address 1: 28 West 36th Streel
Address 2: Suite 902
City/State/Zip:  New York NY 10018

Submitter Information

Phone: 212-465-0777
Fax:
Email: asimpson@insignialilleagency.com

Reference for Submitter: ITC-21087-W-22FA

Control Number: 620813519

Document Details
Document Type: Deed (DED)

Package ID: 2022032200252001003 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 4
Parties . ] Additional Parties on Continuation page

1st PARTY 2nd PARTY
10 MKETLLC ? - Other 1; BLUE BEAR CAPITAL LLG - Other
2: 2:

Pro perty D Additional Properties on Continuation page
Street Address: 111 EAST MAIN ST Tax Designation: 80.25-3-36.
City/Town: MOUNT KISCO Village:
Cross- References D Additlonal Cross-Refs on Continuation page
1 2: 3 4:
Supporting Documents
1: RP-5217 2: TP-584
' Recording Fees Mortgage Taxes

Statutory Recording Fee: $40.00 Document Date:
Page Fee: $20.00 Mortgage Amount:
Cross-Reference Fee: $0.00
Mortgage Affidavit Filing Fee: $0.00 Basic: - $0.00
RP-5217 Filing Fee: $250.00 Westchester: $0.00
TP-584 Filing Fee: $5.00 Additional: $0.00
RPL 291 Notice Fee: 50:90 MTA: $0.00
Total Recording Fees Paid: $315.00 Special: $0.00

Transfer Taxes Yonkers: $0.00
Conaldaration; $1,950,000.00 Total Mortgage Tax: $0.00
Transfer Tax: $7,800.00
Mansion Tax: $0.00 Dwelling Type: Exempt: [:|
Transfer Tax Number: 12908 Serial #:

RECORDED IN THE OFFIGE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK
04/08/2022 at 04:17 PM
620813519

* Witness my hand and official seal

22X

Timothy C.ldoni
Waeslichesler Counly Clerk

Recorded:
Control Number:

Record and Return To
[[] Pick-up at County Clerk's office

Insignia Title Agency LLC
28 West 36th Street.

Suite 902

New York, NY 10018

Attn: Recording Dept




BARGAIN & SALE DEED, WITH COVENANT
AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

THIS INDENTURE, made the 28" day of March 2022, between M KET LLC, having an
address 4419 Third Avenue, Suite 4A, Bronx, NY 10457 (the “party of the first part”) and
BLUE BEAR CAPITAL LLC, having an address at 4 Fox Run Rd, Briarcliff Manor, NY 10510
(the “party of the second part”).

That the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of
the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon
erected, situate, lying and being in the

SEE SCHEDULE “A” ANNEXED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Said premises being known as and located at 111 East Main Street, Mount Kisco, New York 10549,
Section 80.25, Block 3, Lot 36.

Being and intended to be the same premises conveyed by deed made by BRACHE REALTY,
LLC, dated March 6, 2019 and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County of Westchester on
March 11, 2019 in Control No. 590513565.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part, in and to
any streets and roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof;
TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in
and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of
the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or
suffered anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except
as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants
that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the
right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the
cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement
before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this
indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day
and year first above written.

MKET LLC

By: Jac Zadrima, Managing Member

Any



First American Title Insurance Company

by its Authorized Agent
/7—— INSIGNIA
’ /’—'NATIONAL TITLE AGENCY, LLC
wet R SO TR R T e
Title Number: ITC-21087-W-22FA Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE A - DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Village and Town of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester and State of New York, known and designated as Lot No. 4 on a certain
map entitled, "Map of Subdivisions of part of the Estate of the late David Moge; at Mount Kisco, New
York" made by Fred S. Odell, C.E. dated April 1883 and filed in the Office of the Register of
Westchester County (now County Clerk's Office, Division of land Records) on December 30, 1899 as
Map No. 924, said lot being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point easterly side of East Main Street at the intersection therewith of the division line
between Lots 3 and 4 on said Map No. 924,

RUNNING THENCE along land now or formerly of the Village of Mount Kisco, being the southerly
line of said Lot 3, South 64 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds East, 399.00 feet to the westerly line of Lot
10 on said Map;

THENCE South 25 degrees 10 minutes 30 seconds West, 100.00 feet to the northerly line of Lot 5 on
said map;

THENCE North 64 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds West, 407.00 feet to the easterly line of East Main
Street;

THENCE North 29 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East, 100.32 feet to the point or place of
BEGINNING

FOR INFORMATION ONLY:
PREMISES are designated as Section 80.25 Block 3 Lot 36 on the tax map for the Village and Town of
Mount Kisco

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY: TOGETHER with all the right, title and interest of the party of the first
part, in and to the land lying in the street in front of and adjoining said premises.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF _|| lgdilﬁ‘[;q)is':

On the 28" day of March in the year 2022 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Jac Zadrima, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

ELENA J. CASCONE
County: Westchester NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

ion: No. 01CA5037910
Section:  80.25 Qualified in Westchester County

Block: 3 8 o ;
1y Commission Expires 01-17-20_9'
Lot: 36 v -

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

LACHTMAN COHEN P.C.
DAVID R. LACHTMAN, Esq.
245 MAIN STREET, Suite 230
White Plains, NY 10601
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i PROPOSED SIGN LOCATlON

111 MAIN STREET

s |

joR THORONTICS




- ] Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department |2 [y
- Lt; 104 Main Street s
" A8 Mount Kisco, New York 10549
- 230 Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085 0CT 25 2022
2 Zoning Baard of Ay
: Village/Town of Mo.l..lI .=. :
<'
' MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable Chairman Bonforte
and Members of the Planning Board
FROM: Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector
SUBJECT:  A.F. Development Group, LL.C
23 Gatto Drive
Site Plan & Change ot Use
DATE: September 26, 2022
PROPERTY

23 Gatto Drive is the last house located at the end of the block sitting on the north side, adjacent
to the Metro North Railroad on its west. The parccl is a noncomplying 6,250 sf lot located in the
RM-10 Zoning District. The property is improved by an existing 1 ' story, noncomplying
framed residence and two-car garage. The existing home is in poor condition.

PROPOSED

Proposed includes enlarging the home by adding a two-story addition to the northwest corner,
increasing the height of the home from 1 % to 2 % stories, and changing the use from a one-
family into a two-family home. Other improvements include a new driveway and turnaround.

ZONING

Existing home is noncomplying. Pursuant to Chapter 110. Zoning Article VI. Nonconforming
Uses and Noncomplying Buildings § 110-35. Noncomplying buildings and structures.
Noncomplying buildings and structures may not be enlarged without a variance being obtained
from the Zoning Board...

Variances Regquired

1. Chapter 110. Zoning Article 11, District Regulations § 110-12. RM-10 Moderate-Density
Multilamily District. C. Development regulations. (1) Detached one- and two-family

MSCO



dwellings requires a minimum of 10,000 sf., 6,250 is proposed and therefore; a 3,750 sf.
minimum net lot area variance is required.

2. Max building coverage permitted is 1,502 sf., proposed is 1,679 and therefore, a 177 sf.
building coverage variance is required.

3. Maximum development coverage permitted is 3,026 sf., proposed is 3,648 sf and
therefore; a 622 sf. development coverage variance is required.

4. Minimum building setback — side is 6 ft., proposed is 4.4 ft. and therefore; a 1.6 ft. side
yard setback variance is required.

Comments

e We defer to the Village Planner regarding landscaping and lighting
e We defer to the Village Engineer for civil work, drainage, and stormwater.

Approvals Required

e Planning Board Site Plan Approval

e Change of use permit by the Planning Board
e Zoning Board

e Architectural Review Board

PM/mkr



ZRELEX

CONSULTING AND DESIGN
NICHOLAS FUSCO | EMAIL: ARELEX23@GMAIL.COM | PHONE: {914]413-9686

25-October-2022
Village /[Town of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Subject: Zoning Board of Appeals - Notice of Appeadl, Re:
A.F. Development Group LLC

23 Gatto Drive LT 25 2o

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Tax Map: 80.24-2-7 Vil ng Baaeq opp

Chairman of the Board, Mr. Spector,

This formal notice is to indicate the owner's, A.F. Development Group LLC, intention to
appeal the Notice of Denial issued by the Village/Town of Mount Kisco's building
inspector, Peter J. Miley, dated September 26, 2022, regarding our Planning Board
Application for the property located at 23 Gatto Drive in Mount Kisco, NY.

Based on the owner's intention to appedl this determination, we hereby request a public
hearing be scheduled in regard to this manner for the November 15th, 2022 meeting of

the Zoning Board of Appedls.

Best,

yd

Nicholas A. Fusco
Principal Design Consultant
ARELEX Consulting & Design



OST3] JUNON JO umo /oFe|[IA

sjeaddy jo pieng Suruoy
Date: _ Case No.;
a0 8@l
Fee: 0 Date Filed:
THAIHOTI
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: A.F. Development Group LLC
Address: 8 Bianca Court. Carmel, NY 10512
Address of subject property (if different): 23 Gatto Drive, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X  Owner  Lessee Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter J. Miley
dated __Sept. 26, 2022 . Application is hereby made for the following:

X Variation or Interpretation of Section 110-12. RM-10 - Moderate
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, Density Multifamily District

to permit the: __ Erection, X Alteration, _X Conversion; __ Maintenance
of an existing single family, one and a half story residence to a two-family, two and « half

story residence w/ a new addition on the Norhtweast corner of the existing residence
in accordance with plans filed on (date)  25-October-2022
for Property ID # 80.24-2-7 located in the  RM-10 Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the _Northeast side of (street) Gatto Drive

in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.

Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No No
(If on two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought: X Use X Area

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? _ Yes

Is there an approved site plan for this property? No in connection with a
Proposed or Existing building; erected (yr.)

Size of Lot: 51.1 feetwide 119.4 feetdeep Area 6,053 sf

Size of Building: at street level 21-0"  feet wide 4¢'-4" feet deep

Height of building: < 35 feet Present use of building: single-family residence

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? Yes Please identify and explain:
Proposed two-family residence requires 10,000 sf lot area where 6,053 sf is provided.

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? Yes Please identify and explain:
Proposed two-family residence requires 10,000 sf lot area where 6,053 sf is provided.

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? No

Was a variance ever granted for this property? No  If so, please identify and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? No  If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
~ Yesor X No Dateoflssue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? _Yes, there are no pending petitions.

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

g
h)

*k)

1)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on September 26, 2022 upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing,

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300’ of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing,

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question,

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements and-the staf 1%;;1%1){16(1 in the
papers submitted herewith are true. é m_/&s?

(Apﬁ)aéint to sign here)
MICHELLE K. RUSSO

Sworn to before meythis day of: %S , 20 22 NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
_ No.01RU6313298
Notary Public, M /é/ : Cc{%(?;gwﬁ Qualified in Putnam County

My Commission Expires 10-20-2026

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized - _to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)

4 ZBA Application



ZRELEX

CONSULTING AND DESIGN Zoning
NICHOLAS FUSCO | EMAIL: ARELEX23@GMAIL.COM | PHONE: [914]413-9686 Village/T

25-October-2022
Village /Town of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Mdin Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Subject: Zoning Board of Appeals ~ Statement of Principal Points, Re:
A.F. Development Group LLC
23 Gatto Drive
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
Tax Map: 80.24-2-7

Chairman of the Board, Mr. Spector, & Members of the Zoning Board of Appedis,

The application before you for 23 Gatto Drive is for the proposed renovation of the
existing residence found at the property. This includes the demolition of an existing non-
conforming porch structure that currently encroaches on the adjacent property (now or
formerly belonging to the NYS Rairoad Company). an addition to the northwest corner
of the existing residence, renovation of the existing partial second-half story for a new full
second story, a new driveway with site renovations and the conversion from a single-

family residence to a two-family residence, as is permitted in the RM-10 zoning district.

On behalf of the owner of 23 Gatto Drive, A.F. Development Group LLC., this letteris
submitted fo request the approval of the variances listed below as they relate to §110-12

“RM-10 Moderate Density Multifamily District” of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco as it the
work described above:

1. Minimum Net Lot Area for 2-Family Residence: 10,000 sf
o With 6,053 sf Net Lot Area provided, we would require a variance of 3,947 sf
(39.5%). though this fits well within the current character of the RM-10 district,
specifically as It relates to Gatto Drive. Most, If not all of the properties along
Gatto Drive currently operating as legal two or multifamily residences also have
less than 10,000 sf of Net Lot Area, with one having as little as 5,400 sf and multiple
having less than 7,000 sf of Net Lot Area.



2. Maximum Building Coverage for 2-Family Residence: 1,502 sf
o The existing building coverage totals 1,683 sf and we are proposing a very slight
reduction of 4 sf to a total of 1,679 sf, requiring a variance of 177 sf (11.8%).

3. Maximum Development Coverage for 2-Family Residence: 3,026 sf
o The existing Development Coverage totals 3,596 sf. We are proposing a reduced
parking area with a new turn-around which resulls in a net reduction of 263 sf in

total Development Coverage. This requires a variance of 307 sf (10.1%).

4. Side Yard Setback: One Side of 6 ft, both totaling 16 ft
o The proposed addition to the Northeast corner of the existing residence would be
4.4 ft from the side lof line, requiring a variance of 1.6 ft (26.7%). The proposed
addition is 0.2 ft closer to this side lot line than the existing northeast corner of the
residence, aithough the existing front porch is encroaching over this side lot line

onto the adjacent propeity.

The requested variances will not have a negative effect on the character of the
neighborhood. The property as it exists it is a detriment to nearby properties and the
community which the owner, A.F. Development Group LLC is looking to improve and
beautify. The benefit of a two-family residence cannot be achieved in any other manner
and fits well within the context of the neighborhood of Gatto Drive. The addition to
square off the existing structure for a more functional layout, requiring a side yard
variance, would not be able to be achieved in another manner as the existing site's
layout limits any potential development. The building coverage and development
coverage variances are inline with and less than the existing site conditions but cannot
be achieved in any other manner due to the limitations of the site. These variances will
also not have any negative impact on the physical and environmental conditions in the

neighborhood or district and will instead improve those factors.

We do not believe the difficulties associated with the proposed variances 1o be self-
created as the existing site condiitions require these variances for any future renovation,

which the property is in desperate need of. We also do not believe the variances to be



substantial in nature as they fit within the context and character of the neighborhood

and zoning district.

We look forward to speaking before the Zoning Board of Appeals and public at the
November 15th meeting to further discuss the project and answer any questions or
concerns that may arise. If there are any additional comments, questions, or concerns
prior fo the meeting, please feel free to contact me at the phone number and email

address provided. Thank you for your time concerning our application.

Best,

yd

Nicholas A. Fusco
Principal Design Consultant
ARELEX Consulting & Design
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the  15th day of

November 2022 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at _7:00  PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

A.F. Development Group LLC

(Name of Applicant)
8 Bianca Court, Carmel, NY 10512
(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated September 26, 2022
(Date of Denial Letter)
denying the application dated to permit the renovation of an existing single-family
residence info a two-family residence.

(Proposed Work)

The property involved is known as 33 _GG'H'O Drive, Mount KiSCC_J,_ﬁY 1054_9

(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section 80.24  Block _ 2 Lot__ 7

and is located on the Northeast side of Gatto Drive ina
east/west/n/s (Street Name)
RM-10  Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a

(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))
variance from Section(s)  110-12 “RM-10 Moderate Density Multifamily District”  of the
Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires a lot area of 10,000 sf for o

two-family residence, less than 1,502 sf of building coverage, less than 3,026 sf of

development coverage and a min. 6 side yard sefback.

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

7 VillagesT 7B A Kpplication
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of Westchester, ss;

On the 21 day of April in the yoar 2022, botore me, the
undersignad, personally appeared Lana Leigh, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed
the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person
upon behalf of which the individunl(s) acted, executed the
instrument,

NOTARY PUBLIC ww\ﬂ FONTE
tary Publio, State of New York
No. O2F040877026
Quallfiad In Westghester Count

Gommission Expiras November 3 g%zg
ACKNOWLEDGEMENY BY SUBSCRIBING WITNI 8

TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of , 88
On the day of in the year , before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally
appeared » the subscribing witness to the foregoing
instrument, with whom I am personally acquainted, who, being
by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she/they reside(s)
in (if the place of residence is in a city, include the street
and street number if any, thereof); that he/she/they know(s)

to be the individual described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument; that said subscribing witness was present
and saw said execute the same; and that said witness at

the same time subscribed his/her/their name(s) as a witness
thereto.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Bargain & Sale Deed
With Covenants

Assured INvesting LLC
TO
AF. Development Group LLC

Title No.

DISTRIBUTED BY

NN

.—_—\
JUDICIAL TITLE
T: 800-281-TITLE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of , 88

On the day of ' in the year , before me, the
undersigned, personally appeared » personally known to
e or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
tho individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
ingtrument and aclmowlsdged‘ to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person
upon behalf of which the individual(s) aoted, executed the
instrument,

NOTARY PUBLIC R

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN OUTSIDE NEW YORK
STATE

State of , County of , 88!

On the day of in the year , before me,
the undersigned personally appenred personally known to
me ot proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
inatrument and acknowledged (0 me that he/sho/they executed
the same in  his/her/their capacity(ies), that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the person
upon behalf” of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
ingtrument, and that such individual make such Hppearance
before the undersigned in the (add the city or political
subdivision and the state or countty or ofler place the
acknowledgement was takon),

NOTARY PUBLIC

COUNTY: Westchester

TOWN/CITY: Mount Kisco
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 23 Gatto Drive
SECTION: 80,24

BLOCK: 2,

LOT: 7

RETURN BY MAIL TO:
Bmile Sayegh

615 Yonkers Avenue
Yonkels, N.Y .10704




L ALORT- 2568 TW
Baigain and Sale Deed, with Covenant against Grantor’s Acts — Individual or Corporation (Single Sheet)

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT—THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.

THIS INDENTURE, made the 21st day of April, in the year 2022

BETWEEN Assured Investing LLC doing business at 2510 Ocean Avenue, Bellmore, N.Y, 11710

party of the first part, and A.F, Development Grou&I,LC, doing business at 8 Bianca Court , Carmel, N.Y. 10312
party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of

One dollars
paid by the party of the second part, does hersby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors
and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that cortain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvemonts thereon erected, situate, lying and boing
in the See unnexed Schedule A. Boing the sume premises conveyed by Edward Salvado by deed to Assured Investing L.LC to
be recorded simultaneously herewith with the County Clerk of Westchester County.

TOGETHER with all right, title and intevest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads
abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and
rights of the party of the first pari in and to said premiges; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein pronted unto the
party of the second part, the heirs or successors and agsigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the fitst part covenants that the party of the fivst part has not done or suffered anything whereby the said
premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, oxcepl ag nlforesaid,

AND the party of the first part, in complinnce with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the firgt part will
receive the conslderation for this conveyance and will hold the right fo receive such consideration as o trust fund to be applied
first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the

Improvement bofore using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word “party” shall be construed as if it
road “partios” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed.this deed the day and year first above written.
Assuled Tnvasting LLL

AL

'Bf Eo’,na l.aigi{ : WM a

IN PRESENCE OF:




wia wepubiic National Vitle Insurance Cvapany

Title Number: ALORT-25687W
Page 1

SCHEDULE A DESCRIPTION
ALL. that certain piot plece or parcel of land, situate, lylng and belng In the Village and Town
of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester and State of New York, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of South Street, where the easterly side of
Harlem Rellroad Company’s land crosses said South Strest; and

RUNNING THENCE In a northerly direction along the line of said Rallroad Company’s land,
188 feet to land now or formerly of Anna F, Dromgoole; . ;

THENCE easterly along sald land of Anna F., Dromgoole 74 feet or thereabouts to other
land formerly of Irving French:

THENCGE In a southerly direction along the line of sald other land formerly of Irving French
118 feet to the aforesald South Streef;

THENCE In & westerly direction along the line of said South Street 74 feet or thereabouts to
the point or place of beginning; |

COMPRISING and Including all the land lying between other lands formerly of Irving French
and the easterly line of the Harlem Rallroad:;

EXCEPTING therefrom that portion deed to the State of New York In connection with the
Mount Kisco Grade Crossing Project.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Premises known as 23 Gatto Drive, Mount Kisco, NY 10549,

Tnsure
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Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable Chairman Bonforte and Members of the Planning Board
FROM: Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector Ji’f (4
SUBJECT:  Fortunato (Nat) Cambareri \ {
52 W Main Street, SBL 69.80-4-2 L

DATE: July 6, 2022
Amended September 8, 2022

PROPERTY

The property, 52 W. Main St., is a 16,337 sf lot located on the south side of W Main St., just east
of Manchester Drive. The property is improved by a 2 % story, nonconforming/ noncompliant
pre-existing, four-family home that is located in the RT-6 (one- and Two-Family Residence
Zoning District). The original building was constructed on or around 1870, prior to adoption of
the Village Code. Providing an area for vehicle parking was not required at the time of
construction.

The project includes the installation/relocation of six (6) new parking spaces (existing spaces are
dimensionally noncompliant) to be located in the rear of the property. Proposed will include the
removal of parking in the front and side yard(s), modifying/extending the existing stone retaining
wall, and adding an additional retaining wall to be located in the southeast corner of the property.
Additionally, the parking area will require the installation/extension of new asphalt located
behind the structure.

Proposed includes legalizing the third floor occupancy. Nete* Certificate of occupancy prohibits
occupancy on the 3™ floor.

ZONING

Pursuant to Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code §110-34 Nonconforming uses. A. Except upon
the granting of a variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals, no building containing a




nonconforming use shall be enlarged, altered, extended, reconstructed or restored or placed on
a different portion of the lot or parcel of land occupied by such use on the effective date of this
chapter, nor shall any external evidence of such use be increased by any means whatsoever. In
the case of any lot containing a nonconforming residential use in a nonresidential district or a
nonconforming nonresidential use in a residential district, any proposed new use or increase in
the size of said use on any portion of such lot, which new use or increase in the size of said use is
not accompanied by the total elimination of the existing nonconforming use, shall be deemed to
be an enlargement and extension of an existing nonconforming use.

I'he expansion of habitable living space on the third floor is considered an alteration (“altered™)
and therefore; requires a variance issued by the Planning Board.

COMMENTS

Application should provide a landscaping and lighting plan complaint with 110-32C of the
Village Zoning Code.

The Building Department defers to the Village Planner for landscaping and lighting.
The Building Department defers to the Village Engineer for retaining walls, driveway,
stormwater management, and steep slopes protection.

This review does not include a review for Building Code Compliance.

APPROVALS REQUIRED

1. Site Plan Approval
2. Zoning Board of Appeals

-~

3. Steeps Slope Permit

PM/mkr



A r ¢ h i t e ¢ t u r e

Roger van Loveren, AIA, Architect « 6 Spruce Pond Lane, Bedford, NY 10506 - (914) 234-7823 « E-Mail: rvlarch@aol.com

October 21, 2022

Mr. Wayne Spector, Zoning Board of Appeals Chair
Village of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Legalization of 3. Floor for Fortunato Cambareri —4-Family House, 52 W. Main Str. Mt. Kisco, NY
Mr. Chairman,

We are submitting an application to the ZBA on behalf of Mr. Cambareri to seek a relief from Section 110-34
of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code.

The property was cited for the non-conforming habitable use of the 3" Floor of the legal 4-Family Dwelling.
This finished 3. floor came into Mr. Cambareri possession from his father several years ago and has been in
existence since at least 1954.

The variance we seek is for the legalization of the past alterations of the 3 floor of the legal non-conforming
4-Family use of the Dwelling.

We are also in the process of seeking Site Plan approval for the related parking alteration needed for the

legalization of the 3™ Floor use. Proceeding with the Site Plan Application to Public Hearing is depended on
the favorable outcoming of the ZBA process.

We look forwar a pasitive review.

Cc. NC/dm




| RECEIVED

Date: Case No.: 22 - ‘
0CT 24 2022
Fee: Date Filed:
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount KiscO

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: Fortunato Cambareri

Address: 135 Crow Hill Path, Mount Kisco, NY 10549
Address of subject property (if different): 52 West Main Street, Mount Kisco

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: \’ Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter J. Miley
datedJuly 8, amm. Sept. 8, 2022. Application is hereby made for the following:

\Y Variation or Interpretation of Section _§ 110-34
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: Erection; \' Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance
of The un-documented 3rd. floor habitable space in the legal 4-Family Dwelling

in accordance with plans filed on (date)
for Property ID # 69.80-4-2 located in the _ RT-6 Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the _ North side of (street) West Main Street
in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes(No \
(If on two streets, give both street names)

\
Type of Variance sought: Use N Area

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? _ yes

Is there an approved% plan for this property?  no in connection with a
Proposed or Existing building; erected (yr.) 1908

Size of Lot: 105.35" feet wide 193.33" feet deep Area 0.375 Ac.or 16,337 SF

Size of Building: at street level _ 36.42° feet wide 54.26° feet deep

Height of building: 30° Present use of building: Residential 4-Family

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? Y©S  Please identify and explain: The
3rd. Floor has been finished and used since at least 1954 but there is no record of existance in

the Building Department files
Is this building classified as a non-complying use? N0 Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No?  no

Was a variance ever granted for this property? 1°  If so, please identify and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? yes If so, please identify and
explain: _for the habitable use of the 3rd. floor

as a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
Yes or No Date of Issue: 12/05/2017 Issued to previous Owner Carmelo & Vincenza Cambareri

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? no

2 7ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

a)

b)

d)

€)

)
h)

*Kk)

*l)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on July8, amm. Sept. 8,2022 upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300 of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements;jhe statements contained in the
papers submitted herewith are true. o /
" (Appellant to sign here)

Sworn to before me this day of: Z"‘l Bc{/ @(J@bm, 20 &2
ovosu et
Notary Public, cJU M( )m // M_C‘ounty, NY
\ o {\/

SHARYNE GlACoAfLONE
,mNga?":Gl61 7763N7ow Yok
My Commission Expires 11/19/20. -

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)

4 ZBA Application



A r ¢ h i t e ¢ t u r e

Roger van Loveren, AIA, Architecct « 6 Spruce Pond Lane, Bedford, NY 10506 « (914) 234-7823 « E-Mail: rvlarch@aol.com
October 6, 2022

Mr. Wayne Spector , Zoning Board of Appeals Chair
Village of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Legalization of 3. Floor for Fortunato Cambareri — 4-Family House, 52 W. Main Str. Mt. Kisco, NY
Statement of Principle Points:

The variance is required to approve the “Alteration of the dwelling making the 3 Floor Habitable” that took
place in association with the non-conforming 4-family use in the RT-6 Zoning: 1 & 2-Family.

Mr. Cambareri took possession of this 4-Family from his father several years ago and to his knowledge the g
floor has been used as part on one of the units and has been in existence since at least 1954 based on hidden
newspaper discovered.

The Zoning Board of Appeals in consideration of this application for variance may weigh the following five
factors:

1) The continuation of the use of the 3™. floor will not produce an undesirable change in the character
of the neighborhood. The Dwelling has been in existence as a 2.5 Story, three floor Structure as is
typical of the residential character of the neighborhood. Finished third floors is very common for
older village houses.

2) The continuation of the benefit of the finished 3™. floor cannot be achieved other than the granting
of the Variance since the space needed for the dwelling can only be obtained by an addition outside
of the existing envelope of the structure.

3) The request for the variance is not substantial in nature as the use and space exists within an existing
structure that will not chance without the variance.

4) The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
condition in the neighborhood as the structure has existed for a long time in this area and the
particular section of the space within the structure has been there since at least 1954.

5) Itis not clear if the alleged difficulty was self-created as it is not known how or when the 3" floor was
finished. Itis clear that the current status, certificate of occupancy of the structure does not
specifically state a finished habitable 3™. floor.

Roger van Loveren, AlA

Cc. NC/dm



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK )
1SS.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

Roger van. Loveren being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

I reside at 6 Spruce Pond Lane, Bedford NY 10506

™
on OGToBER 24 2022 Iserved a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.
N,
Sworn to before me on this J °s°§q ine De“la)lil;lgnlca
) ] St#a(SeI 8%620 A
' , i , 5102
| . ualifi
AY ayorCCiber  0FD g Qe

ommission Expires

OS- OY - S03S
@M@/&W

(Notary Public)

6 ZBA Application
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 15 day of

November 2022 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at _ 7:00  PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

Fortunato Cambareri

(Name of Applicant)
135 Crow Hill Path, Mt. Kisco NY 10549

(Address of Applicant)

4 July 8, ammended September 8, 2022

(Date of Denial Letter)
denying the application dated to permit the legalization of the 3rd. F1. Alteration of a non conforming
(Proposed Work) legal 4-Family

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, date

52 West Main Street, Mt.Kisco NY
(Address of Property)

The property involved is known as

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section 6980  Block 4 Lot 2

and is located on the North  §ide of West Main Street ina
east/west/n/s (Street Name)
RT-6 Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a
variance from Section(s) § 110-34 of the

(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires _a Variance for Alteration of a
non-conforming use

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

7 7ZBA Application



State of New York )
) ss:
County of Westchester)

Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the Z

52 W0 AU

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

A

day of November 2022,

he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true

copy, to Wit: ---
Municipal Building —
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center
Justice Court — Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

ol

X

Tz | P .
=

Gilmar Palacios Chin

S% to before me this 2 , z;:ay of m\}LWLbM 2322

(hdte K. Kl

Notary Public MICHELLE K. RUSSO

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No.01RU6313298
Qualified in Putnam County

My Commission Expires 10-20-2026

RECEIVED
NOV 0 2 2022

Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco



Jourual News

media group
A GANNETYT COMBANY ]ohud.com

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

On the 9 day of November in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

fY\ afitk Vervna ‘Z) en , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf
of which the individual(s) acted, executed, the instrument.

[AANSY Y (_ln\ﬂ Ve nO % € ~being duly swomn says that he/she is the principal cletk of THE JOURNAL NEWS, a
newspaper published in the County of Westchester and the State of New York, and the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy,

was published in the newspaper area(s) on the editions dated below:

Zone: Edition Dates:
Westchester 10/31/2022

Signature

Sworn to before me,

is 9 day of Ngvember, 2022

% bf Wiscon'sin. Counb of Brown
VICKY FELTY

C\/\q/b( Notary Public
State of Wisconsin

My commission expires
Legend:

WESTCHESTER:

Amawalk, Ardsley, Ardsley on Hudsan, Armank, Baldwin Place, Bedford, Bedford Hills, Brewster, Briarcliff Manor Bronxville, Buchanan, Carmel, Chappaqua, Cold Spring,
Crompond, Cross River, Croton Falls, Crotan on Hudson, Dabbs Ferry, Eastchester, Elmsford, Garrison, Goldens Bridge, Granite Springs, Greenburg, Harrison, Hartsdale,
Hastings, Hastings on Hudson, Hawthorne, Irvington, Jefferson Valley, Katonah, Lake Peekskill, Larchmont, Lincolndale, Mahopac, Mahopac Falls, Mamareneck, Millwood,
Mohegan Lake, Montrase, Mount Kisco, Mount Vemon, New Rochelle, North Salem, Ossining, Patterson, Peekskill, Pelham, Pleasantville, Port Chaster, Pound Ridge, Purchase,
Purdys, Putnam Valley, Rye, Scarsdale, Shenorock, Shrub Oak, Somers, South Salem, Tarrytown, Thornwood, Tuckahoe, Valhalla, Verplanck, Waccabuc, White Plains,
Yorktown Heights, Yonkers

ROCKLAND:

Blauvelt, Congers, Garnerville, Haverstraw, Hillbum, Monsey, Nanuet, New City, Nyack, Orangeburg, Palisades, Pearl River, Piermont, Pamona, Sloatsburg, Sparkill, Spring
Valley, Stony Point, Suffern, Tallman, Tappan. Thiells, Tomkins Cove, Valley Cottage, West Haverstraw, West Nyack

Ad Number: 0005463356



Ad Number: 0005463356 Run Dates: 10/31/2022

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zonlng Board of
Appeals of VillageTown of Mount Kisce, New
York will hold a Pubkic Hearing on the 15 day
of November 2022 at the Municipal Buliding,
Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at 7:00 PM
pursgant to the Zoning Or on the Ap-
peal of NAT CAMBARERL 135 CROW MWILL
PATH, MT. KISCO, NY 10549

from the decision of Peter ). Miley, Building In-
spector, dated July 28, 2022 Ammended Sep-
{ember 8 2022 denying the application dated
to permit the Legalization of Existing Finished
3rd Fleor, a nonconfomming use in a legal 4-
family dwelling. The property lnvolved is
known as 52 West Main Street and described
on the Village Tax Map as Section 69.60 Block
4 Lot 2 and 1 located on the N side of West
Main St. in a RT-6 Zoning District.

Sald Appeal is helng made to obtain a variance
From Sectionfs) 110-34 of the Code aof the
Village/Tawn of Mount Kisco, which required A
Vatiance for Alieriation of Mon-Confoming
Use.

Wayne: Spector, Chair Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
0005463356



BARGAIN AND SALE DEED (with covenants against Grantor's acts)

THIS INDENTURE is made as of the 20th day of February, 2018, between CARMELO
CAMBARERI and VINCENZA CAMBARERI, HUSBAND AND WIFE, residing at 80
McLain Strect, Mount Kisco, New York (hercinafter collectively called the "Grantor") and
FORTUNATO CAMBARERI, an Individual residing at 135 Crow Hill Path, Mount Kisco,
New York (hereinafter called the "Grantee").

WITNESSETH: that the Grantor, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) lawful
moncy of the United States and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Grantor, does hereby remise and
release unto the Grantee, and its successors and assigns forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, together with the buildings and
improvements thereon erccted, situate, lying and being in thec Town and Village of Mount Kisco,
County of Westchester and State of New York, as more fully described on Schedule “A™ annexed
hereto and made a part hereof,

This conveyance is not subject to a credit line mortgage.

THE PREMISES conveyed herein is the same premises as was conveyed to the Grantor
by deed in Liber 7091 page 33.

TOGETHER with all rght, title and interest, if any, of Grantor in and to any streets and
roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof, TOGETHER with the
appurtenances and all the estate and rights of Grantor in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND
TO HOLD thc premises herein granted unto Grantee, the heirs or successors and assigns of
Grantee forever.

AND the Grantor covenants that the Grantor has not done or suffered anything whereby
the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND Grantor, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that Grantor
will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such
consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the
improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

The words “Grantor” and “Grantee” shall be construed as if it rcad “Grantors™ and
“Grantees” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

THE JUDICIAL TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY LLC
800 WESTCHESTER AVENUE SUITE S-340
RYE BROOK, NY 10573
129 7% 914-381-6700

Scanned with CamScanner




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this deed as of the date first

above written.
oo M \
CARMELO CAMBARERI
') ' (M .
JAM LR UL WAL
VINCENZA CAMBARERI
STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

On the lo_ day of February in the year 2018 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Carmelo Cambareri and Vincenza Cambareri personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to- thc within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

\ Cm h°|ﬂ1,|‘“ml ’ 72441
‘&j‘% | ‘ - Explmg M‘Y m,

THE JUDICIAL TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY LLC
800 WESTCHESTER AVENUE SUITE S-340
RYE BROOK, NY 10573
914-381-6700

~

Tlee s

Scanned with CamScanner



A/\/\ 800 Wesichester Avenue « Suite S340 « Rye Broox, NY 10573 » 7 (214) 331.6700 » F (914) 3813131

e o
UDIC = > 275 Madison Avenye « Surte 626 - New York NY 10015 « T (212) 432.3272 « F (8D0) 329-0395
”J IAL TITLE 30 Wast Main Suart « Suite 307 » Riverhead, NY 11901 « T (631) 395-0590 « F (631) 405.3153

Title Number: 129678FA-W

SCHEDULE A

A"LL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon crected,
situate, lying and being in the Town and Village of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester and State of
New York, known and designated as a portion of Lot No. | on a certain map entitled, "Map of
Manchester Terrace", made by Frank G. Fowler, dated April, 1901 and filed in the Westchester County
Clerk's OfTice, Division of Land Records, on June 28, 1901, as Map No. 1207, said parcel being more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEG!NNING_al a point on the southerly side of West Main Street, on the division line between the
premises herein described and lands now or formerly of Vincent Federico;

RUNNING THENCE along said division line, the following courses and distances:
South 17 degrees 38 minutes 20 seconds west, 53.69 feet;
South 16 degrees 50 minutes 20 seconds west, 50.16 feet;
South 14 degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds west, 14.90 feet;

South 21 degrees 22 minutes 40 seconds west, 14.00 feet and south 21 degrees 37 minutes 50 scconds
west, 68.83 feet to a point on the division linc between the premises herein and Lot No. 2 on the

aforementioned map;

RUNNING TIENCE along said division line, south 88 degrees 41 minutes 00 seconds west, 48.93 feet;
and

RUNNING THENCE through Lot No. 1, as shown on the aforementioned map, north 07 degrees 27
minutes 10 seconds cast, 95.32 fect, south 89 degrees 44 minutes 00 scconds west, 38.22 feet and north
16 degrees 31 minutes 50 seconds east, 100.00 feet (o a point on the southerly side of West Main Street;

RUNNING THENCE along said street, north 89 degrees 12 minutes 20 scconds cast, 111.35 feet to the
point and place of BEGINNING.

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY
‘The policy to be issued under this report will insure the title to such buildings and improvements erected on the
premises which by law constitute real property. TOGLETHER with all the right, title and interest of the party in the
fiest pait, or. in and to the Jand lying in the street in front of and adjoining said premises.

Scanned with CamScanner
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Resl Preparty Transfer Report (W18)

| nonmuroanml PREP

1. Property  go WMAN ST
T BTN
BEDFORD 10549
©Fy On Yoy AR o oxs
1 Baywr CAMBARERI FORTUNATO
Neame — T
[ T— TRaT
"::" Indcate whore furtre Taa Bils are 1o be aard
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11. Sale Contract Date 1212212017 g::dut::':‘-o-s~ =" ”
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© Buyw or Sefter 8 Governnart Agency ar Lendeg nathton
12.0ste of BaaTianaler 212072018 € Dewd Type not Warrarty or Barpan and S ale (Soacty Balow)
F Sale ol Frackonal o Lese han Fea imer et (Specfy Betow)
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October 25,2022

Chairman Wayne Spector and

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

c/o Ms. Michelle Russo

Zoning Board of Appeals Secretary

Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

RE:  JMCProject 18118
The Park 333 (ShopRite Expansion)
333 North Bedford Road
Town/Village of Mount Kisco, NY

Dear Chairman Spector and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

We represent Diamond Properties in making an application for certain improvements to their
commercial center located at The Park 333 at 333 North Bedford Road (NBR) in the Town/Village
of Mount Kisco, New York. In accordance with the Town/Village protocol, we applied for several
site variances & sign variances from the Village/Town Zoning Code which were received. Since
receiving the variances, the applicant and design team have been working on construction drawings
and obtaining approvals from outside agencies. The site variances were approved by ZBA Decision
20-06, dated December 18,2020. These variances expired on September 21,2022. We are
requesting reapproval for these same variances. The ZBA also approved sign variances by ZBA
Decision 21-09 and 21-10, dated December 21,2021 which are set to expire on November 23,
2022. We are requesting an extension on the sign variances.

The project received Final Site Plan Approval on January 12,2021 and the Mount Kisco Planning
Board Resolution was adopted on March 4, 202 |. An extension was filed on May 16, 2022 and
approved at the May 24th Planning Board meeting. The extension was approved for 12 months to
July 13,2023 for the site plan, steep slopes, special use permit, change of use, (omitting the
subdivision).

Accordingly, we are pleased to submit ten (10) copies of the following referenced documents for
Zoning Board of Appeals review:

I. Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals Application, representing DP 21, LLC (333
NBR), signed and dated October 24, 2022.

JMC Planning Engineering Landscape Architecture & Land Surveying, PLLC | JMC Site Development Consultants, LLC

120 BEDFORD ROAD | ARMONK, NY 10504 | 914.273.5225 | MAIL@JMCPLLC.COM | JMCPLLC.COM



Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals Application, representing DP 62, LLC (309
NBR), signed and dated October 24, 2022.

. Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals Application, representing Philar Realty Co.,

LLC (383 NBR), signed and dated October 24, 2022.

Diamond Properties Check to the Town/Village of Mount Kisco for the Zoning Board of
Appeals Application fee in the amount of $750.00.

Five Balancing Factors, revised October 25, 2022.

Copy of the original approving ZBA Decision 20-06, dated December 18,2020.

Copy of the original approving ZBA Decision 21-09, dated December 21,2021.

Copy of the original approving ZBA Decision 21-10, dated December 21,2021.

. JMC Variance List and Figures highlighting the nine (9) variances approved by the ZBA via

ZBA Decision 20-06.

. Diamond Properties Letters to the ZBA, dated April 22,2021 (Original submission letters

for sign variances for 333 NBR and 383 NBR)

.]JMC Drawing List (2 full size and 8 half scale):

Dwg. No. Title Last Revision
C-000 "Cover Sheet" 12/21/2020
C-010 "Overall Existing Conditions Plan" 12/21/2020
C-100 "Overall Layout Plan" 12/21/2020
C-110 "Layout Plan" 12/21/2020
C-120 "Layout Plan" 12/21/2020
C-130 "Layout Plan" 12/21/2020
C-140 "Layout Plan" 12/21/2020



We trust that the enclosed documents are sufficient for the Zoning Board of Appeals review and
look forward to discussing the project at the next available meeting. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (914) 273-5225.

Sincerely,

ineering Landscape Architecture & Land Surveying PLLC

cc: Mr. Jay Black
Mr. Jim Diamond
Mr. Guillermo Rivas
Neil Alexander, Esq.
Mr. Michael Gallin, AIA, LEED AP
Mr. Richard Skriloff

p:\2018\181 I8\admin\ltzoning board 10-25-2022.docx
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Date: Case No.:

Fee: $750.00 Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: DP 21, LLC

Address: 333 North Bedford Road, Suite 145, Mount Kisco, NY 10549
Address of subject property (if different): 333 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: x Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different): Same as above
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken

from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter Miley Memorandem to the Planning Board
dated 09/06/2019 . Application is hereby made for the following:

X Variation or Interpretation of Section See attached list
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: Erection, X  Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance

—Building Inspector
in accordance with plans filed on (date) 12/21/2020
for Property ID # See helow located in the ML & CL Zoning District.

The subject premises is situated on the west side of (street) North Bedford Road
in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.

Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No No
(If on two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

Mount Kisco (Section 69.50, Block 2, Lot 1), (Section 69.51, Block 1, Lot 3) and (Section 69.43, Block 1, Lots 2 & 3)
and Bedford (Section 71.12, Block 2, Lot 36)

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? Yes

Is there an approved site plan for this property? No in connection with a
X  Proposedor X Existing building; erected (yr.)
333 NBR: 1,964.5 333 NBR: 1,124.3 333 NBR: 37.70
Size of Lot:309 NBR: 71 feet wyide 309 NBR: 203fect deep  Area 309 NBR: 0.42
383 NBR: 125 383 NBR: 120 W
. o 333NBR: 1,240 333 NBR: 595
Size of Building: at street level 309 NBR. 65 I€€t wide 309 NBR: 65 feet deep
383 NBR: 135 383 NBR: 45  Grocery store/Retail /Family Recreation/
Height of building: See below Present use of building: Auto Storage/Warehouse/Office

Top of ShopRite sign wall 35'-0", top of main building 27'-3"

309 NBR is 16’ tall on the east side and 31°-4” on the west side, 383 NBR is 21"
Does this building contain a nonconforming use? _No Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No _Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? Yes

Was a variance ever granted for this property? No If so, please identify and explain:
Local Law 5-2018 adopted 07/16/2018. Grocery store requires a Special Use Permit in the ML District. The maximum building area is 75,000 s.f.

Are there any violations pending against this property? _No If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
_ YesorX No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? No

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

d)

e)

g

h)

*Kk)

*)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300° of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements /gnd the statementm@_iggc_l in the
papers submitted herewith are true. Lt

(Appellant to sign here
AnnaMaria Ruggiere
. Notary Public, State of New York
Sworn to before me this day of: (Z’gm Zy 2022 Reg%lstration #01Rusafsc-.sefzzr

Qualified In Westchester County

. > o (o} ission Expi Oct. 30
Notary Public, /k"/ﬂ__\//_{ﬁ , County, NY ommission Expires Oc ué,ei¢ .
/ g L

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)

4 ZBA Application



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK }
}SS.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER }

Stephen Spina being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

I reside at MG, PLLC 120 Bedford Road, Armonk, NY 10504

On July 6, 2020 Iserved anotice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository
under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on this

day of 20

(Notary Public)

6 ZBA Application



PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _ 21st day of

July 2020  at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at _7:00 _ PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

DP 21, LLC
(Name of Applicant)
333 North Bedford Road, Suite 145, Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(Address of Applicant)

4 09/06/2019

(Date of Denial Letter)
items on the attached list

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, date

denying the application dated to permit the

(Proposed Work)
The property involved is known as The Park 333 (333 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549)
(Address of Property)
and described on the Village Tax Map as Section Block Lot
it Kisco (Section 69.50, Block 2, Lot 1), (Section 69.51, Block 1, Lot 3) and (Section 69.43, Block 1, Lots 2 & 3) and Bedford (Section 71.12, Block 2, Lot 36)
and is located on the west side of  North Bedford Road ina
east/west/n/s (Street Name)
ML & cl Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a
variance from Section(s) refer to the attached list of the

(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires Fefer to the attached list

Harold Boxer, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

7 ZBA Application



REVISION TO STATE ZONING LAWS ENACTED

The rules governing the issuance of area variances have not been as clearly
established by the Court as those for use variances. New Town Law, Section 267-
b(3)- and Village Law, Section 7-712 (b) (3) establish a new, statutory process for the
granting of area variances. There is no “test” as such for granting of area
variances. The requirement that the applicant show “practical difficulty” or
“significant economic injury” is gone. Instead, when an applicant requests an area
variance, the new law requires the Board of Appeals to balance two elements: the
benefit to the applicant from the variance, and the detriment to the health, safety,
and welfare of the community or neighborhood that would occur if the variance was

to be granted.

The provision set forth five factors for the Board to consider in balancing these

interests.

1)

@)

©)
@

S))

Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of
the neighborhood or whether a detriment to nearby properties will be
created by the granting of the variance.

Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some
feasible method other than a variance.

Whether the requested variance is substantial.
Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact
on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or

district.

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (this will not
necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance).

8 ZBA Application



Date: Case No.:

Fee: $750.00 Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: DP 62, LLC
Address: 333 North Bedford Road, Suite 145, Mount Kisco, NY 10549
Address of subject property (if different): 309 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X  Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different): same as ahove
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken

from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter Miley Memorandem to the Planning Board
dated 09/06/2019 . Application is hereby made for the following:

X Variation or Interpretation of Section See attached list
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: Erection; X  Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance

—Building Inspector

in accordance with plans filed on (date) 12/21/2020
for Property ID # See below located in the ML & CL Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the west side of (street) North Bedford Road
in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No Ne
(If on two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

Mount Kisco (Section 69.50, Block 2, Lot 1), (Section 69.51, Block 1, Lot 3) and (Section 69.43, Block 1, Lots 2 & 3)
and Bedford (Section 71.12, Block 2, Lot 36)

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? Yes

[s there an approved site plan for this property? No in connection with a
X  Proposedor X Existing building; erected (yr.)
333 NBR: 1,964.5 333 NBR: 1,124.3 333 NBR: 37.70

Size of Lot:309 NBR: 71 feet vyide 309 NBR: 203fect deep  Area 309 NBR: 0.42
383 NBR: 125 383 NBR: 12

0 383 NBR: 0.58
333 NBR: 1,240 333 NBR: ?9”5

Size of Building: at street level 309 NBR. 65 1€€t wide 309 NBR: 65 feet deep
383 NBR: 135 383 NBR: 45  Grocery store/Retail /Family Recreation/
Height of building: See below Present use of building: Auto Storage/Warehouse/Office
Top of ShopRite sign wall 35'-0", top of main building 27'-3"

309 NBR is 16’ tall on the east side and 31°-4” on the west side, 383 NBR is 21"
Does this building contain a nonconforming use? _No Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No _Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? Yes

Was a variance ever granted for this property? No If so, please identify and explain:
Local Law 5-2018 adopted 07/16/2018. Grocery store requires a Special Use Permit in the ML District. The maximum building area is 75,000 s.f.

Are there any violations pending against this property? No  If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
_ Yesorx No Date ofIssue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? No

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

2
h)

*K)

)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300° of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed
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I hereby depose & say that all the above statements and the statements contained in the

papers submitted herewith are true. U
i )

(Anpellant fo sign higze) AnnaMaria Ruggiere

Notary Public, State of New York
Sworn to before me this day of: Y- 24,20 22~ Registration #01RU6366612
s , Qualified In Westchester County

Commission Expires Oct. 30,.202¢
Notary Public, ,//t o , County, NY Z02 50

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)
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Date: Case No.:

Fee: $750.00 Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: PHILAR REALTY (0., LLC

Address: 116 Woodridge Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549
Address of subject property (if different): 383 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X  Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different): same as above
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken

from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter Miley Memorandem to the Planning Board
dated 09/06/2019 . Application is hereby made for the following:

X Variation or Interpretation of Section See attached list
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: Erection; X  Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance
of Refer to li i s 5 . . s

—Building Inspector

in accordance with plans filed on (date) 12/21/2020
for Property ID # See helow located in the ML & CL Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the west side of (street) North Bedford Road
in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No No
(If on two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

Mount Kisco (Section 69.50, Block 2, Lot 1), (Section 69.51, Block 1, Lot 3) and (Section 69.43, Block 1, Lots 2 & 3)
and Bedford (Section 71.12, Block 2, Lot 36)

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? Yes

Is there an approved site plan for this property? No in connection with a
X  Proposed or X Existing building; erected (yr.)
333 NBR: 1,964.5 333 NBR: 1,124.3 333 NBR: 37.70

Size of Lot:399 NBR: 71 feet yyide 309 NBR: 203fcct deep  Area 309 NBR: 0.42
383 NBR: 125

333 NBR: 120 383 NBR: 0.58
333 NBR: 1,240 333 NBR: 5835

Size of Building: at street level 309 NBR. 65. 1€€t Wide 309 NBR: 65 feet deep
383 NBR: 135 383 NBR: 45  Grocery store/Retail /Family Recreation/
Height of building: See below Present use of building: Aute Storage/Warehouse/Office
Top of ShopRite sign wall 35'-0", top of main bvilding 27'-3"

309 NBR is 16’ tall on the east side and 31°-4” on the west side, 383 NBR is 21"
Does this building contain a nonconforming use? _No Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? Yes

Was a variance ever granted for this property? Ho If so, please identify and explain:
Local Law 5-2018 adopted 07/16/2018. Grocery store requires a Special Use Permit in the ML District. The maximum building area is 75,000 s.f.

Are there any violations pending against this property? No If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
_ YesorXx No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? _No

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

a)

b)

<)

d)

g
h)

*J)

*l)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300 of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed
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[ hereby depose & say that all the above statements and the statements contained in the
papers submitted herewith are true. Z;/é/ ——

(Appellant to sign hrrci AnnaMaria Ruggiere
Notary Public, State of New York
Registration #01RU6366612

o befors me thig day of @EE’E& z“l 20_ZZ- Qualified In Westchester County
’ Commisslon Expires Oct. 30,2827

Notary Public, M == , County, NY ZoLSer

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss j .

1l W ooy LR//;

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at e ./ Cace NY Je 4§ in the

County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that

certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount \ . g

Kisco,,County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number 3 §% g Rh',a%@'u-) l[v/
“Niene u,? /é/v., A G and that he hereby authorized T"gy 1) LA K to make

the annexed applicdtion in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application

are true. 7 e \{/ I ,
Fy : \,‘/)1 ¢ C %\/ﬂ/ ‘6 4 ':

’%sign here) /
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Site Planning Environmental Studies

UCT 2 5 2022 Civil Engineering Entitlements
Landscape Architecture Construction Services

Zoning Baard of Appeals Land Surveying 3D Visualization
Village/Town of Mount Kisco Transportation Engineering Laser Scanning

Area Variance Five Balancing Factors
Dated October 25, 2022

JMC Project 18118
The Park 333 (Shop Rite Expansion)

Town Law Section 267-b(3) and Village Law, Section 7-712(b)(3) establish the required balance test
that the Local Board of Appeals must consider in making decisions on any requested area variances
of local zoning code. The provisions below set forth five factors for the Board to consider in
balancing these interests and the applicant's position on each.

I. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or whether a detriment to nearby properties will be created by
the granting of the variance.

The property is currently developed as several different commercial, warehouse/office,
family recreational, etc. uses within the Village of Mount Kisco ML (Light Manufacturing)
District, Village of Mount Kisco CL (Limited Commercial) District and Town of Bedford LI
(Light Industrial) District, where such uses are permitted. A ShopRite grocery store is
proposed to occupy current warehouse/office space within the existing building. As part of
ShopRite, an enclosed vestibule and bottle recycling area are proposed additions to the
existing building footprint. A grocery store requires a Special Use Permit in the ML District
according to Local Law 5-2018 adopted 07/16/2018. The size of the grocery store is slightly
above what was planned when the zoning code was amended to allow grocery stores up to
a maximum building area of 75,000 s.f., where 85,652 s.f. is proposed. This is due to some of
the space being occupied by internal loading areas which increases the interior area of the
store. The existing building is approximately 2 feet above the adjacent parking lot elevation
which also requires a long ramp for access. Therefore a vestibule addition is proposed to
provide the ramp and also storage of shopping carts.

The site fronts on North Bedford Road (NBR). The area adjacent to North Bedford Road
is commercial in nature. Residential uses exist to the east behind the commercial
properties along the east side of NBR.

The project proposes to improve the two existing access driveways along NBR/ NY 117 to
align with the existing driveways on the opposite side of the roadway. The southern site
access intersects NBR at an offset signalized intersection with Park Drive. The northern
site access provides right-in/right-out turning movements and is located north of the NBR
and Foxwood Circle signalized intersection. As part of the proposed redevelopment, the
Applicant proposes significant traffic improvements by realigning both site accesses. The
southern site access is proposed to align opposite Park Drive so the intersection would
operate as a conventional four-way signalized intersection instead of the existing offset

JMC Planning Engineering Landscape Architecture & Land Surveying, PLLC | JMC Site Development Consultants, LLC

120 BEDFORD ROAD | ARMONK, NY 10504 | 914.273.5225 | MAIL@JMCPLLC.COM | JMCPLLC.COM



signalized intersection. The northern site access is proposed to be realigned opposite
Foxwood Circle to operate as a four-way signalized intersection.

Due to the realignment of the site accesses, there are building modifications on adjacent
properties. At the 309 North Bedford Road property, a portion of the existing building is
proposed to be removed to have a total remaining building area of 5,698 square feet. At
the 383 North Bedford Road property, the existing 7,836 square foot building is proposed
to be demolished and a new 5,450 square foot retail building is proposed to be constructed.

The granting of the variances will be in character with the commercial uses along the
corridor of NY | 17/NBR. The project will not produce a change in the character of the
neighborhood, nor be a detriment to the commercial neighborhood. The proposed
modifications to the existing buildings will result in exterior and interior improvements both
functionally and aesthetically.

. Whether the benefit by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method

other than a variance.

The proposed project design results in modest development coverages above the
requirement for 333 NBR and 383 NBR, resulting in the need for variances. It should be
noted that the proposed development coverage for the entire 333 NBR lot (all zoning
districts in Mount Kisco and Bedford) is 69.5% which meets the code but when looking at
only the 333 NBR lot in the ML district, the proposed development coverage 72.3% which
is just above the 70% requirement for the area variance. The proposed lot still does not
meet the parking requirement and would need a further reduction in parking without the
variance.

Although the 383 NBR lot requires a development coverage area variance, the development
coverage on the lot is proposed to decrease significantly from 96.5% to 86.4% which is just
above the 80% requirement. The proposed lot just meets the parking requirement and
could not without the variance.

It should be noted that the 309 NBR lot is also proposed to decrease significantly from
91.6% to 79% which is below the 80% requirement.

These benefits cannot be achieved by some feasible method other than a variance.

. Whether the requested variance is substantial.

As described above, the development coverage area variances for 333 NBR and 383 NBR
are not substantial, and provide the benefit of as much parking as possible for the tenants
and their customers.

The size of the grocery store is slightly above what was planned when the zoning code was
amended to allow grocery stores up to a maximum building area of 75,000 s.f., where

85,652 s.f. is proposed. This is due to some of the space being occupied by internal loading
areas, mezzanine, vestibule, ramps, etc. which increases the interior area of the store. The



variance of 10,652 sf is approximately 12.4% over that permitted, but because of the
internal loading areas, mezzanine, vestibule, ramps, etc.

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The center is already developed, and many of the variances are existing non-conforming
conditions that are either remaining or being lessened but still would require a variance.
The development coverage area variances for 333 NBR and 383 NBR are not substantial,
and provide the benefit of as much parking as possible for the tenants and their customers.
As previously mentioned, the 383 NBR lot development coverage is proposed to decrease
significantly from 96.5% to 86.4% and the 309 NBR lot is proposed to decrease significantly
from 91.6% to 79%.

The project results in an increase of approximately 1.25 acres of impervious area. The
existing lots currently do not contain any drainage treatment or retention/detention
measures.

The stormwater runoff along NY |17 currently drains into the property if it is not collected
by the State’s drainage system. Under proposed conditions, the redevelopment will not
alter the existing drainage patterns and the stormwater runoff will continue to drain away
from NY 117 into the property if it is not collected by the State’s drainage system. The
proposed on-site drainage improvements include a variety of stormwater practices, such as
a porous pavement, tree planting areas, vegetated swales, underground infiltration systems,
an underground detention system and filtration structures. The vegetated practices and
overland discharges provide multiple opportunities for water quality enhancement and
infiltration. The proposed stormwater improvements will result in significant reductions of
peak rates of runoff for all storms and design points analyzed. The proposed improvements
will provide water quantity and quality enhancements which exceed the pertinent
regulations and are not anticipated to have any adverse impacts to the site or any
surrounding areas. Therefore, granting a variances for the development coverage will have
no adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the
neighborhood or district.

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (this will not necessarily preclude
the granting of the area variance).

The commercial uses on the lots already exist. Several requested variances are existing
non-conforming conditions that are either remaining or being lessened but still would
require a variance. Although the grocery store building area and the development coverage
area variances are self-created, the impact of granting the requested variances is minimal
based upon those factors previously stated.

Summary

The requested variances are primarily resulting from the need to redevelop the front lots (309 and
383 NBR) to accommodate the driveway realignment which will in turn help the traffic conditions



entering/exiting the project site lots as well as the traffic along the NY | |7 corridor. The
conversion of warehouse space to a grocery store results in the need for increased parking. The
variances sought for this project are not substantial and will not result in adverse effects or impacts
on the adjacent or surrounding properties.

p:\2018\18118\admin\181 |8 zba variance balancing factors 06-30-2020.docx



of JMC PLANNING, ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE & LAND SURVEYING, PLLC | JMC SITE DEVELOPMENT

CONSULTANTS, LLC | JOHN MEYER CONSULTING, INC. (JMC). Any modifications or alterations to this document without the written permission of JMC shall render them invalid and unusable.

COPYRIGHT © 2019 by JMC Al Rights Reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by means, electronic, mechanical,
cording or otherwise, without the prior written permission

photocopying, re:

1 . o J) —_— | = ] KEY PLAN;
i C\jggggd e P ——
: HARLEM DIVISION (CON—-RAIL) Variance#1 .

N3915'40°E . = -O- ; o &
/_//—///WERCOWS}E'%\\%\ _ 1852.53  — ) Q \ —-DQ‘
- /ﬁ/ﬁwrﬁ—_\--\_—“ \-——--—--—‘:-‘,—‘1 /—/,—- ~ C— — - :—:\ D GED  CEEEEE———— D .- - — c— o
—m—_ Q_%ﬁﬁﬁm// E—— \““EMM, L\\\:\ WAERCOURSF/:\—\“E-\-\ :-‘T-——--.-—-J;--—%‘___—__——_——__ -E Ug
'::it___::iil*::ti_____:t____*__:t—______ji_______:________—___*___*_____*____:i_____::___*________________________:_______:::__—_______*__ _____::::: I — j STANGING WATER — 7(/*/\
XX/ X———X———X———X—X——— X ——X X X X X X X JE S S VI 7_ _________________________________________________ - - = _1 ______________ —_ — - ></\/\ EN $/ \
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X XXX X ——— XX X———X———X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X — T i
) X X X X X X X X XXy */,* \*/ \
10’ REAR SETBACK ” '/IQ T b 30T REAR :
. & YARD BUFFER L _ J_YARD BUFFER \
| I \ GRAVEL PARKING AREA, STRIPING IS\\ X\ - -
SHOWN TO APRROXIMATE THE
WATE =. M\
I e L NUMBER OF EXISTING SPACES \\ \ I S r I C
TO REMAIN \ , ZZ,yZ2Z2Z2Z
B _ AEEE TR
- \\\ \ \ m u ololo o o |0 O
= C W ereqguiredmaximuim sz
= | \ SN
- 1 -8l \ ) 252585
T Q) \\ \\ \
d X \ \
I<_:_ ) N \ \ \ m m
I e - st DO\
= Vo
R
.

OFFICE /
WAREHOUSE B

+86,4/1 Sk

EEN N | .
/

VILLAGE OF MO

=]
~
|
e
e
dvy —did

TOWN OF BEDFORD
/
/
/
&
7
/
)
\
5|
N
Kfﬁﬁ
3
N
AN

Previous Edifions Obsolele

3 ==for the proposed

fWYW\{

s o Y ShopRitegrocerystore

AP (.

DRIVEWAY, PARKING AND WALL REVISIONS

REVISED PER VILLAGE CONSULTANTS
REVISED PER VILLAGE COMMENTS
REVISED PER VILLAGE COMMENTS
REVISED PER VILLAGE COMMENTS
REVISED PER VILLAGE COMMENTS

ZBA SUBMISSION

PROPOSED
LOADING &

SPACES (5) 1

'{:j"J
ﬂ

/%
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

l e \ -
I % I \ ( e \\\\ \ \Len‘é
TOTAL 7,600 SF ; | A0 LR
. CONCRETE \ SRS \ \\ \ s [ m =y
I GF\)AND PF\)lX oL - LOADING DOCK \ \ \ =M S
I B g I . \ \\ \\ \X 5
] NEW YORK .° . T I RN & 2 | 2
L —_ \ m
B | I il ] N 1S proposed. :, 2.
i +121,915 SF S \ \\ 52| =28
0 IR i £ \\ 1 g‘”g &5E°
) = = ) s —| N <>
b LOADING % R \ 380 Q2=
I =+ 9B 2|F 9]¢ — NS O N \ ) 8 Z| OOy
C TTE IR 9 GO L. 7| 0 REOGAE N \ R -
I [ SR alR ¢ — ) _EXSTING, LiGHT - N\ 3 J88| xz<
L HE T e | R e R .- 3 R R Y oo LIEE
i 2 d0E HE d(f. ' @\ S5 m2z
( 9B e 9168 N AN T 7 s s s s s Wyl =9
I S~ 5 o N ¥ || TR [~ | PSS PSR AT U EURE SIRRRN SN MR m§ m ﬁ
< 1B J1E 91/t = . NRIE SRR IR A A R e W S N R Z o
< < il | | : N | s ATt AP A A e o
- R M fi UMRRRRANA” ‘varianceis re uwe -
=l i B : HEL NN — — — M —
4 \ /= = / I Q ot —
I #3355 | ¥ T LEL S \' =S
BRICK & METAL BUILDING > g L § 3 O
I 604,832 SF ; [ ] CIT T 11 " ] 5 _L ‘ \ . o E
I B — - BOTTLE RECYCLING AREA K. :LH PROPOSED FLUSH \\ \ g S
— N - ——41—:?75 | L CURB AND RAMP % < <
SECTION 69.50 BLOCK 2 LOT 1 —g a0 Pt o VL
I 5 = —] i CEC L 1 ?:\ w77—ER/-
OWNER: DP 21, LLC | . e ~ L\ o
— q—, | — kS
: 333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD L Bt =) B T 2 2P \ |
= - .
1 MOUNT KISCO 2 1] Efatt \ \ |\ PROPOSID SAWCUT Lke e o S
=  d4F o ——PROPOSE o e | ARG @D \. ’ \ A EICT
L \ \ ) Lol =@
& o i N H = gR“@H@ EE{ZEEE Nk \ ' \\ \X MEET EXISTING CURB SEE|= ;E g
[ % E = e A 3 o 1C & hY \ N PEIE|E 22 G
@ % o mE \ e HEHEREEE
m < 1 (W O II - \ g=|g|E TV 8
- CUCINA | ﬂ[ = = Wi Maa - | g IIIIIl/” T u ESIE(S 28 E
ANTICA E LeE cEo o I = @) el CD || {iod A\ \ A 22|28 253
I T =UJUyVIL I f—| | | \ 2ol = = a.e ;
Ll e == [ e i 4\ \ HHEEEE
+13,484 SF =1 | 8 jml @ || (@D S RN o 531217 £ 3
| 1 ) Ll W proposeD it RELOCATE _I X '\' B '/ | =< = S ¢
X o \ 5I| - W STORMWATER <:: D) <: D) . EXISTING LIGHT Y L\ \ "
L 1 o) |G ¢ PLNTER % D 4o \\ |
(1N === 10 s : |_ B 9.5’ L4 b )
[ OFFICE /WAREHOUSE A al | —1 ik \
T 17 a7 FERREN & 3
: +39,031 SF g 1Y 17 Lo
[ WAREHOUSE|  JT ROSELLE =1 b - == 5 | .
I DIAMOND PROPERTIES C K b%®E/ 7P E E )
+19,289 SF ;= CEE Ot — | a
7 114,532 SF =] bl | - ] SR
- 9.5' 5 | I L LA
! 2,383 Sk SPACES (2) N : ‘;4’ [ (R 8p &b N/ \
TOTAL 7,600 SF ~11E ] o ] \
i 3| & &> \
I L % H(E \
PROPOSED CURB
0 Il ¥ RELOCATE ¥ o BREAK (TYPICAL) / \\
p—— @ EXISTING LIGHT g%%RN%E%RRJOAESOTECT \
[ . . S '. >‘
I i NCLOSED VESTIBULE ) | s oo |
I @ 5 [ LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL&LLtLLttL o4 8 > %%EEwéﬁ%éiﬁTﬁg:zN \ X\ A >
i : ]-_ (}%) —|; T EE s RO 10 REPLACED. \\ ! < =
a@ @ 95 P o <\/ EXISTING LIGHT =)
I i PROPOSED TO REMAIN \ @
. S
’ i T GO TE | pmm B A5\ O ~82
FULL REVEAL CURB T =Z L
................ - | Z oge®
o C____ ) PROPOSED RETAINING I <{ MwUnaog
. @ WALL AND SAFETY FENCE \ \ N ] MZ o
I . (DESIGNED BY OTHERS) ¢ AN M OZ
18.5 \ al o Q%
l B X S< arF
85 24 185 18.5° 24’ 185 = = % ~ 88
— , : e — PROPOSED 5’ WIDE \ @ D loaw - »
@ [T [CTHITTLIIT CONCRETE SIDEWALK \ |_ D 2
g = {D @ @ @ IO |, I @ EXISTING LIGHT O Ll ~° 14
D 0 TO REMAIN ' >~ L % S =
. — & s . < F&0s
.......... EXISTING LIGHT ‘ \ \ -] €I =
) 1 T0 FEMAN ot \ ZEm
I o PROPOSED CURB METAL TANK o \ \ MACADAM ~ o ©
PROPOSED. RETAINING WALL bROPOSED ‘CURB N BREAK  (TYPICAL) / STORY WTH CONCRETE o) \ PARKING =z &
DEsAlgNDESA;wErTBnTE';%E [~ BREAK (TYPICAL) -~ PROPOSED BN ) \ ) 0 5
T @[ A [ " g\ | 00 19
> 76 5 = MEET EXISTING DRIVEWAY
9.5 S 92 S _ = _ — -~ - A \
l U | L l L I l l ' ' l | ' ' / — gl L 1— =~ - : AL Do = | GRS
_ == - “PAVEMENT 78’ o () \\ \ ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS,
EXISTING LIGHT Q S S S S S A A B _——— - Q Q SPECIFICATIONS, PLATS AND
— (1T I PROPOSED SITE LIGHT RELOCATE EXISTING LIGHT h _ - Q i 15" SIDE YARD BUFFER () \ \ REPORTS BEARING THE SEAL
M‘IN l | l | l | l | [ l ] | l | | | l | l | | l | l | l [ ] L l | | | l | l | l | l | | | l [ | | l | l | l | l | l | l | ' | | l [ l | l | l | l | l | l | l | ] / _ xﬁgTGﬁleEg'XIGL CURB RELOCATE EXISTING UGHT _V - _ - - % g r’i 5}52’ 00 W1 5 OF A LlCENSED PROFESS'ONAL
© 9 0 a o 0 0 0 a0 0 0o o o 0 a0 oo 00000 0000 aloooan0ccesaseasel - T T ————— —— ——— — — —— ENGINEER OR LICENSED LAND
........ - — =
N MEE%%EEE? L&'ﬁg e e | o  SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW
—_— 0 T N . YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,
g :.:.:.:...:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:Y:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.: ..:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:::.UM}T. .O.F.GE.QGB'.P:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:. ........... SAYJ,%TOENEEé §‘ g ?RRgngssEl[\)Ble CURB \ 3 \ C> EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR BY
............................................................................. WOSED (s REINFORCEMENT e, PAVEMENT i X\ % \\ SECTION 7209, SUBSECTION 2.
) S S SCHFEPUI = S
R GUIDERAIL LS
| l l l C}W l l l | ] | | I\ l l l l l l l l | | | | l L1 ] | l \RéLsc\AT\E ]/\ l | | l l l l l l ] 10’ FRONT YARD BUFFER EXIS..Ir.IgGRéJMGA-:L SAYJ'SIE:OWI#:'EBE“Q EX'S:,I]ONGREMG:N ‘ : : : : : : | | | ! .. &j § \\
___________ I L EXISTING LIGHT & BUILDING SETBACK _\ Ensmcpggggia gﬁg (T)g sﬁﬁﬂ[‘f TCgIgBE,mR o \\
RN i T - = ML OISTRICT DRIVEWAY REALIGNMENT, ) ) "‘----“‘-‘-r' """" \
e e N LS A e ———— - — —— 842 —— — MEET EXISTING CURB 10"-FRONT YARD BUFFER
I 3 ""‘ii‘i*fi--..ﬁ,,__ —————————————— Q___éc_BUILDIN SETBACK
MATCH LINE O L B e e e e el e < 15" FRONT YARD
I CL DISTRICT <7 bk ko [ B :Afg = =y oW o E C " BUFFER
o e on on onfee on o mm BN BEN BNN BNN BNN NN BNN BNN B BN BN B B ----------u”?T i WA B ST R
erpiy ) 15’ SIDE
I PROPOSED TRASH o 0w megs” of DISTRICT COR. BLDG, YARD BUFFER
I { \\‘ 019" EAST Drawn: SMN Approved: SS
) 10’ SIDE BUILDING SETBACK 1 1 CONCRE T ALOING e\éj:}f'%% - Sl 1" = 30
I MEET Enggg\ \. 0 g gé%g% 1 B e e N [ AT T L L e Date:  10/23/2018
I . | U Project No: 18118
I 3 i 5 SIDE YARD BUFF L] ik‘ BT | C-120 | LAsx
I | ll =|| Drawing No:
i I AN CcINE NLHEARNA CFTRAN d DCI APATE FVICTIMIA 1 1ALT C 1 20



SSpina
Polygon

SSpina
Polygon

SSpina
Rectangle

SSpina
Rectangle

SSpina
Polygon

SSpina
Typewritten Text
3,562 SF

SSpina
Typewritten Text
412 SF

SSpina
Typewritten Text
4,511 SF

SSpina
Typewritten Text
TOTAL 7,600 SF

SSpina
Typewritten Text
TOTAL 7,600 SF

SSpina
Text Box
333 NBR (ML District), the required maximum allowable building area for the proposed ShopRite grocery store is 75,000 S.F., where 85,652 S.F. is proposed. Therefore a 10,652 S.F. variance is required.
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333 NBR (ML District), the required maximum development coverage for the ML District is 70%, where 72.3% is proposed. Therefore a 2.3% variance is required. It should be noted that the proposed development coverage for the entire 333 NBR lot (all zoning districts in Mount Kisco and Bedford) is 69.1%. 
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309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (5) Minimum building setback side: 10 feet. Proposed is 7.7 feet; therefore a 2.3-foot variance is required.


Variance #4

383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Code 110. Zoning Article III. District Regulations § 110-19. CL
Limited Commercial District. C. Development regulations. (3)
Maximum development coverage is 80%, proposed is 86.4 %
therefore; a 6.24% development coverage variance is required.

BUILDING COVERAGE

TOTAL AREA: 5,435 SQ.FT

DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE

TOTAL AREA: 16,127 SQ.FEET

O
2

PERVIOUS COVERAGE
TOTAL AREA: 2,537 SQ.FEET

120 BEDFORD RD
ARMONK
NY 10504
(914) 273-5225
fax 273-2102
JMCPLLC.COM

SCALE: 1"=30' |

T
——

383 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD
MOUNT KISCO

JMC PROJECT: 18118

=~

SECTION 69.43 BLOCK 1 LOT 2 & 3
OWNER: PHILAR REALTY CO., LLC

VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO/TOWN OF BEDFORD, NY

THE PARK 333 (SHOPRITE EXPANSION)
383 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND PERVIOUS AREAS

333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD/799 BEDFORD ROAD

REVISED: 12/21/2020

DATE:04/23/2019
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383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code 110. Zoning Article III. District Regulations § 110-19. CL Limited Commercial District. C. Development regulations. (3) Maximum development coverage is 80%, proposed is 86.4 % therefore; a 6.24% development coverage variance is required.
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383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [2] Rear yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet. therefore; a 5 foot rear yard buffer variance is required.
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383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [3] Side yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet. therefore; a 5 foot side yard buffer variance is required.
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383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (5) Minimum building side setback: 10 feet. Proposed is 1 feet. therefore; a 9 foot building side setback variance is required.
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383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (5) Minimum building rear setback: 10 feet. Proposed is 0 feet. therefore; a 10 foot building rear setback variance is required.
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383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/ Town Mount Kisco Code Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary Regulations § 110- 30 Supplementary

use regulations. D. Trash compactors, dumpsters and other large trash containers. (1) The compactor, dumpster or container shall be located no closer to

the property lines than is permitted for an accessory structure in said district. Proposed dumpster is located in the rear yard (west) adjacent to the side lot
line. According to Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-31. Supplementary development regulations. G. Accessory structures.
(1) No accessory structure, except a sign for which a permit, pursuant to Chapter 89 of this Code, has been granted and which is erected pursuant to a site

plan approved by the Planning Board, shall be located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot.
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383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/ Town Mount Kisco Code Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-30. Supplementary use regulations. D. Trash compactors, dumpsters and other large trash containers. (1) The compactor, dumpster or container shall be located no closer to the property lines than is permitted for an accessory structure in said district. Proposed dumpster is located in the rear yard (west) adjacent to the side lot line. According to Chapter 110. Zoning Article V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-31. Supplementary development regulations. G. Accessory structures. (1) No accessory structure, except a sign for which a permit, pursuant to Chapter 89 of this Code, has been granted and which is erected pursuant to a site plan approved by the Planning Board, shall be located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot.
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Apnl 22, 2021

Via Direct Submission

Harold Boxer, Chairman

and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re:  Sign Permit Application for 333 No. Bedford Rd. Monument Signage
Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

We submit this letter as an appeal to the Notice of Denial from the Village of Mount Kisco
Building Inspector, dated March 25%, 2021, regarding our sign permit application for 333 No.
Bedford Rd. Monument Signage. As such, we are secking the approptiate varances as outlined in
this cover letter and supporting narrative to provide the adequate signage to clearly designate the
site’s southern entrance.

As the Appellant (DP-21, LLC), we are the owner of 333 North Bedford Rd., Mount Kisco,
Y, identificd on the Tax Map of the Village as Section 69.5, Block 2, Lot 1, a 37.7-acre parcel. The
parcel is located within the Light Manufacturing and Limited Commercial districts. A portion of the
northern area of the site is located within the Town of Bedford, NY, identified on the Tax Map of
the Town as Section 71.12, Block 2, Lot 36. This parcel is located within Light Industrial and
Roadside Business districts. The complex, in its entirety is currently set back from the westerly side
of North Bedford Road, accessed by existing north and south entrances, The variances we seek are
based on the monument signage drawings submitted with this application, and are as follows:

* Each monument sign is proposed to have a maximum structure height of 16 feet;
therefore, an 8-foot height varance is required for each sign;

¢ The proposed ShopRite sign face(s) for each monument has a face area of 32 square
feet, therefore, a 12 square foot vatiance is required for each of the ShopRite sign face(s)
on each monument sign;

» Application proposes 18-inch-high letters for 333, therefore, a 12-inch varance is
required for each set of the 333 numbers on the monument sign;

* Application proposes 16-inch-high letters for the ShopRite signs, therefore, a 10-inch
variance is required for each set of the ShopRite letters on both monument signs;

The variances requested for the proposed monument signage at the southern site entrance
(Ice House Road) will play a critical role to propetly distinguish the entrance of this unique site, with
the building significantly setback from North Bedford Road. Additionally, this signage would act as
a key visual component, supporting the continued growth and success of our tenant’s businesses
located within this key destination in the Village of Mount Kisco. This includes office, retail,
recreational activity, and soon to be, grocery, with the highly anticipated addition of ShopRite’s
premier store to be located at the northetly end of the complex.



As part of the recent site plan approval, received on January 12, 2021, the development of
The Park, 333 North Bedford Rd, ShopRite Expansion, includes the reconfiguration of the southern
complex entrance (Ice House Road) to create an aligned traffic light condition. As part of this
reconfiguration, we believe it is an opportunity to replace the existing monument signage, which is
way too low and as a result, is visually obscured to properly mark the site entrance and showcase its
premier tenants. The requested variance to increase the proposed signage height to 16’-0”, provides
a clear and effective designation of the site entrance, creates a scale that is in keeping with other
large retail complexes in the area, and provides an important visible feature to significantly improve
way finding for vehicular traffic looking to enter the as they approach along North Bedford Road.
This approach is further supported by the varances requested to increase specific sign face area and
tenant lettering height, represented on each side of the monument sign, adding another layer of clear
way finding for vehicular traffic.

Given the number of tenants within the complex, we felt it was important to maintain a
realistic and reasonable approach to the design of the proposed monument signage that minimizes
the number of variances required and limits any negative impacts to the surrounding area. To
achieve this, we elected to only represent five of the complex’s key tenant businesses, notably
grocery, retail, and recreational activities, based on clout and volume of business, providing signage
area for their logos and lettering. However, we have always made every effort to support the success
and visibility of all our tenants. To achieve this, the proposed monument signage includes the
numbers “333” as a representation of the complex address, providing another layer of important
way finding for those visiting our tenant businesses not represented on the signage. We are
requesting the variance necessary to increase the height of the address lettering to 1’-6”, which we
believe will provide the scale necessary for approaching vehicular traffic to easily identify the site
entrance at a reasonable distance.

Thank you for your time and consideration and we look forward to discussing the merits of
this application in further detail at your May 18" meeting.

Sincerely,

Jim Diamond
CEO
Diamond Properties.



Date: : Case No.:

Fee: Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Y Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application
Appellant: *;'3:7 2, LLL ( Su..-\ Qﬁ,\pmn\ \

Address:
Address of subject property (if different):

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X Owner Lessee Other
Property owner (if different): Cap\e. A Aoy b
Address:
TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, =
dated % .75 . 2.\ . Application is heréhy asile Tob e following:
25 Variation or Interpretation of Section
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,
to permit the: X Erection; Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance
of ' HeT o

in accmﬂance with plans ﬁled on (date} 'L et 2."-.
for Property ID# (9 = -7 -\ located in the Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the |eleex”  side of (street)

in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No
(If on two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant bEfﬁrEChﬂ Planning Board of the Village af Mount Kisco with regard to

this property? _ Y _LApucsmion s FE.LT - el SiTe Em A::favu
Conib\Tianls 1o P ST t— ﬁum‘b 1oard 120, &ﬁw&ﬁﬁ

Is there an approved site plan for this property? j in connection with a | SR Al
Proposed or < Existing building; erected (yr.)

s
Size of Lot: ﬁ(,gl,i feet wide |22 feetdeep Area | 200 429ce /4,,%,_12.51:_

Size of Building: atstreet level \; 210 feetwide _ 275_ | feetdeep (o, Tz op
dai o CECY, BETAIL, Farey{
Height of building: S£= SElowl Present use of building:&-7= '""v:-‘fmsc, &4k, Watensote, r.-E.-»

MEMM&M&H o B

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? A Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? N Please identify and explain: ___

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No?

Was a variance ever granted for this property? N Ifso, please identify and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? 5[ If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
__ Yesor X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations?

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

3

& & &g

L% R

*k)

*D)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Nofice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on 5 7.5 -7\ upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which [ base my
application with a description of the proposed work

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontapge showing all
property affected within 300” of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated,

A Full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300° radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public bearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4™ by 6" in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of sireet, between intersecting sireets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements € statements contained in the

papers submitted herewith are true. i
/ (Appellant to sign here)
Sworn to before me this day of: ﬂ{:,-:_‘t A3 ,203,

Nutar}' Publiﬂ, II‘T\&EE.’\\LL’\ f:}"‘-f.:- i’l\.r _hare ﬁl.'i'-“u’.-.lL A ] Cﬂlmw: NY
# OIBCEAOSAYE, can, ‘Tr‘f'.l.ff_;;' 3

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)

4 ZBA Application
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VILLAGE/TOWN OF MOUNT KISCO
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK
104 dain Street
Mounr Kisco, New York 10549-0150 Telephone
(914) 241-0500

March 25, 2021

Mr. Jim Diamond

DP 21 LLC

333 No. Bedford Road
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re:  Notice of Denial — Sign Permit Application for 333 No. Bedlord Rd Monument Signage
333 No. Bedford Road, Property ID#: 69.50-2-1

Dear Mr. Diamond:

Please be notified that your sign permit application for monument signage at the above captioned
property is hereby denied. This denial is based on the following facts:

e Section 89-11A (4) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states that “The
types of signs permitted and the regulation of the number, placement, and use of signs
is hereby established. No sign shall be erected unless it conforms to the
specifications for signs in that sign district, nor shall any sign be used for any purpose
or in any manner except as permitted by the regulations for the district in which such
sign is to be located or maintained.”

e The subject property is located in the ML Zoning District. The proposed signage is to
be located in the CL Zoning District and is therefore subject to the sign regulations of
the Commercial District #2b for building locations between 75 and 150 feet from the
public right-of-way.

e Your application proposes the installation of two double-sided, monument signs, one
to be located at each of the entrances to the property. Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of
the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states for Freestanding/Monument
Signs: “maximum structure height above grade is 8 feel.” Each monument sign is
proposed to have a maximum structure height of 16 feet; therefore, an 8 foot height
variance is required for each sign.

e Your application proposes individual sign faces for 5 tenants on each monument,
totaling 10 faces per monument. Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of the Code of the
Village/Town of Mount Kisco states for Freestanding/Monument Signs: “maximum
face area is 20 square feet. The proposed ShopRite sign face(s) for each monument
has a face area of 32 square feet; therefore, a 12 square foot variance is required for

333 No. Bedford Rd. Denial Letter | March 25, 2021




each of the ShopRite sign face(s) on each monument sign. The remaining tenant sign
faces fall within the 20 square foot limit and do not require additional variances.
Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states
for Free Standing/Monument signs: “maximum letter height 6™ inches. Your
application proposes 18 inch high letters for 333; therefore, a 12 inch variance is
required for each set of the 333 numbers on both monument signs. Your application
proposes 16 inch high letters for the ShopRite signs; therefore a 10 inch variance is
required for each set of the ShopRite letters on both monument signs. Your
application proposes 9-3/4” letters for Safe Haven Self Storage; therefore, a 3-3/4"
variance is required for each set of the Self Storage letters on both monument signs.
All remaining proposed lettering is compliant with the regulations.

Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states:
“#¥ [y some cases, accompanying artwork (logos/graphics) may be proposed to be
larger than maximum letter height and shall be subject to review and approval for
appropriateness by the Architectural Review Board.” All proposed signage with
logos do not require variances but do require review and approval by the
Architectural Review Board.

Section 89-11 Sign Districts, A. General Provisions (7) states: “All ground signs and
all of their elements are to be entirely located within the metes and bounds of the
property which they serve. The northernmost monument sign is proposed to be
outside of the property which it serves; therefore, a variance for an off premise sign
will be required. Since the northern most monument sign is proposed to be located at
383 No. Bedford Road, which is a separate tax lot from 333 No. Bedford Road, a
separate ZBA application by the property owner is required for this additional parcel.

A sign permit cannot be issued for any sign application that does not comply with the Village
Sign Code. Yau have a right to appeal this decision within 60 days.

333 No. Bedford Rd. Denial Letter 2 March 25, 2021




THE JOURNAL NEWS

NORTHERN EDITION
DIRECT DIAL TO:
Phone — (914)694-5123
Heidi - (888) 516-9220 ext. 3662
E-Mail - tjn-lhlegals(@gannet.com
ORDER FOR LEGAL NOTICES

The attached legal notice is to run in The Journal News, Northern Edition, started with
the issue datad&ﬁ-_(m_m for a total of | insertion.

BILLTO: _ee-24 WL (b&mwﬁwdr; Muﬁ&\

ADDRESS: M@m@&m 1‘-\'—7 M b_ﬂﬁ“"]

PHONE#: Q7% 749

Please send Affidavits of Publication to: Number of proof—3

Village of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549

Attention: Mic w

Legal Advertising must be reserved by 5:00 p.m. on the fourth day in advance of
publication date, and must be in this office by 12:00 noon on the third day in advance of
publication date. Sundays and Holidays excluded.

When sending legal notices by mail to The Journal News, please specify on the envelope:
Legal Advertising Department
To avoid errors, notices should be typed double space on separate sheets of paper.

Three affidavits will be furnished unless otherwise specified. Proof will be furnished
upon request.

5 ZBA Application



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK }
}88.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER }
:) A %ﬂadb being duly sworn, deposes and

says:
Iresideat CA7-70 ,NC % hl [ 2=7A)] E Ty l"‘? NL-NT&[@ M\(

On_deewn_ 26 20 2\ Iserved a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository
under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County
of Westchester.

4\"’/’/

o T

Sworn to before me on this

Jdlat- day of h? AN 20 2\

M Owade_

(Notary Public)

6 ZBA Application



EXHIBIT A

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount

Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _18" dayof _May 20 21 atthe

Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at _7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning
Ordinance on the Appeal of

DP21LLC

3133 M. Bedford Road Mount Kiseo, NY 10549

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __March 25, 2021 denying the

application dated to permit the installation of two double-sided, monument signs, one to be
located at each of the entrances to the property.

The Property involved is known as 333 N. Bedford Road Mount Kisco, NY 10549 and described

on the Village Tax Map as Section __69.50 Block 2 Lot | andis located on the west

side of _ N. Bedford Road _ina__ CL Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to

obtain a variance from Section(s) 89-11 Table 1, Page 4 of the Code of the Village/Town of

Mount Kisco, which requires (1) each monument sign is proposed to have a maximum structure

height of 16 feet, therefore, an 8-foot height variance is required for each sign; (2) the proposed

ShopRite sign face(s) for each monument has a face area of 32 square feet, therefore, a 12 square

foot variance is required for each of the ShopRite sign face(s) on each monument sign; (3)

application proposes 18-inch high letters for 333, therefore, a 12-inch variance is required for

each set of the 333 numbers on both monument signs;

letters for the ShopRite signs, therefore, a 10-inch variance is required for each set of the

ShopRite letters on both monument signs: and (5) application proposes 9-3/4" letters for Safe

Haven Self Storage, therefore, a 3-3/4™ variance is required for each set of the Self Storage

letters on both monument signs.




EXHIBIT B

CIWNERNARE PROPADDRESS PROPOITY PROPZIP PROPPRINTHEY cfo Madling Adedress Additonal, Ste. A City Statg Zlp
Martabanag, William T 353 M Dedford Rd ROUNT KIS0 10549 B9.43-2-3 10 Broad Street PO Box BSH Fawling MY 12564
WOL Realey LLC 330 N Bedford Rd MOUNT EIS00 10540 §9.51-2-1.1 Conald Zucker Co, 101 W S5t Sareel Mgt Youky HY 10019
Brogks Resly of Mt. Kisea LLC 15 Kengago Dr MOLENT KISC0 10549 69.50-1-6 Richiard Broaks 15 Kansice Drive e, Kisco Y 10549
Tereensend St fasocs LP 360 M Bedined R RAQLINT EISCO 10540 6%.51-2-1.2 Mosbacher Fropenies 12E 48 51 ok Flear Hew York Y 10017
Mac Masty Ine 255 M Bediced Rd MOUNT EISCO 105409 69.58-3-1 Fatricia Macaulay 20 Snees Drive Kingston MA 12364

WY Lumury Motars af 8t Kisca | 41 Kenssta Dr MOUNT KISCO 10849 555012 /o Auto Matian 200 5w 19t Avenue  Floor 84 Fart Lauderdale 2] 33301
Martabana, jakn R M Bediord Rd, Back of  MOUNT £ISC0 10549 BR.S0-2-10 MRE Mgt Carp 27 Aadio Circle Or ML, Kista WY 10549
DF &7, LLC 283 M Bedford Rd MOUNT EISC0 10540 £%.50-2-3 MEE Mgmt Carp 27 Racha Cirgle Dr MIE. Kisca NY 10549
264 i Bedford Rd Mt Kisco Carp - 271 N Bedford Rd M2 Kisco Corp 271 M Bediord R MOUINT KISCO 10529 B9 50-2-9 MERE Mgme Carp 27 Radio Cirde Or M, Kisca MY 10548
283 N Hedfard Rd Corp 289 M Dedford Rd MOUNT EISCO 10549 B9.50-2-7 MRE Mgt Carp 2% Radio Circle Or ML, Kt MY 10543
5% Kansico LLC 549 Kenglco Dr MOLIKT KISC0 10549 69.43-1-7 MEE Mgmt Carp 27 Radka Cirgle Dr ML, Kisco Y 105439
264 N Bedlord Ad Mt Kisco Carp 260 M Bedioed Rd MCLINT KISCO 10549 B9.50-2-11 HIRE Mgt Carp 27 Radso Carcle Dr AL, Kizco Y 105449
383 No Bedford Rd Corp 370 M Bedford Ad MOUT KISCD 10549 69,43-1:1 MRE Mgt Carp 27 Radea Cercle Or BAL, Kista MY 10843
Kartabano, faha R N Bedford Ad MOUNT KISCO 10549 §8.50-2-4 MRE Mgmt Corp 27 Rade Cirgle Dv ME. Kisco MY 10549
2BE N Bedlard Re Corp K Badlord Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 §9.%0-2-5 MRE Mgmt Carp 7 Radi Cirgle Or BAL, Kisco Y 10549
271 No Bedford Rd, hdt Elsco 281 W Bedfard Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 §9,50-2-8 MRE Rgmt Carp 27 Radia Crcle Dr AL, Kisgo MY 10849
283 N Baclord Rd Corp 283 N Bedford Ad MDILMT KISCO 10549 §9.50-2-6 MRE Mgt Corp 27 Fadw Circly Dr ALKt MY 10549
DPF a4, LLC N Badfare, Back o CILIMT KISCO 10549 63.50-2-12 Diamarad Properibes 333 W Badord Rd L. Kisco Y 10549
DP 44, LLC 295 N Bedlord Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 &4.50-2.2 Diameand Properies 333 M Bediord Rd AL, Kigco WY 10549
DP BZ, LLC 308 N Bedfard Ad MOUNT KISCD 10549 68,51-1-3 532 M Bediord Bd BAL, Kista MY 10848
Philar Realty Co 383 W Aedlord Ad MCILINT KISCO 10549 69.45-1-2 DP102 LLE 333 N Beddord Rd ML, Kisco Y 105458
Philar Aealyy Co - 271 N Becford Rd 841 Kisco Corp 383 N Bedlard Ad MOUNT KISE0 10549 &9,43-1-3 DP10Z LLC 333 M Beddford Rd B, Risgn Y 10549
DP 21 LLC 333 N Bediord Rd MOLUNT KESCD 10549 §9.50-2-1 Dismand Properties 333 M Bedierd Rd BAL Kisco MY 10545
2701 Marian LLC 272 N Bedlard R MDLNT KESCD 105649 59.51-3.1.1 Esat Gashi 345 Keor Street St B0 Yarktown Haights Y 105098
Eargicg Park Realny, LLC 4% Eensico Dr MOUNT KESCD 10549 &69.50-1-1 Wictos Cannistra 23 Kenlsco Orlve ML Kiscn Y 10545
Chappaqua Aoad Co LLC 280 N Bedlard Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 59.51.3.1.2 anthony Beldatti SO0 Exscustive Blud Ste 103 Qssining MY 10562
lohm A, Martabano Trust B, 1 163 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KESCO 10549 63,43-3-7 5515 Laka Ridge Dr, Brighton [T} AB116
343 Bedlord Realty, LLC 343 N Bedlord Ra MDLUNT RISCO 10549 69.51-1-1 T5 Cammsercaad 51 Plainviow Y 11803
Tennis Equities, Inc. T Eensica Or BADUNT KISCD 10845 89,5111 7 Kensice Or M1, Klsco Y 10545
Tennis Equlties Inc 77 Kensico Or BACURT KISCO 10545 E9,43-1-4 77 Kensico Dr 1. Bisen L1 10545
It Kisco Sefl Storage 55 Kensica Or BADUNT KISCO 10549 E9.47-1-9 Storage Investment Mgmt PO Box 198 Stillwater L] 55082
Verizon New Yaork Inc. &H-05 Kansice Dr BADLINT KISCO 10545 69.42-1-2 Duff & Prclps PO Box 3749 Acdlsan TE 75001
Charisma Assocates LLC Kensics Dr MADUNT KISCD 10545 B9,50:1-4 PO Box 324 Semes WY 10585
Charlsma Assotiates LLC 19 Kensico Or BACUNT KIS0 10548 69.50-1-5 F Boa 324 Somers MY 10588
Burger King Corp 7825 230 M Bedlerd Rd MOUNT BISCD 10549 39.58-3-1 Fyan LLC FO Box 460159 Haustan TX 7056
Suhwrban Progana LP, Hubbell Ad MOUNT KISCO 10545 B9.50-1-3

JE1e Corp 125 W Bediord Rd MADUNT EIS00 10548 69.51-1-2
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Tax parcel data was provided by local municipality, This map is generated a3 a public senvice to
Wesichester County residents for general information and planning purposes oaly, and should not be
reliad upon as a sola informational sourca. The County of Westchester heraby discdaims any labdity
from the use of this GIS mapping system by any person or entity. Tax parcel boundaries represent
approximate property fine location and should MOT be interpreted as or used in lieu of a survey or
property boundary descriplion. Properly descriptions must be obiained from surveys or deeds. For
mare information please contact local municipality assessor's office.
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, ] ) . __ - - Flrst American Title EB."G' s
39} 7 3 3 - 188 East Post Road At
“F . O White Plains-New-York 10601— " 300 & -95985
(914) 428-3433 (800) 9421893
: NEW YORK BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANTS
AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

THIS INDENTURE, made as of the 2 day of February, 2003 Vi

BETWEEN AMERICAN REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIF, a Delaware £

o limited partnership, having an office at 100 South Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, New York 10543

b oy .
ek b |
“3‘ '3 party of the first part, and
NS W™ :

% 5 - . e .
= i N8 DP 21, LLC, a New York limited liability company, having an address at 400 Columbus Avenus,
E =] % . Valhallz, Mew York 10595 i

i
SF g
G, ™oy
%} @ o1 ¥ party of the sccond part,

g = ¢

; -~ ; S
] E 2 & WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten dollars (§10.00) and other
R valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the
— _party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL right, title and interest of the party of the first part, in and to all that certain plot, piece or
parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements erected, situate, lying and being in the Town
of Mount Kisco and the Town of Bedford, County of Westchester and State of New York bounded
and described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to the
above described parcel of land lying in the bed of any street adjoining such parcel to the center
line thereof, any rights casements and applrtenances pertaining to such parcel or the building
erccted thereon or any part thereof, and any strips and gores adjacent to or abutting such parcel or
any part thereaf and all right, title and interest of the party of the first part, if any, in and to the
fixtures, equipment and other personal property appurtenant to the building erected on such parcel.

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in
and to said premises;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the
successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever. And the party of the first part
covenants that he has not done or sufferéd anything whereby the said premises have been
incumbered in any way whatever.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to

1 receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of e
the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement i

before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose, k.
i

This conveyance is made in the ordinary course of business zctually conducted by the Grantor.

&

.
A

i

] This conveyance is made subject to all matters of record.

2

The word "party” shall be construed as if it read “parties® whenever the sense of this indenture so
requiras.




N WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART HAS DULY EXECUTED THIS DEED THE
DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN,

IN PRESENCE OF:

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
& Delaware limited partnership

By: Americen Property Investors, Inc, it'x\/
general pariner
o Qs 0 Nimt U

Mame: John P. Saldarelli
Title: Vice President




stateor [V e K )
countyY oF WeShchusier )

On the % day of January in the year 2005 before me, the
undersigned, personally appeared John P. Saldarelli, personally known to me or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is
(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s)
acted, executed the insirument.

Name: M
: Notary Publi
© Oualified M County,—
ﬂ 272 1o

My Commission Expires:

DAGMARA LALEWICZ
Motary Public, State of New York
No. 01LAB029531

Qualified in Weslchester Cou
Commission Expires August 23, glg_ﬁf;'




Bargain and Sale Deed
WITH COVENANTS AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

TO
DP 21, LLC
Towp -."—t:imp/w n‘#ﬂ e
SECTION: 71-12 )
BLOCK: 2 2 /
LoT: EYA [
County oR Town: [Beorord | MT-Kisce

STREET ADDRESS: 799 Erupowjz 369 n). Beorore Rd

Tax BILLING ADDRESS;

RETURN By MAIL To:
DORF, K..ﬁ.RLEiHI & STOLZAR, LLP
WHITE BLAINS PLAZA
ONE NORTH BROADWAY ~ SUITE 800

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK, 10601

ATTENTION: ANDREW N. KARLEN, ESQ.

L}
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EXHIBIT "Av
Legal Description

ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE TOWN OF
BEDFORD PARTLY [N THE TOWN AND VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCOQ, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND
STATE OF NEW YORK, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD AT ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE
DIVISION LINE BETWEEN PREMISES HEREIN DESCRIBED AND LANDS CONVEYED TO JAMES W.
FITZGERALD BY DEED RECORDED [N LIBER 5109 CP 338, SAID POINT OF BEGINNING BEING DISTANT IN
A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION AS MEASURED ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD
2290.05 FEET FROM THE NDRTH ERLY SIDE OF HUBBEL'S CROSS ROAD,

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEEiFCIR.D ROAD, SOUTH 37° 20' 20" WEST 93.64
FEET TO LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF MCCORMACK;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS OF MCCORMACK AND ALONG THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF MARTABANQ, NORTH 52° 57' 30" WEST 188.62
FEET AND NORTH 54" 31' 00" WEST 27.66 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF MARTABANO;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS OF MARTABANO, SOUTH 41° 38 10¢
WEST 148.25 FEET TO THE SQUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LANDS;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS AND LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF LOVELESS, SOUTH 52" 54' 00" EAST 218.68 FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF
BEDFORD ROAD,

THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD, SOUTH 40° 44' 50" WEST 50.10 FEET TO
THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF GRAVELEY EASTON, INC,;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LAWDS AND OTHER LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF MARTABANG, NORTH 52° 54' 00" WEST 219.46 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF

SAID OTHER LAND OF MARTABANO;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
DESILVA INC. AND FUEL CO., INC., AND OTHER LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF MARTABANO AND
LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF STODRZA, SOUTH 41° 38" 10" WEST 802.66 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST
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CORNER OF SAID LANDS OF STOORZA,;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS SOUTH 48° 21' 50" EAST 202.05
FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD;,

THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD, SOUTH 43° 5¢' 00" WEST 50.04 FEET TO
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF THIEBAUTH;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE NORTHEELY LINE OF SAID LANDS AND OTHER LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF MARTABANO AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF SIMON AND RUBEL CORP., NORTH
48" 21' 50" WEST 400 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LANDS OF RUBEL CORP.;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS AND OTHER LANDS NOW OR.
FORMERLY OF MARTABANO, SOUTH 417 38' 14" WEST 366.85 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID LANDS OF MARTABANO,

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY
OF MARTY MOTORS CORP., SOUTH 53° 30' 00" EAST 199,35 FEET AND SOUTH 46° 32' 40" EAST 188.54
FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD; I

THEMCE RUNNING ALOMG SAID SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD, SOUTH 44° 19" 00" WEST 50.01 FEET TO
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF OTHER LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF MARTABAND,

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS NORTH 46° 32'40" WEST 184.75 FEET
AND NORTH 53° 30' 00" WEST 200.80 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LANDS;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LANDS SOUTH 41° 38' 10" WEST 152.73
FEET TC LANDS OF THE CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID LANDS NORTH 53° 30'00" WEST 641.93 FEET TO THE HARLEM
DIVISION OF THE NEW YORE CENTRAL RAILROATD LANDS;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID LANDS NORTH 39° 15'40" EAST 1852.53 FEET TO LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF MARSHALL;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID LANDS SOUTH 63° 28'207 EAST 924.71 FEET TO LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF SCHULZ,;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID LANDS SOUTH 32° 09'00" WEST 151.73 FEET TO LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF FITZGERALD,
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THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID LANDS THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES: NORTH 54° 390"

WEST 121.51 FEET, SOUTH 35° 21'00" WEST 164.38 FEET; AND SOUTH 52° 57'30" EAST 310.64 FEET TO THE
POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING,

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT OVER LANDS OF MARTABANO 10 FEET IN WIDTH FROM THE END
OF THE EXISTING SEWER EASEMENT AS DEDICATED TQ THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO
NORTHERLY TO LANDS ABOVE DESCRIBED, A [}ISTANC:E OF ABOUT 20.00 FEET.

RESERVING, HOWEVER, TO ALFRED MARTABANQ, JOHN MARTABANO, PATRIZIA MARTABANO,
GEORGE MARTABANO, ROSE TARRACCIAMO, DORIS M. CAWLEY AND WILLIAM MARTABANO AND
OTHERS, AND EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THREE PROPOSED ROADS RUNNING -
FROM BEDFORD ROAD TO THE PREMISES ABOVE DESCRIBED, WHICH ROADS ARE MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ROAD NO. 1: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTF.R.L‘L__’ SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD AT A POINT WHERE
THE SAME I8 INTERSECTED BY THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN PREMISES ABOVE DESCRIBED AND
LANDS NOW /OR FORMERLY OF MARTABANO, SAID POINT BEING DISTANT 185,93 FEET AS MEASURED
NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD FROM THE POINT FORMED BY THE
INTERSECTION THEREQOF WITH THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LANDS FORMERLY OF WESTCHESTER
LIGHTING CO., NOW OF CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY AND LANDS FORMERLY OF MARTABAND;

RUNNING THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING ALONG LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
MARTABANO, NORTH 46° 12'40" WEST 184.75 FEET AND NORTH 53° 300" WEST 200.30 FEET TO
PREMISES ABOVE, DESCRIBED;

THENCE ALONG SAID LANDS NORTH 41° 18' 10" EAST 50.20 FEET TO OTHER LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY OF MARTABANG;

THENCE ALONG SAID LANDS OF MARTABANO AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF MARTY MOTORS
CORP., SOUTH 53" 30'00" EAST 199.35 FEET AND SOUTH 46° 32'40" EAST 188.54 FEET TO THE WESTERLY
SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD: ’

THEMNCE ALOMG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD, SOUTH 44° 19° 00" WEST, 50.01 FEET
TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

ROAD NO. 2: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD WHERE THE
SAME [S INTERSECTED BY THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF JOHN
STOORZA AND LANDS ABOVE DESCRIBED,

THENCE RUNNING ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF EEDFGHD ROAD, S0UTH 43° 59" 00" WEST 50.04
FEET TO LANDE NOW OR FORMERLY OF THIEBOUTH;



" @

THENCE ALONG SAID LANDS AND OTHER LANDS NOW :DR FORMERLY OF MARTABANO AND
LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF SIMON AND RUBEL CORF., NORTH 48° 21'50" WEST 400.00 FEET TO
PREMISES ABOVE DESCRIBED; THENCE THROUGH SAID PREMISES NORTH 41° 38' 10" EAST 50.00
FEET; AND;

THENCE SOUTH 487 21'50" EAST AND PART OF THE DISTANCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF
LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF STOORZA, 402,05 FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD
TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

ROAD WO, 3: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFéRD ROAD WHERE
THE SAME IS INTERSECTED BY THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN PREMISES ABOVE DESCRIBED
AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF LOVELESS;

RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID LANDS OF LOVELESS AND OTHER LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
MARTABANO NORTH 52° 54' 00" WEST 218,68 FEET TO PREMISES ABOVE DESCRIEED;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG SAID LANDS SOUTH 41° 38 10" WEST 50.16 FEET TO OTHER LANDS
NOW OR FORMERLY OF MARTABANO;

THENCE ALONG SAID LANDS OF MARTABANO AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF GRAVELEY
EASTON, INC,, 50UTH 52° 54' 00" EAST 219.46 FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD;

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEDFORD ROAD, NORTH 40° 44' 50" EAST 50.10 FEET TO
THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM PORTIONS OF LAND WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN TAKEN PURSUANT
TO NOTICE OF APFROFRIATION NOS. 5344 AND 5345 RECORDED B/23/82 IN LIBER 7553 PAGE
604,




April 22, 2021

Via Direct Submission

Harold Boxer, Chairman

and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re:  Sign Permit Application for 333 No. Bedford Rd. Monument Signage
Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

We submit this letter as an appeal to the Notice of Denial from the Village of Mount Kisco
Building Inspector, dated March 25", 2021, regarding our sign permit application for 333 No.
Bedford Rd. Monument Signage. As such, we are seeking the appropriate variances as outlined in
this cover letter and supporting natrative to provide the adequate signage to clearly designate the
site’s northern entrance.

As the Appellant (DP-21, LLC), we are the Tenant of 383 North Bedford Rd., Mount Kisco,
NY, identified on the Tax Map of the Village as Section 69.43, Block 1, Lot 2 & 3, a 01.58-acte
parcel. The parcel is located within the Limited Commercial district, and based on planning board
approval on January 12, 2021, includes an easement through the north eastern section of the site to
provide access for a reconfigured northern entrance of 333 North Bedford Rd., Mount Kisco, NY,
identified on the Tax Map of the Village as Section 69.5, Block 2, Lot 1, a 37.7-acre patcel. The
variances we seek is for the proposed off premises monument signage for 333 North Bedford Road,
to be located within the easement area of the site and as shown in the monument signage drawings
includes with this application. The varances requested are as follows.

* Each monument sign is proposed to have a maximum structure height of 16 feet;
therefore, an 8-foot height variance is required for each sign;

*  The proposed ShopRite sign face(s) for each monument has a face area of 32 square
teet, therefore, a 12 square foot vatiance is required for each of the ShopRite sign face(s)
on each monument sign;

» Application proposes 18-inch-high letters for 333, therefore, a 12-inch variance is
required for each set of the 333 numbers on the monument sign;

* Application proposes 16-inch-high letters for the ShopRite signs, therefore, a 10-inch
variance is required for each set of the ShopRite letters on both monument signs;

* and the northernmost monument sign is proposed to be outside of the property which it
serves, therefore, a variance for an off-premise sign will be required.

The variances requested for the proposed monument signage situated at the north eastern
portion of the site and located within the approved access easement area will play a critical role to
properly distinguish the entrance of 333 North Bedford Road, due to the significant setback of the
building from North Bedford Road. Additionally, this off premise signage would act as a key
component to support the continued growth and success of the site’s tenant businesses as a key



destination in the Village of Mount Kisco. This includes office, retail, recreational activity, and soon
to be, grocery, with the highly anticipated addition of ShopRite’s premier store to be located at the
northerly end of the 333 North Bedford Road complex.

As part of the recent site plan approval, received on January 12, 2021, the development of
The Park, 333 North Bedford Rd, ShopRite Expansion, includes the reconfiguration of the northern
complex entrance to create an aligned traffic light condition. As part of this reconfiguration, we
believe this is an opportunity to replace the existing northern monument signage for 333 North
Bedford, which is way too low and as a result, is visually obscured to properly mark the site entrance
and showcase its premier tenants. The requested variance to increase the proposed signage height to
16™-0”, provides a clear and effective designation of the site entrance, creates a scale that is in
keeping with other large retail complexes in the area, and provides an important visible feature to
significantly improve way finding for vehicular traffic looking to enter the as they approach along
Notth Bedford Road. This approach is further supported by the variances requested to increase
specific sign face area and tenant lettering height, represented on each side of the monument sign,
adding another layer of clear way finding for vehicular traffic.

Given the number of tenants within the 333 North Bedford Road complex, we felt it was
important to maintain a realistic and reasonable approach to the design of the proposed monument
signage to minimize the number of variances required and limit any negative impacts to the
surrounding area. To achieve this, we elected to only represent five of the complex’s key tenant
businesses, notably grocery, retail, and recreational activities, based on clout and volume of business,
providing signage area for their logos and lettering. However, we have always made every effot to
support the success and visibility of all our tenants. To achieve this, the proposed monument
signage includes the numbers “333” as a representation of the complex address, providing another
layer of important way finding for those visiting our tenant businesses not represented on the
signage. We are requesting the variance necessary to increase the height of the address lettering to
1’-6”, which we believe will provide the scale necessary for approaching vehicular traffic to easily
identify the site entrance at a reasonable distance.

Thank you for your time and consideration and we look forward to discussing the merits of
this application in further detail at your May 18™ meeting.

Sincerely,

il
" Jim Diamond

CEO
Diamond Propertes.



Date: Case No.:

Fee: Date Filed:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: _ Owner X Lessee _ Other

Property owner (if different): M\J‘f QD , R
Address: W Wesppimez. Z0., Mangbists N 105499

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken

from the decision of the Building Inspector, %@L Ko e
dated % . 25 .2\ . Application is hereby made for the following:

Variation or Interpretation of Section
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: %  Erection; Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance
of ﬂMEMMMmLMv Te
() A - o

accordance with plans filed on (date) 7.2~ -2\

for Property ID E AUB.\-2 /“E; locatedinthe _ Q\_  Zoning District.

The subject premises is situated on the YWe<t  side of (street) LL_E&EFM_Q_‘E%
in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, N'Y.

Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No
(If on two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? bocutsman & DAY of THe Pinal S\TE Con
APpzour_. ColDTont> L Fo5A, Foro o Apppoven oN
Is there an approved site plan for this property? in connection with a -2z
Proposed or Y Existing building; erected (yr.) '

Size of Lot: \7& feetwide 12 feetdeep Area .58

Size of Building: at street level (%L feetwide __ce” foet docp

[ i
Height of building: N -0 Present use of building: &IM! ,

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? r~ Please identify and explain: _

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? » Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? __

Was a variance ever granted for this property? Ef If so, please identify and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? -\! If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
___ Yesor X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations?

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

o

L & & g

TR

*k)
*1)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Aftached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on "% -75. 2| upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300" of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300° radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
seat by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
guestion.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations,

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



[ hereby depose & say that all the above statements a & stapements contained i the

papers submitted herewith are true.
& (Appellant to sign here)

Sworn to before me this day of el 23" 204

Notary Public, 2 vl fech Lo abelgate - County, NY
o B Ll A s G0 Sre vy

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT [5 NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER [N FEE]
State of New York '

.w ' u
Counry of Westchester }ss 1 Lé,"'-__-m r’f-"pi-:iiﬁ_f‘ 5{1,(
Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at l o MY e 44in the

County of Wesichester, in the State of New York, thar he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, Iying and being in the Village of Mount
Kasco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and desigfiated as number

AL -\ =2/  and that he hereby authorized Lion |/ Leqspw to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

h;;} ’ ’ e e
ﬂ (sign hete)
r.

4 ZBA Application



VILLAGE/TOWN OF MOUNT KISCO
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK
104 Main Screer

Mount Kisco, New York 10549-0150 ]'E'ffpfﬂan:
(914) 241-0500

March 25, 2021

Mr. Jim Diamond

DP 21 LLC

333 No. Bedford Road
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Notice of Denial — Sign Permit Application for 333 No. Bedford Rd Monument Signage
333 No. Bedford Road, Property ID#: 69.50-2-1

Dear Mr. Diamond:

Please be notified that your sign permit application for monument signage at the above captioned
property is hereby denied. This denial is based on the following facts:

e Section 89-11A (4) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states that “The
types of signs permitted and the regulation of the number, placement, and use of signs
is hereby established. No sign shall be erected unless it conforms to the
specifications for signs in that sign district, nor shall any sign be used for any purpose
or in any manner except as permitted by the regulations for the district in which such
sign is to be located or maintained.”

e The subject property is located in the ML Zoning District. The proposed signage is to
be located in the CL Zoning District and is therefore subject to the sign regulations of
the Commercial District #2b for building locations between 75 and 150 feet from the
public right-of-way.

®  Your application proposes the installation of two double-sided, monument signs, one
to be located at each of the entrances to the property. Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of
the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states for Freestanding/Monument
Signs: “maximum structure height above grade is 8 feet.” Each monument sign is
proposed to have a maximum structure height of 16 feet; therefore, an 8 foot height
variance is required for each sign.

e Your application proposes individual sign faces for 5 tenants on each monument,
totaling 10 faces per monument. Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of the Code of the
Village/Town of Mount Kisco states for Freestanding/Monument Signs: “maximum
face area is 20 square feet. The proposed ShopRite sign face(s) for each monument
has a face area of 32 square feet; therefore, a 12 square foot variance is required for

333 No. Bedford Rd. Denial Letter l March 25, 2021




each of the ShopRite sign face(s) on each monument sign. The remaining tenant sign
faces fall within the 20 square foot limit and do not require additional variances.
Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states
for Free Standing/Monument signs: “maximum letter height 6” inches. Your
application proposes 18 inch high letters for 333; therefore, a 12 inch variance is
required for each set of the 333 numbers on both monument signs. Your application
proposes 16 inch high letters for the ShopRite signs; therefore a 10 inch variance is
required for each set of the ShopRite letters on both monument signs. Your
application proposes 9-3/4” letters for Safe Haven Self Storage; therefore, a 3-3/4"
variance is required for each set of the Self Storage letters on both monument signs.
All remaining proposed lettering is compliant with the regulations.

Section 89-11 Table 1 page 4 of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states:
wk¥ [ some cases, accompanying artwork (logos/graphics) may be proposed to be
larger than maximum lefter height and shall be subject to review and approval for
appropriateness by the Architectural Review Board.” All proposed signage with
logos do not require variances but do require review and approval by the
Architectural Review Board.

Section 89-11 Sign Districts, A. General Provisions (7) states: “All ground signs and
all of their elements are to be entirely located within the metes and bounds of the
property which they serve. The northernmost monument sign is proposed to be
outside of the property which it serves; therefore, a variance for an off premise sign
will be required. Since the northern most monument sign is proposed to be located at
183 No. Bedford Road, which is a separate tax lot from 333 No. Bedford Road, a
separate ZBA application by the property owner is required for this additional parcel.

A sign permit cannot be issued for any sign application that does not comply with the Village
Sign Code. Yeu have a right to appeal this decision within 60 days.

133 No. Bedford Rd. Denial Letter 2 March 25, 2021

—



THE JOURNAL NEWS
NORTHERN EDITION
DIRECT DIAL TO:
Phone — (914)694-5123
Heidi - (888) 516-9220 ext. 3662
E-Mail - tjn-lhlegals@gannet.com

ORDER FOR LEGAL NOTICES

The attached legal notice is to run in The Journal News, Northern Edition, started with
the issue dated ; 7\ for a total of 1 insertion.

BILL TO: ‘—=-z.0 {gnmxh} %ﬂg‘ "ﬂi_'—'t_\
ADDRESS: 225 N, Bevcopn Bn _tbune Kines Y 1o5dn (Suire ¥S)
PHONE #: Qi 77% wz,u!‘)g

Please send Affidavits of Publication to: Number of proof - 3

Yillage of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549

Attention: Mm
Signed:

=
Legal Advertising must be reserved by 5:00 p.m. on the fourth day in advance of
publication date, and must be in this office by 12:00 noon on the third day in advance of

publication date. Sundays and Holidays excluded.

When sending legal notices by mail to The Journal News, please specify on the envelope:
Legal Advertising Department
To avoid errors, notices should be typed double space on separate sheets of paper.

Three affidavits will be furnished unless otherwise specified. Proof will be furnished
upon request.

5 ZBA Application



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER iSS.-
‘_XM Qﬂhﬂ@i‘b ] being duly sworn, deposes and
says:
I reside at MMMM_M r\[Y m‘:‘h
On Appi_ 20 Z\ I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses.set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

P

e

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on this

o s day of ﬂwp \ 20 3

N Bloch

(Notary Public)

6 ZBA Application



EXHIBIT A

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

New York will hold a Public Hearing on the __ 18" dayof __May 20 _21 at the Municipal

Building, Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at _7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the
Appeal of

DP21.LLC

333 N. Bedford Road Mount Kisco, NY 10549

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __March 25, 2021 denying the

application dated to permit the installation of two double-sided, monument signs, one to be located at

cach of the entrances to the property.
The Property involved is known as 383 N. Bedford Road Mount Kisco, NY 10549 and described on

the Village Tax Map as Section _69.43 Block _ 1 Lot_3 and is located on the _west

side of N. Bedford Road ina__ CL Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made

to obtain a variance from Section(s) 89-11 Table 1. Page 4 of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount

Kisco, which requires (1) each monument sign is proposed to have a maximum structure height of 16

: (2) the proposed ShopRite si

uired for each si

feet, therefore, an 8-foot height variance is

for each monument has a face arca of 32 square feet, therefore, a 12 square fool variance is

a 10-inch variance is required for each set of the ShopRite letters on both monument signs; (5)

application proposes 9-3/4" letters for Safe Haven Self Storage, therefore, a 3-3/4” variance is

uired for each set of the Self Storage letters on both monument signs: and (6) the northernmost

monument sign is proposed to be outside of the property which it serves, therefore, a variance for an

off premise sign will be required.



EXHIBITB

WNERNAME

Bupnanno, Anthony - Evelyn Buananno
Fralof, Carlo - Marla Frasall
Fralod, Carlo

Myitray, Joseph - Annb Nyitray
Reilly, Patricia M - Joan Stewary
islage of Mownt Kiseo

B Green Holdings LLC
‘Wistchester County

Cerbone Lucy A - Luey A Cerbone fev Lung Trsg
Martabano Real Estate LLT
Carrazia, lean

Espinata, Andersan

Boys & Girls Club of M West.
Dimatten, Vito - Angela Dimatteo
Mesrthern Weasich Haspital Assel
Palmar Inc.

Alpha Trimas, LLE

Alpha Trirmas, LLC

Cambarari, Dlege - Guseppa Cambarer]
Willlam A Degregoric Med Bldg
Lisan A Fruithandier Trust

Bawco Realty ng

Marthern West, Hosp Assn
Teixeira, Margaret Ann

36 Smith Avere Cwers LLC
Bays B Girts Club of & Waest,
Mattoni Mary F

Methodist Church

0P 23 1L

Charisma Associates LLE

Sunmpoo LS

Charisma Assodates LLE

T892 Marth Bedford Rd LLC

& & L Bedierd Road Realty LLC

PRAOPADDAESS
234 Growe 5t
323 pain 5t
317 Main 5t

14 Smith e
322 Main 5t

A9 Moore A
A3 Moore fue
25 Moore fwe
24 Emith e
255 Miain 51
301 fdain 51
331 Main 5t
250 Grove 5t
55 Moore Ave
A0 Moora Ave & Bolts
4 Smith fwe
34 Madn 52
33% Madn 5t
33T Main 5t

37 Mpare Ave
303 Maln 5t

15 nioore Awve
400 E. nigin St
228 Grove 5t
36 Smith Ave
351 Main 5t

AT Moare fuwe
200 Main 5t
799 Bedford Rd
Beford Rd
791 Bedford Rd
793 Bedfard Rd
754 Bedford Rd
756 Brdford Rd

PROPCITY

MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISC0
MOUNT K500
MAQLINT KISCO
MOURT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KIS0
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KESCO
MOUNT KISCO
WOLNT KESCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KIZCO
MIDUNT KISC0
BMOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MDUNT EISCD
MDLNT KISC0
BACUNT EISCD
MADUNT EISCD
PADUNT KISCO
RADUNT KISCD
MADUNT KISCD
MOUNT KISCO
MOLINT KISCD
MOUNT KISCD
MOLUNT KISCD
BEDFOAD

BEDFOAD

BEDFORD

BECFORD

BEDFORD

BEDFORD

PROPZI PROPPRINTHKEY
10545 &0.41-2-8
105499 80.41-2-13
10549 80.41-1-14
10545 80.41-3-8
10549 80.41-3-10
10545 80.41-3-18
105499 80.41-3-16
10549 &041-3-14
10545 80.41-3-7
10549 80.41-2-17
10545 B0.41-2-16
10545 B0.41-2-12
10545 B041-2-9
10545 Blh41-3.29
10549 BQ.41-4-1
10545 B0.41-3-9
10545 B0.41-3-12
10549 B0.41-3-11
10549 B0.41-2-11
10549 B0.41-3-1%5
10549 B0.41-2-15
10549 A0.41-3-13
10549 A0.49-3-14
10549 80.41-2-7
10549 80.41-3-6
10549 A0A1-2-10
10549 80.41-3-17
10549 80.41-1-11
10507 71.11-1-36
10507 71.12-2-32
10507 71.13-3-33
10507 T1.12-2-31
10507 71.12-2.27
10507 71.13-2-26

cla

Barton Walsh

H Westchester Mospital Howsing Carp

Christine Monteleone

Buckingham Frogperies
Buckingham Progerties

aren: Dismand Properties
/o K E Andrews & Company

oo Unicarn Contracting ©0

Mailing Address

1 Easiuiew CT

1 Sronay Palnt West
1 Snanay Paint West
100 Wooderest Lane
100 Woodcrest Lang
104 Piain 51

126 La Parc Plaza
145 Hugenat St

27 Grandview Or,

27 Radio Circle Dr
2B Cortland Manos Rd
31 Wood 5t

351 Main Sreet

367 Birdsall Drive

A Moare

5892 Ri 22

G657 E haain Stroet
&57 E Main Street

& Pine 51

B23 Warren 5t

PO Bax 354

PO Box GE1

Additional ste, fl, unit

Unit 116
Unit 130

333 M, Bedfoed Rd
PO ok 324

1500 Dakrack Rl
PG, Box 324

10 Julia L, Swite 103
358 Morth Broadway

City

Yalhalla
Westport
Westport

M. Elsco

ML, Kisco

ML Kisen

ML, Klsco
Hew Rochelle
ML Kisen

B, Koo
Katonah
LELETE

BAL, Kisco
Yorktown Heights
BAL, Kisee
Pawling

ML KEEo

AL, RSO0

R, Koo
Tharmwoad
AL, Kisoo
Baldwin Place

M. Klsco, NY 10545
Somers, NY 106589
Rawidere TX 75088
Somers, NY 10583

NY
NY
WY
L1
WY
NY
WY
WY
MY
MY
WY
MY
MY
MY
MY

MY

Y

MOUNT KIS00
MOUNT KISCO
MOURT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO

Cold Spring WY 1051 BEDFORD HILLS
Steepy Hallow, WY 10 MOUNT KISCO

Zip

10595
06880
O6HED
10549
10549
10Ea8
10549
10801

10549
10536
10536
10549
10538
10545
12564
10545
10545
105459
10594
10545
10505

10549
10544
10544
10549
10507
10549



383 N Bedford Rd. ID: 69.43-1-2 (Mount Kisco )

i
gv7]

-ae.l!'li

3 2 g

April 23, 2021 1] 70 140 280
1:1,500 e —— ft
Tax parcel data was provided by focal municipality. This map is generated as a public service o

Westchester County residents for general information and planning purposes only, and should not be N Westchester County GIS
relied upon as a sele Informational source. The County of Wesichaster hereby disclaims any liability e —
from the use of this GIS mapping system by any persan or enfity. Tax parcel boundaries represent Ghﬁ‘;%'"_*;? '-;?;?
approximate property fine Iocation and should MOT be interprefed as or used in lieu of a survey or : B‘ il s MI;E" i
property boundary description. Property descriptions must be obtzined from surveys or deeds. For o

148 Marline Ayanue Rm 214

more information please contact local municipality assessor's ofice. Whita Plaing, New Yok 10601



383 N Bedford Rd. ID: 69.43-1-3 (Mount Kisco )

Biard Bd
[ etk

Forkon of 3 x
Faict o 2201

April 23, 2021 70 140 280
1:1,500 o —— f
Tax parcel data was provided by local municipality. This map is generated as a public service to

Wastchaster County residents for general Information and planning purposes only, and should not be Westchester GGLI!'It}' GIS
relied upon &3 a sole informational source. The Coenty of Westchester heraby disclaims any liability P

from the use of this GIS mapping system by any person or entity. Tax parcel boundaries reprasent IS ™ T
approximate propery line location and should NOT be interpreled as or used in fieu of a survey or hﬂp'w.smmam“wumm
property boundary description, Property deseriptions must be obtsined from surveys or deeds. For hitimsta Lcl Biliding

mare information please contact local municipality assessor's office, JAE HAe A Hin 244

‘White Plaing, Mew Yark 10601



EXECUTION VERSION

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE (this "Memorandum") made as of this st day of

April, 2018, between PHILAR REALTY CO. LLC ("Landlord"), a New York limited
liability company, having an address at P.O. Box 599, Bedford, New York 10506 and DP
102 LLC ("Tenant"), a New York limited liability company, having an office at 333 North
Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, New York 10549,

Statement of Facts

Landlord hereby grants, demises and leases the Land described below to Tenant upon

the following terms:

I

2.

Date of Lease: as of April 1, 2018.

Description of Land: That certain parcel of land, together with the building and any
other improvements erected or constructed thereon or (thereunder) commonly known
by the street address of 383 North Bedford Road consisting of Mount Kisco tax
parcels 69.43-1-2 (hereinafter referred to as the “South Parcel™ and 69.43-1-3
(hereinafter referred to as the “North Parcel” and collectively with the South Parcel,
the “Land”). A metes and bounds description of the Land is attached hereto and
made part hereof as Exhibit A.

Date of Term Commencement: The term of the Lease shall commence on April 1,
2018.

Term: Twenty-five years and three months, unless earlier terminated in accordance
with the provisions of the Lease.

Rcsubdi#isinn of the Land: Pursuant to the terms and conditions of ARTICLE 5 of
the Lease, Landlord and Tenant intend to resubdivide the Land, as more particularly
described therein, and upon satisfaction of certain conditions set forth in Section

' 5.01(E), a fee interest in a portion of the Land will be conveyed by Landlord to an

affiliate of Tenant and an affiliate of Tenant will convey certain premises adjoining
the southerly boundary of the Land to Landlord.

Landlord’s Put Option. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of ARTICLE 36 of the
Lease, Landlord has the option to compel Tenant to purchase the Land in certain
circumstances more particularly described therein.

Terms of Lease Govern: The rights, obligations and remedies of Landlord and
Tenant, respectively, with reference to each other and the Land shall be fixed,
determined and governed solely by the terms of the Lease, this being a Memorandum
of Lease executed by the parties hereto solely for the purpose of providing an




instrument for recording pursuant to Section 291-¢ of the New York Real Property
Law in lieu of recording the Lease. Nothing contained in this Memorandum shall be
deemed, under any circumstances, to modify or to change any of the provisions of the
Lease, to which reference is made for all purposes. In the event there shall be any
discrepancy or variation between the terms described in this Memorandum and those
contained in the Lease, the terms of the Lease shall control.

This Memorandum may be executed by the parties hereto in any number of
counterparts and by different parties to this Memorandum on separate counterparts, each of

which, when so executed shall be deemed an original, and all of which taken together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows] ‘

[11463230:2} 2



(Signature Page to Memorandum of Lease)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have respectively executed this
Memorandum as of the day and year first above written.

L LORD:
PHILAR REALTY CO. LLC,
a New York limited liability company

By:
Name;
Title:

TENANT:

DP 102 LLC,
a New York limited liability company
By: Diamond Properties, LLC, its sole member

By: ///TA’——J
Na#€ Jamés Diamond
Title: Co-Manager




(Signature Page to Memorandum of Lease)

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have respectively executed this
Memorandum as of the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

PHILAR REALTY CO. LLC,
a New York limited liabiljty company

Name: Py ! SKE
Title: w%

TENANT:

DP 102 LLC,
a New York limited liability company
By: Diamond Properties, LLC, its sole member

By:
Name: James Diamond
Title: Co-Manager




ACKNOWLEDGE S

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF MUWW

On the .!E day of il ___in the year 2018, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared ¢ J {AyYLO 3 Iglum Uﬂa , personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies),

and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf
of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Signature and Office of
ilﬂdivirjual taking acknowledgment

FATIMA ARASH
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
Mo. 02ARE345791
- - S5 Qualified in Queens County
COUNTY OF ) My Commission Exgires 08-01-2020

STATE OF NEW YORK )

" On the _ day of in the year 2018, before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared » personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies),
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Signature and Office of
individual taking acknowledgment



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

STATE OF NEW YORK

)
COUNTY OF w@”%ﬂwﬁ(ﬁ

On the ugf?day of ///L?M/ in the year 2018, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared P)"J.rf (2 SEFT 12—, personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence td be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf
of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

W

/Signature and Office of
individual taking acknowledgment

DEBRA KASHEIN
Peotary Public = State of Mew Yodk
NOLDTKABTTIN0
Quakified in Putnam County
My Commission Expires Jul 23, 2019

STATE OF NEW YORK )

: 88
COUNTY OF )

On the __ day of in the year 2018, before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies),
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Signature and Office of
individual taking acknowledgment



RECEIVED Site Planning Environmental Studies

Civil Engineering Entitlements

OCT 2 5 2022 Landscape Architecture Construction Services
Land Surveying 3D Visualization
Zoning Bdard of Appeals [ransportation Engineering Laser Scanning

Viltage/Town of Mount Kisco

June 30, 2020

Chairman Harold Boxer and /

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

c/o Ms. Michelle Russo

Zoning Board of Appeals Secretary

Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street '

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

RE:  JMC Project 18118
The Park 333 (ShopRite Expansion)
333 North Bedford Road
Town/Village of Bedford and Mount Kisco, NY

Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

We represent DP 21, LLC in making an application for certain improvements to their commercial
center located at The Park 333 at 333 North Bedford Road (NBR) in the Town/Village of Mount
Kisco, New York. In accordance with the Town/Village protocol, we are applying for several
variances from the Village/Town Zoning Code. The applicant has made applications to the Planning
Board for the following:

I. Site Plan Approval for various building and site modifications

2. Subdivision Approval for lot line changes proposed for 309 and 383 NBR

3. Special Use Permit for the proposed ShopRite grocery store

4. Special Use Permit for the proposed modifications to Grand Prix New York (GPNY)

5. Change of Use Permit for the conversion of warehouse/office use to Family Recreational
Facility and Full-Service Grocery Store uses

6. Steep Slopes Permit for the construction of a proposed retaining wall on steep slopes

The proposed project involves an expansion and conversion of existing tenant space within the
main existing multi-use building. There are proposed conversions of warehouse/office to family
recreational and grocery uses. A ShopRite grocery store is proposed to occupy current
warehouse/office space within the northeast corner of the existing building. As part of ShopRite, an
enclosed vestibule and bottle recycling area are proposed additions to the existing building
footprint. A small internal expansion to GPNY is also proposed to occupy some existing
warehouse/office space. The project proposes to improve the two existing access driveways along
North Bedford Road to align with the existing driveways on the opposite side of the roadway.

JMC Planning Engineering Landscape Architecture & Land Surveying, PLLC  JMC Site Development Consultants, LLC

120 BEDFORD ROAD ARMONK, NY 10504 | 914.273.5225 | MAIL@JMCPLLC.COM | JMCPLLC.COM




The project has been before the Mount Kisco Planning Board since October 2018 and recently
received a vote of SEQRA Negative Declaration. The Special Permit for the proposed modifications
to the GPNY was received from the Planning Board on September 24, 2019. The project has been
before the Bedford Planning Board since April 2019 and waiting final review from the Bedford
traffic engineering consultant before they are ready to take action. The project received the
Bedford Wetlands Control Commission permit on February 3, 2020. We have been working back
and forth with NYSDOT on the proposed driveway realignments and right-of-way modifications.
Throughout all of this, we have met with the Village/Town Planning Consultant, Engineering
Consultant and Building Inspector to carefully determine all of the impacts in terms of zoning code
variances. On September 6 ,2019, the Village/Town Building Inspector issued a memorandum to
the Planning Board detailing all required approvals and specific variances which is enclosed. The
enclosed Project Narrative and Site Plans have been updated to reflect the information within that
memorandum.

The following variances are required for the project which includes 3 lots (333 NBR, 309 NBR and
383 NBR):

I) 333 NBR (ML District), Maximum allowable building area for the proposed ShopRite
grocery store is 75,000 sf, where 85,652 sf is proposed. Therefore a 10,652 sf variance
is required.

2) 333 NBR (ML District), Maximum development coverage for the ML District is 70%,
where 72.3% is proposed. Therefore a 2.3% variance is required.

3) 333 NBR (ML District), Required quantity of parking spaces is |,127 where 873 spaces
are proposed. Therefore a 254 parking space variance is required.

4) 333 NBR (CL District), Minimum lot width: 100 feet. Proposed is 50 feet therefore; a 50
foot lot-width variance is required.

5) 333 NBR (CL District), Front yard buffer: 20 feet. Proposed is 0 feet therefore; a 20
foot front-yard buffer variance is required.

6) 333 NBR (CL District), Side yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 2 feet therefore; a 3 foot
side-yard buffer variance is required.

7) 309 NBR (CL District), Parking required is 30 parking spaces, proposed is 19 spaces
therefore; an | | parking space variance is required.

8) 309 NBR (CL District), Minimum lot width: 100 feet. Proposed is 71 feet. therefore; a
29 foot lot-width variance is required.

9) 309 NBR (CL District), Front yard buffer: 20 feet. Proposed is 7 feet. therefore; a |3

feet front yard buffer variance is required.



10) 309 NBR (CL District), Side yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet. therefore; a 5 foot
side yard buffer variance is required.

I1)309 NBR (CL District), Minimum building setback side: 10 feet. Proposed is 7 feet.
therefore; a 3 foot variance is required.

12) 383 NBR (CL District), Maximum development coverage is 80%, proposed is 86.4 %
therefore; a 6.4% development coverage variance is required.

13) 383 NBR (CL District), Front yard buffer: 20 feet. Proposed is 12 feet. therefore; an 8
foot front yard buffer variance is required.

14) 383 NBR (CL District), Rear yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet. therefore; a 5 foot
rear yard buffer variance is required.

I5) 383 NBR (CL District), Side yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet therefore; a 5 foot
side yard buffer variance is required.

16) 383 NBR (CL District), Minimum building setback side: 10 feet. Proposed is 0.8 ft.
therefore; a 9.2 foot side yard setback variance is required.

17) 383 NBR (CL District), Minimum building setback rear: 10 feet. Proposed is 0 feet.
therefore; a 10 foot rear yard setback variance is required.

18) 383 NBR (CL District), The compactor, dumpster or container shall be located no
closer to the property lines than is permitted for an accessory structure. Proposed
dumpster is located in the rear yard (west) adjacent to the side lot line.

19) 333 NBR (ML District), Maximum the retaining wall length: 60 linear feet. Proposed is
1,100 linear feet. Therefore; a 1,040 linear foot variance is required. This variance was
not listed in the Village Building Department Memorandum to the Planning Board with
the rest of the variances.

Accordingly, we are pleased to submit ten (10) copies of the following referenced documents for

Zoning Board of Appeals review:

I. Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals Application, signed and dated June 30,
2020.

2. Zoning Board of Appeals Public Notice
3. Village Building Department Memorandum to the Planning Board, dated September 6, 2019.
4. Five Balancing Factors, dated June 30, 2020.

5. Project Narrative, revised 06/30/2020.



6. JMC Drawing List (2 full size and 8 half scale):

Dwg. No. Title Last Revision
C-000 "Cover Sheet" 06/30/2020
Cc-010 "Overall Existing Conditions Plan” 06/30/2020
C-100 "Overall Layout Plan" 06/30/2020
C-110 "Layout Plan" 06/30/2020
C-120 "Layout Plan" 06/30/2020
C-130 "Layout Plan" 06/30/2020
C-140 "Layout Plan" 06/30/2020

7. Gallin Beeler Design Studio, PLLC, Drawings (2 full size and 8 half scale):

Dwg. No. Title Last Revision

A-001 "General Information & Proposed Overall Site Plan" 06/30/2020

A-002 "Existing Overall Tenant Plan at 333 North 06/30/2020
Bedford Road"

A-005 "Enlarged Plans at Proposed ShopRite and Approved 06/30/2020
GPNY"

A-012 "383 North Bedford Road Building Plan" 07/23/2019

-- "309 North Bedford Road - First Floor" 05/29/2019

- "309 North Bedford Road — Ground Floor" 05/29/2019

PB-04 "Partial Site Plan — Field House" 06/24/2015

PB-06 "Field House Elevations" 06/24/2015

8. Rosenbaum Design Group Architecture Drawing EL-1, dated 07/05/2017.

9. TC Merritts Land Surveyors Drawings (2 full size and 8 half scale):

Dwg. No. Title Last Rev.

Sheet | of 4 "Topography of Property” 04/12/2019
Sheet 2 of 4 "Topography of Property” 04/12/2019
Sheet 3 of 4 "Topography of Property” 04/12/2019
Sheet 4 of 4 "Topography of Property" 04/12/2019

10. TC Merritts Land Surveyors “Preliminary Subdivision Plat Prepared for Diamond Properties
LLC", revised 06/29/2020 (2 full size and 8 half scale)

I'l. Diamond Properties Check to the Town/Village of Mount Kisco for the Zoning Board of
Appeals Application fee in the amount of $750.00.

12. Village of Mount Kisco Planning Board Resolution for Grand Prix Special Permit Approval
dated 09/24/2019.



I3. Mount Kisco Planning Board SEQR Negative Declaration, dated 05/12/2020.

I4. New York Bargain and Sale Deed with Covenants Against Grantor's Acts, dated
02/07/2005.

I5. Previous Approval — Planning Board Village of Mount Kisco Change of Use and Amended
Site Plan Approval for Rockin' Jump, 333 North Bedford Road, dated 06/24/2014.

| 6. Previous Approval — Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the Village/Town of Mount
Kisco, Local Law 5-2018 adopted 07/16/2018.

We trust that the enclosed documents are sufficient for the Zoning Board of Appeals review and
look forward to discussing the project at the July 21* meeting. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (914) 273-5225.

Sincerely,

JMC P|ann/i’n Engineering Landscape Architecture & Land Surveying PLLC

cc: Mr. Jim Diamond
Neil Alexander, Esq.
Richard Sandor, Esq.
Mr. Michael Gallin, AIA, LEED AP
Mr. Dan Merritts, PLS
Mr. Henry Valdivia

p:\2018\18 1 18\admin\ltzoning board 06-30-2020.docx



RECEIVED

Zoning Board of Appeals DEC 1 8 2020
of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco

----------------------- X Mount Kisco
Office of the Village Clerk

In the Matter of the Application of
Case No.: ZBA 20-6'

DP 21, LLC, DP 62, LLC, and
PHILAR REALTY CO., LLC

1. Location of Property: Property ID: 69.50-2-1; 69.43-1-
2;and 69.51-1-3

333, 383, and 309 North Bedford Road

2. Description of Request:

The proposed project involves three separate tax parcels, 333 North Bedford Road which is
located in the ML (Light Manufacturing) Zoning District with sections that and fronting North
Bedford Road and located in the CL (Limited Commercial) Zoning District; 383 North Bedford
Road which is located in the CL (Limited Commercial) Zoning district; and 309 North Bedford
Road which is located in the CL (Limited Commercial) Zoning District. Proposed includes the
merger/ subdivision of property lines and the realignment of the ingresses and egresses to the
property (333 N. Bedford Rd.) that are located at both the north (opposite Foxwood Cir.) and
south (Ice House Rd.) entrances. 383 N. Bedford Rd. is proposed to demolish the existing
building to accommodate the realignment of the north entrance and construct a new 5,528 sq.
ft. retail building and parking area. 309 N. Bedford Rd. will demolish part of the existing
structure and reconfigure the parking area to accommodate the entrance/ egress located at Ice
House Rd. The proposed project includes a Change of Use from office/warehouse to a "Full-
Service Grocery Store" and alterations to the existing Grand Prink New York (GPNY) site
which is now classified as a Family Recreational Facility. GPNY requires a change of use
permit for a section of office space that is expanding to Family Recreational Facility. The
change in sq. ft. amount (GPNY) is going from 118,096 sq. ft. to 121,913 sq. ft., an increase of

3,817 sq. ft.

333 North Bedford Road also includes an existing Membership Club that is subject to a Special
Permit issued by the Planning Board. Parking requirements for Membership Clubs are now
determined by the Planning Board and subject to Institute of Transportation Engineers review
or other recognized parking sources per specific us prior to a parking determination.
Membership clubs are subject to § 11-30 J and § 110-46, as well as the following:

! This application was amended and supplemented from its original form with only one applicant/appellant (DP 21, LLC) to
include other property owners, DP 62, LLC and PHILAR REALTY CO., LLC.
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110-24 B (2) Special Permit Uses

(a) Membership clubs conducting leisure-time and recreation
activities for use by members, customers or clients on a periodic or
seasonal basis, subject to the provisions of§§ 110-30J and 110-46
of this chapter, as well as the following:

[1] Submission at the time of application of a detailed
exterior and interior layout plan and a schedule of activities
and maximum capacities;

[2] Demonstration by the Applicants that potential traffic
generation shall be within the reasonable capacity of the
existing or planned road or street providing access, and that
traffic circulation, exit and entrance drives are laid out to
minimize traffic hazards and nuisances; and

[3] Demonstration by the Applicant that the membership
club will be appropriate in the proposed location and will
have no material adverse effect on existing or prospective
conforming development, and the proposed site is adequate
in size for the use.

Parking requirements for Family Recreation Facilities shall be determined by the Planning
based upon specific standards from the Institute of Transportation Engineers or other
recognized parking sources per specific us.

Parking requirements for "Full-Service Grocery Stores" requires not less than 1 space per 200
square feet of gross floor area.

3. Zoning of Property:

ML (Light Manufacturing) Zoning District (333 - Portion) -~AND-
CL (Limited Commercial) Zoning District (333 - Portion, 383 and 309)

4. Variance(s) Requested:

A. Original Requested Relief: By site, the variances originally requested were:
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1) 333 North Bedford Road

il

iii.

iv.

vI.

A variance from the requirement that the store [full-service grocery store],
inclusive of all square footage devoted to the tenant, operator, and/or affiliated
uses shall occupy at least 35,000 square feet but not more than 75,000 square
feet as set forth in Village Code 110-24(B)(2)(b)(1).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Maximum Storage 75,000 Sq.Ft. 85,652 Sq.Ft. 10,652 Sq.Ft.

A variance from the requirement that Full-Service Grocery Store offer 429
parking spaces under Village Code 110.

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Parking Spaces 429 Spaces 176 Spaces 253 Spaces

A variance from the maximum development coverage of 70% as set forth in
Village Code 110-24(C)(3).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Maximum Development Coverage 70% 73.1% 3.1%

A variance from the minimum lot width of 100 ft. as set forth in Village Code

110-19(C)(4).
Variance

Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Lot Width 100 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft.

A variance from the minimum front yard buffer of 20 ft. as set forth in Village

Code 110-19(C)(6).
Variance

Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Front Yard Buffer 20 ft. 0 ft. 20 ft.
A variance from the minimum side yard buffer as set forth in Village Code 110-
19(C)(6).
Variance

Required Proposed Needed

Minimum Side Yard Buffer 5 ft. 2 ft. 3 ft.
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2) 309 North Bedford Road

i. A variance from the requirement that premises offer 30 parking spaces under
Village Code 110.

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Parking Spaces 30 Spaces 19 Spaces 11 Spaces
ii. A variance from the minimum lot width as set forth in Village Code 110-
19(C)(4).
Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Lot Width 100 ft. 71 ft. 29 ft.
iii. A variance from the minimum front yard buffer as set forth in Village Code 110-
19(C)(6).
Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Front Yard Buffer 20 ft. 7 ft. 13 fi.
iv. A variance from the minimum side yard buffer as set forth in Village Code 110-
19(C)(6).
Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Side Yard Buffer 5 ft. 0 ft. 5 ft.

v. A variance from the minimum side yard setback as set forth in Village Code
110-19(C)(5).
Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Minimum Side Yard Setback 10 ft. 7 ft. 3 ft.

3) 383 North Bedford Road

i. A variance from the maximum development coverage of 80% as set forth in

Village Code 110-19(C)(3).
Variance

Required Proposed Needed

Maximum Development Coverage 80% 83.1% 3.1%
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ii.

iil.

iv.

vi.

vil.

A variance from the minimum front yard buffer as set forth in Village Code 110-
19(C)(6).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Front Yard Buffer 20 ft. 12 ft. 8 ft.

A variance from the minimum rear yard buffer as set forth in Village Code 110-
19(C)(6).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Rear Yard Buffer 5 ft. 0 ft. 5 ft.

A variance from the minimum side yard buffer as set forth in Village Code 110-
19(C)(6).
Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Minimum Side Yard Buffer 5 ft. 0 ft. 5 ft.

A variance from the minimum side yard setback as set forth in Village Code
110-19(C)(5).
Variance

Required Proposed Needed

Minimum Side Yard Setback 10 ft. 0.8 ft. 9.2 ft.

A variance from the minimum rear yard setback as set forth in Village Code
110-19(C)(5).
Variance

Required Proposed Needed
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 10 ft. 0 ft. 10 ft.

A variance from requirement that compactor, dumpster or container shall be
located no closer to the property lines than is permitted for an accessory
structure in said district as set forth in Village Code 110-30(D)(1) and where
under Village Code 110-31(G)(1), no accessory structure, except a sign for
which a permit, pursuant to Chapter 89 of this Code, has been granted and which
is erected pursuant to a site plan approved by the Planning Board, shall be
located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than does the principal
structure on the lot.
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Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Compactor, Dumpster or Container
Located in Rear Yard Adjacent to
Side Lot Line Prohibited Allowed Allowed

B. Revised Requested Relief: The variances originally requested were re-evaluated by the
Applicants, Planning Board and professional staff in an effort to improve the plan layout,
improve traffic efficiency and achieve greater zoning compliance. The result was a
significant reduction in the number and degree of variances sought by Applicants. The
revised requested relief (10 area variances) is reflected in the right-hand column of the
schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A, with numerical assignment to each of the still need
variances, and no numbers assigned to variances that were eliminated.

5. Dates of Public Hearings: July 21, 2020 and December 11, 2020 (and a joint meeting with
Planning Board on October 8, 2020)
Date of Action: December 15, 2020
6. Comments Received at the Public Hearing.
None
7. Documents Submitted with the Application:

Memorandum from Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated 08/13/2019
Principal Points, dated 06/30/2020

Zoning Board of Appeals Application, dated 06/30/2020

Copy of Map of properties within 300 Feet

Full list of names for mailing

Affidavit of Mailing, dated 07/06/2020

Affidavit of Publication from The Journal News, dated 07/06/2020
Affidavit of Posting, dated 09/09/2020

. Copy of Public Notice

Copy of Survey

Copy of Deed

Copies of Site Plans, Surveys, Elevations, Layouts, and Renderings
Fees Paid
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8.

10.

SEQRA Determination:

The subject application constitutes a Type I Action for which a separate resolution for a
Negative Declaration was adopted and filed, determining the action has no significant adverse
effect on the environment. The Planning Board, as Lead Agency, issued its Negative
Declaration of Significance on May 12, 2020. Accordingly, the requirements of 6 NYCRR Part
617 have been met and this application not subject to further review under Environmental

Conservation Law, Article VI1II.

Decision: CONDITIONALLY APPROVED

Basis for Decision of ZBA:

Under the statutorily enumerated criteria and based upon a review of the entire record,
including testimony, submissions, maps, records and all other documentary proof, the ZBA has
determined that the benefit to the Applicant outweighed any detriments to the community or
neighborhood. This application is in connection with the site plan modification of several
distinct properties to effectuate access relocation so as to facilitate full intersections, rather than
the off-set intersections which presently exist. To accomplish the goal of improved traffic
flows and increased traffic efficiency, there has been a need to work around existing site
conditions on the several involved properties. As this application shall have substantial
positive impact on traffic on the North Bedford Road corridor, and given Applicants’ efforts to
improve traffic flow on said corridor, this application cannot be reviewed in a vacuum.
Applicants have worked in a collaborative manner with the Village Building Department
Professional Staff and the Planning Board to reduce the number of variances required.
Moreover, this Board met with the Planning Board, the Applicants and traffic design engineers
to get a full appreciation of the attendant site constraints and planning challenges.

As such, the Board makes the following findings that:

(1) no undesirable change would occur to the character of the neighborhood, since the
only significant site alterations include a) full signalized intersections, b) replacement of
an existing building, with a smaller newly-constructed building (383 NBR), ¢) increased
on-site parking and an improved site lay-out for 333;

(2) the benefits sought by the Applicants could not be achieved by a feasible method
other than the variances, in that the Applicants have worked through numerous staff
meeting to minimize or eliminate variances from the applicable zoning, and has
eliminated approximately half of the variances originally sought. Although the
respective sites could theoretically be designed to eliminate all (or almost all) of the
requested variances, there are very valid attendant financial considerations,
environmental site constraints and property right limitations that play a significant
factor. This Board believes that the proposed planned and associated variance,
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11.

represent the only means by which the Applicants’ objectives could reasonable be
achieved;

(3) the variances are not substantial and, in many cases, bring the respective sites into
greater compliance with the underlying zoning;

(4) there will not be an adverse impact on the environment, as there is no consequential
change in either the building or development coverage (impervious surfaces); and,

(5) while the alleged difficulty was undoubtedly self-created, in that the current
property owner was aware of existing traffic patterns, zoning and North Bedford Road
corridor conditions at the time of its purchase, it is not fatal to the application, nor does
such fact outweigh the other factors favoring the variances as set forth above.

Conditions of Approvals.

A) The variances are solely for the plans presented, reviewed and considered by the
Zoning Board.

B) The variances herein are expressly conditioned upon the granting of site plan
approval, special permit, steep slopes permit and appropriate waivers by the
Planning Board(s) necessary to implement the variances, as well as necessary
authorizations from NYSDOT and other permitting agencies.

C) The variances are subject to Planning Board approval, including landscaping and
storm water management. Failure to comply with any Planning Board conditions,
limitations, requirements or preconditions shall be deemed a violation of this

resolution.

D) Any change to the plans which would impact either the necessity of a variance or
the degree of relief shall constitute a change to the plans invalidating the relief
granted herein without further approval of this Board.

E) Any conditions herein or incorporated by reference shall be deemed to be
continuing obligations of the respective Applicants.

[NO FURTHER TEWXT ON THIS PAGE]
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12. Vote: BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Motion to approve by: Mr. Weise Vote: Mr. Spector AYE
Mr. Hoyt AYE
Seconded by: Mr. Alfano Mr. Weise AYE
Mr. Alfano AYE

Chairman Boxer AYE

RESOLUTION EXECUTED: December /X ,2020 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Mount Kisco, New York Village/Town of Mount Kisco

HAROLD BOXER, CHAIRMAN




PREVIOUS REVISED
LIST OF VARIANCES LIST OF VARIANCES
) 333 NBR (ML District), the required 1) 333 NBR (ML District), the required
maximum allowable building area for the maximum allowable building area for the
proposed ShopRite grocery store is 75,000 sf, proposed ShopRite grocery store is 75,000 sf,
where 85,652 sf is proposed. Therefore a where 85,652 sf is proposed. 10,652 sf
10,652 sf variance is required. varianee is still Sought
2) 333 NBR (ML District), the required 2) 333 NBR (ML District), the required
maximum development coverage for the ML maximum development coverage for the ML
District is 70%, where 72.3% is proposed. District is 70%, where 72.3% is proposed.
Therefore a 2.3% variance is required. It 2.3% variance is still sought.
should be noted that the proposed
development coverage for the entire 333
NBR lot (all zoning districts in Mount Kisco
and Bedford) is 69.5%.
3) 333 NBR (ML District), the required Under new zoning, PLANNING BOARD
quantity of parking spaces is [,127 (prior to makes discretionary parking determination
ITE input and determination by Planning for a number of uses within the site, making
Board), where 873 spaces are proposed. the degree of or need for a variance
Therefore a 254 parking space variance is premature.
required. NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME
4) 333 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town By eliminating subdivision/re-subdivision, there
of Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (4) is no longer any proposed new noncompliance.
Minimum lot width: 100 feet. Proposed is 50 Lot width is an existing condition, compliant or
feet therefore; a 50 foot lot-width variance is otherwise.
required. NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME
5) 333 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [I]
Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [1] Front yard buffer: 20 ft. Proposed is 0 feet.
Front yard buffer: 20 feet. Proposed is 0 feet IF THE PB DEEMS THIS ADVISABLE, THIS
therefore; a 20 foot front-yard buffer CAN BE WAIVED BY PB §110-32 B.
variance is required. NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME
6) 333 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [1]
Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [3] side Front yard buffer: 20 feet. Proposed is 0 feet
yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 2 feet IF THE PB DEEMS THIS ADVISABLE, IT CAN
therefore; a 3 foot side-yard buffer variance BE WAIVED BY PB PER §110-32 B.
s equliet NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME
7) 309 NBR (CL District), Parking required is 309 NBR (CL District), Applicant can satisfy

30 parking spaces, proposed is |9 spaces
therefore; an || parking space variance is
required.

off-street parking by providing on adjoining
lot per Village Code § 110-28 B.
NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME




8)

309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
of Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (4)
Minimum lot width: 100 feet. Proposed is 71
feet. therefore; a 29 foot lot-width variance
is required.

Need for variance eliminated by abandoning
subdivision. Existing condition does not
require a variance.

NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME

9)

309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [I]
Front yard buffer: 20 feet. Proposed is 7 feet.
therefore; a 13 feet front yard buffer
variance is required.

309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [I]
Front yard buffer: 20 feet. Proposed is 7 feet.
IF THE PB DEEMS THIS ADVISABLE, IT CAN
BE WAIVED BY PB PER §110-32 B.

NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME

10)

309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town

Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [3]
Side yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0
feet. therefore; a 5 foot side yard buffer
variance is required.

309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [3]
Side yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet.
IF THE PB DEEMS THIS ADVISABLE, IT CAN
BE WAIVED BY PB PER §110-32 B.

NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME

Ty

309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code 11 0-19 C. (5) Minimum
building setback side: |0 feet. Proposed is 7
feet. therefore; a 3 foot variance is required.

3) 309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town

~ Mount Kisco Code |1 0-19 C. (5) Minimum
building setback side: 10 ft. Proposed is 7.7 ft.
therefore; a 2.3 foot variance is required.
DESPITE DECREASE FROM EXISTING
CONDITION Variance of 2.3 feet sought.

12)

383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code Chapter |10. Zoning
Article lll. District Regulations § 110-19. CL
Limited Commercial District. C.
Development regulations. (3) Maximum
development coverage is 80%, proposed is
86.4 % therefore; a 6.4% development
coverage variance is required.

4) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code Chapter |10. Zoning
Article lll. District Regulations § 110-19. CL
Limited Commercial District. C. Development
regulations. (3) Max development coverage is
80%, proposed is 86.4 % therefore; a 6.4%
development coverage variance is required.
Variance of 6.4 % needed, but represents a
decrease from 96.5% to 86.4%

13) 383 NBR (CL District), As per
Village/Town Mount Kisco Code |10-19
C. (6) (a) [1] Front yard buffer: 20 feet,
~ Proposed is 12 feet. therefore; an 8 foot
front yard buffer variance is required.

383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code |10-19 C. (6) () [I] Front

yard buffer: 20 feet, Proposed is |2 feet.
IF THE PB DEEMS THIS ADVISABLE, IT CAN BE

WAIVED BY PB PURSUANT TO §110-32 B.
NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME




5) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code | 10-19 C. (6) (a) [2] Rear
yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet. thereforg;
a 5 foot rear yard buffer variance is requested.

14) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [2]
Rear yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet.
therefore; a 5 foot rear yard buffer variance

is required. . .
Variance remains as proposed

15) 383 NBR (CL District), As per 6) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town

Village/Town Mount Kisco Code |10-19
C. (6) (a) [3] Side yard buffer: 5 feet.
Proposed is O feet therefore; a 5 foot side
yard buffer variance is required.

Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (a) [3] Side
yard buffer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet therefore;
a 5 foot side yard buffer variance is requested.

Variance remains as proposed

16) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town 7) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town
Mount Kisco Code [10-19 C. (5) Minimum Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (5) Minimum
building setback side: 10 feet. Proposed is building setback side: 10 feet. Proposed is | ft. A
0.8 ft. therefore; a 9.2 foot side yard 9 ft side yard setback variance is requested.
setback variance is required. Variance remains as proposed

17) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town 8) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town

Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (5) Minimum
building setback rear: |0 feet. Proposed is 0
feet. therefore; a 10 foot rear yard setback
variance is required.

Mount Kisco Code [10-19 C. (5) Minimum
building setback rear: 10 feet. Proposed is 0
feet. therefore; a |10 foot rear yard setback

variance is required.
Variance remains as proposed

18) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/
Town Mount Kisco Code Chapter | 10.
Zoning Article V. Supplementary
Regulations § 1 10-30. Supplementary use
regulations. D. Trash compactors,
dumpsters and other large trash
containers. (1) The compactor, dumpster
or container shall be ocated no closer to
the property lines than is permitted for
an accessory structure in said district.
Proposed dumpster is located in the rear
yard (west) adjacent to the side lot line.
According to Chapter | 10. Zoning Article
V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-31.
Supplementary development regulations.
G. Accessory structures. (1) No
accessory structure, except a sign for
which a permit, pursuant to Chapter 89
of this Code, has been granted and which
is erected pursuant to a site plan
approved by the Planning Board, shall be

9) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town

Mount Kisco Code Chapter |10. Zoning
Article V. Supplementary Regulations §110-30.
Supplementary use regulations. D. Trash
compactors, dumpsters and other large trash
containers. (1) The compactor, dumpster or
container shall be located no closer to the

property lines than is permitted for an accessaqy

structure in said district. Proposed dumpster i
located in the rear yard (west) adjacent to the
side lot line. According to Chapter 110. Zonin,
Article V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-31
Supplementary development regulations.

G. Accessory structures. (1) No accessory
structure, except a sign for which a permit,
pursuant to Chapter 89 of this Code, has
been granted and which is erected pursuant
to a site plan approved by the Planning
Board, shall be located or project nearer to

o

any street line or side lot line than does the




located or project nearer to any street
line or side lot line than does the
principal structure on the lot.

principal structure on the lot.

Variances remain as proposed

19) 333 NBR (ML District), As per Village/ Town
Mount Kisco Code Chapter | 10. Zoning
Article V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-
33.1(c)[b] Natural Resource Protection
regulations. Maximum the retaining wall
length: 60 linear feet. Proposed retaining
walls exceed 60 feet. The longest wall is
1,100 linear feet. Therefore, a 1,040 linear
foot variance is required.

NO VARIANCE NEEDED AT THIS TIME

p:\2018\181 | 8\admin\comparison table |1-03-2020.docx
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Zoning Board of Appeals 0CT 25 2021

of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco

"""""""""""""" X ~ Mount Kisco

Office of the Village Clerk

In the Matter of the Application of Case No.: ZBA 21-9

DP 21, LLC

__________________________ %

1. Location of Property: Property ID: 69.43-1-2/3
383 North Bedford Road

2. Description of Request:

The application proposes the erection of a double-sided monument sign at the entrance to the
property, intending to serve the development at 333 North Bedford Road, with a maximum
height of 14.5 feet, a maximum letter height of 18 inches. Village Code Section 89-11(A)(7)
requires all-ground signs and all of their elements are to be entirely located within the metes
and bounds of the property which they serve. Thus, a variance is required for an off-premises
sign.

Village Code Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4 limits maximum monument signage letter height to
be 6 inches. Thus, a variance of 12 inches is required.

Village Code Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4 limits maximum monument signage height to be 8
feet. Thus, a variance of 6.5 feet is required.

Village Code Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4 limits maximum face area to be 20 square feet.
Thus, a variance of 1.1 square feet is required.

3. Zoning of Property:

ML — Light Manufacturing District

4. Variances/Interpretations Requested:

1. A variance from the requirement that all-ground signs and all of their elements are to be
entirely located within the metes and bounds of the property which they serve as set
forth in Village Code Section 89-11(A)(7).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Off Premises Sign Prohibited Allowed Allowed
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2. A variance from the maximum monument signage letter height as set forth in Village
Code Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4. (4 signs within monument sign times 2 sides)

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Maximum Monument Letter Height 6 in. 18 in. 12 in.

3. A variance from the maximum monument signage height as set forth in Village Code
Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4.

Variance
Required Proposed Needed
Maximum Monument Sign Height 8 ft. 14.51t. 6.5 1.

4. A variance from the maximum face area as set forth in Village Code Section 89-11
Table 1 Page 4.
Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Maximum Face Area 20 sq. ft. 21.1 sq. ft. 1.1 sq. ft.

< Date of Public Hearing: June 15, 2021 and September 15, 2021
Date of Action: September 21, 2021

6. Comments Received at the Public Hearing.

e NONE

7. Documents Submitted with the Application:

Notice of Denial, dated March 25, 2021

ZBA Application

Memorandum from Jim Diamond, dated April 22, 2021
Property Owners within 300’

Copy of Map

Copy of Public Notice

Affidavit of Mailing

Affidavit of Publication

Affidavit of Posting

Copy of Lease

Site Plan prepared by Gallin Beeler Design Studio, PLLC, revised April 26, 2021 (4
Sheets)

e Fees Paid
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8.

10.

11.

SEQRA Determination:

The subject application constitutes a Type II action pursuant to NYCRR 617.5(c)(2)
(“replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same
site”). Accordingly, the action has been statutorily determined to not have a significant affect
on the environment and is not subject to review under Environmental Conservation Law,
Article VIII.

Decision: APPROVED

Basis for Decision of ZBA:

Under the statutorily enumerated criteria and based upon a review of the entire record,
including testimony, submissions, maps, records and all other documentary proof, the ZBA has
determined that the benefit to the applicant outweighed any detriments to the community or
neighborhood. Specifically, the Board determined (1) that the granted variance will not
produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood; (2) that the benefits sought
by the applicants could not be achieved by a feasible method other than a variance; (3) that
while the variance is substantial, it is entirely consistent and on scale with the existing signage;
(4) that there will be no adverse impact on the environment; and (5) that while the alleged
difficulty was self-created, it is not fatal to the application as it does not outweigh the other
factors favoring the variances as set forth above.

Conditions of Approvals.

1) Variances are solely for the plans presented, reviewed and considered by the Zoning Board.
Any modification to such plans shall require further review and approval by this Board.

2) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any additional signage or change in
signage on the premises, including handheld signage, air-inflated signage, and sandwich

board signs.

3) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any lighting to any signage or
otherwise.

4) Illumination of signage shall not exceed the business hours of the tenants.

[NO FURTHER TEXT ON THIS PAGE]
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12. Vote: BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Motion to approve by: Mr. Weise Vote: Mr. Spector AYE
Mr. Hoyt AYE
Seconded by: Mr. Spector Mr. Weise AYE
Mr. Alfano NAY

Chairman Boxer AYE

RESOLUTION EXECUTED: September 21,2021 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Mount Kisco, New York Village/Town of Mount Kisco

By:
HAROLD BOXER, CHAIRMAN
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Zoning Board of Appeals

of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco 0CT 25 2021

"""""""""""""" X Mount Kisco
Office of the Village Clerk

In the Matter of the Application of Case No.: ZBA 21-10

DP 21, LLC

__________________________ X

1. Location of Property: Property ID: 69.50-2-1

333 North Bedford Road

2. Description of Request:

The application proposes the erection of a double-sided monument sign at the entrance to the
property, intending to serve the development at 333 North Bedford Road, with a maximum
height of 14.5 feet, a maximum letter height of 18 inches.

Village Code Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4 limits maximum monument signage letter height to
be 6 inches. Thus, a variance of 12 inches is required.

Village Code Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4 limits maximum monument signage height to be 8
feet. Thus, a variance of 6.5 feet is required.

Village Code Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4 limits maximum face area to be 20 square feet.
Thus, a variance of 1.1 square feet is required.

3. Zoning of Property:

ML — Light Manufacturing District

4. Variances/Interpretations Requested:

1. A variance from the maximum monument signage letter height as set forth in Village Code
Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4. (4 signs within monument sign times 2 sides)
Variance

Required Proposed Needed

Maximum Monument Letter Height 6 in. 18 in. 12 in.
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2. A variance from the maximum monument signage height as set forth in Village Code
Section 89-11 Table 1 Page 4.

Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Maximum Monument Sign Height 8 ft. 14.5 ft. 6.5 ft.

3. A variance from the maximum face area as set forth in Village Code Section 89-11
Table 1 Page 4.
Variance

Required Proposed Needed

Maximum Face Area 20 sq. & 21.1 sq. ft. 1.1 5q. it

5. Date of Public Hearing: June 15, 2021
Date of Action: June 15, 2021

6. Comments Received at the Public Hearing.

e NONE

7. Documents Submitted with the Application:

Notice of Denial, dated March 25, 2021

ZBA Application

Memorandum from Jim Diamond, dated April 22, 2021
Property Owners within 300’

Copy of Map

Copy of Public Notice

Affidavit of Mailing

Affidavit of Publication

Affidavit of Posting

Copy of Lease

Site Plan prepared by Gallin Beeler Design Studio, PLLC, revised April 26, 2021 (4
Sheets)

e Fees Paid

8. SEQRA Determination:

The subject application constitutes a Type II action pursuant to NYCRR 617.5(¢c)(2)
(“replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same
site”). Accordingly, the action has been statutorily determined to not have a significant affect
on the environment and is not subject to review under Environmental Conservation Law,
Article VIIL.
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9. Decision: APPROVED

10. Basis for Decision of ZBA:

Under the statutorily enumerated criteria and based upon a review of the entire record,
including testimony, submissions, maps, records and all other documentary proof, the ZBA has
determined that the benefit to the applicant outweighed any detriments to the community or
neighborhood. Specifically, the Board determined (1) that the granted variance wi 11 not
produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood; (2) that the benefits sought
by the applicants could not be achieved by a feasible method other than a variance; (3) that
while the variance is substantial, it is entirely consistent and on scale with the existing signage;
(4) that there will be no adverse impact on the environment; and (5) that while the alleged
difficulty was self-created, it is not fatal to the application as it does not outweigh the other
factors favoring the variances as set forth above.

11. Conditions of Approvals.

1) Variances are solely for the plans presented, reviewed and considered by the Zoning Board.
Any modification to such plans shall require further review and approval by this Board.

2) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any additional signage or change in
signage on the premises, including handheld signage, air-inflated signage, and sandwich

board signs.

3) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any lighting to any signage, except
as expressly proposed and approved.

4) Tllumination of signage shall not exceed the operating hours of the tenants.

12.  Vote: BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Motion to approve by: Mr. Hoyt Vote: Mr. Spector: AYE
Mr. Hoyt: AYE
Seconded by: Mr. Spector Mr. Weise: AYE
Mr. Alfano: NAY

Chairman Boxer AYE

RESOLUTION EXECUTED: September 21,2021  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Mount Kisco, New York Village/Town of Mount Kisco

By:
HAROLD BOXER, €HAIRMAN




AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK }
}SS.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER }
_Amanda Mell-Taylor being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I reside/work at JMC, 120 Bedford Road, Armonk, NY 10504

On _November 3 20 22 Iserved a notice of hearing, a copy of which is attached

hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule of property
owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A copy of this schedule
of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B. Iplaced a true copy of such
notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper addressed to the addresses set forth in
Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the

United States Post Office, within the County of Westchester.

@ﬂwa, W 44 - éd@

Sworn to before me on this

gf‘d day of /VJ Vem /Rf 20 22
(i\Iotary Public)

LISA P. KOLBA
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01K04916831
Qualified in Westchester Count
Commission Expires Dec. 28, 20 ayf




Journal News
& media group

~sanmery camparey §abaud.cOM

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

On the 31 day of October in the year 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

[ | 1> , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf
of which the individual(s) acted, executed, the instrument.

l l VLD{ f )_ +H7b'_ being duly sworn says that he/she is the principal clerk of THE JOURNAL NEWS, a
newspaper published in the County of Westchester and the State of New York, and the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, on

the editions dated :

Zone: Run Dates:
Westchester 10/31/2022
L

Signature

Sworn to before me, this 31 day of Qctober, 2022
Y,

Notary Public. State bf Wiscansin. Courjty of Brown VICKY FELTY
Notary Public

q/lq ?/( State of Wisconsin

My commission expires
Legend:

WESTCHESTER:
Amawalk, Ardsley, Ardsley on Hudson, Armonk, Baldwin Place, Bedford, Bedford Hills, Brewster, Briarcliff Manor,Bronxville, Buchanan, Carmel; Chappaqua, Cold Spring,

Crompond, Cross River, Croton Falls, Croton on Hudson, Dobbs Ferry, Eastchester, Elmsford, Garrison, Goldens Bridge, Granite Springs, Greenburg, Harrison, Hartsdale,
Hastings, Hastings on Hudson, Hawthorne, irvington, Jefferson Valley, Katonah, Lake Peekskill, Larchmont, Lincolndale, Mahopac, Mahopac Falls, Mamaroneck, Millwood,
Mohegan Lake, Montrose, Mount Kisco,Mount Vernon, New Rochelle, North Salem, Ossining, Patterson, Peekskill, Pelnam, Pleasantville, Port Chester, Pound Ridge, Purchase,
Purdys, Putnam Valley, Rye, Scarsdale, Shenorock, Shrub Oak, Somers, South Salem, Tarrytown, Thornwood, Tuckahoe, Valhalla, Verplanck, Waccabuc, White Plains,
Yorktown Heights, Yonkers

ROCKLAND:

Blauvelt, Congers, Garnerville, Haverstraw, Hillourn, Mansey, Nanuet, New City, Nyack, Orangeburg, Palisades, Pearl River, Piermont, Pomona, Sloatsburg, Sparkill, Spring
Valley, Stony Point, Suffern, Tallman, Tappan, Thiells, Tomkins Cove, Valley Cottage, West Haverstraw, West Nyack

Ad Number: 0005466814



Ad Number: 0005466814 Run Dates: 10/31/2022

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New
York will hold a Public Hearing on the 15th day of November, 2022 at the Municipal Building,
Mount Kisco, New York, beginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of
DP 21, LLC, 333 North Bedford Road, Suite 145, Mount Kisco, NY 10549 from the decision of Pe-
ter ). Miley, Building Inspector, dated 09/06/2019 denying the application dated to permit the
items on the attached list. The property involved is known as The Park 333 (333 Narth Bedford
Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549) and described on the Village Tax Map as Mount Kisco (Section
69.50, Block 2, Lot 1), (Section 69.51, Black 1, Lot 3} and (Section 69.43, Block 1, Lots 2 & 3) and
Bedford (Section 71.12, Block 2, Lot 36) and is located on the west side of North Bedford Road in a
ML & CL Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain & variance from Section(s) refer 1o
lattached list of the Code of the VillageTown of Maunt Kisco, which requires refer to the attached
ist.

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
VillagerTown of Mount Kisco

viliage of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals variances:

1) 333 NER (ML District), the required maximum allowable building area for the proposed ShopRite
grocery store is 75,000 <f, where 85,652 sf is proposed. 10,652 sf variance is still sought.

2) 333 NBR (ML District), the required maximum development coverage for the ML District is 70%,
ehere 72.3% is proposed. 2.3% variance is still sought.

3) 309 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town Mount Kisco Code 110-18 C. (5) Minimum building
sothack side: 10 ft. Proposed is 7.7 ft therefore; a 2.3 foot variance is required. DESPITE DE-
CREASE FROM EXISTING CONDITION Variance of 2.3 feet is sought,

4) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town Mount Kisco Code Chapter 110. Zoning Article [ll.
District Regulations § 110-19. CL Limited Commercial Distict. €. Development regulations. (3)
Maximum development coverage is B0%, propased is 86.4% therefore; 3 6.4% development cov-
erage variance is required. Variance of 6.4% needed, but represents a decrease from 96.5% to
86.4%.

5) 383 NBR (CL District), As per VillagefTown Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. {6) {a) [2] Rear yard buf-
fer; 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet therefore; a S foot rear yard buffer variance is requested, Variance
remains as proposed.

6) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (6) (@) [3] Side yard buf-
fer: 5 feet. Proposed is 0 feet therefore; a 5 foot side yard buffer variance is requested. Variance
remains as proposed.

7) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/Town Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (5) Minimum building
sethack side: 10 feet. Proposed is 1 L, therefore; a 9 foot side yard setback variance is requested.

Variance remains as proposed.

8) 383 NBR {CL District), As per Village/Town Mount Kisco Code 110-19 C. (5) Minimum building
sethack cear: 10 feet, Proposed is 0 feet therefore; a 10 foot rear yard setback variance is required.

Variance remains as proposed,

9) 383 NBR (CL District), As per Village/ Town Mount Kisco Code Chapter 110, Zoning Article V.
Supplementary Regulations § 110-30. Supplementary use regulations. D. Trash compactors, dump-
sters and other large trash containers. (1) The compactor, dumpster of container shall be located
1o closer to the property lines than s permitted for an accessory structure in said district. Proposed
dumpster is located in the rear yard (west) adjacent to the side lot line. According to Chapter 110.
Zoning Anticle V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-31. Supplementary development regulations.
G. Accessory structures, (1) Mo accessory structure, except a sign for which a permil, pursuant to
Chapter 89 of this Code, has been granted and which is erected pursuant o a site plan approved
by the Planning Baard, shall be located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than does
the principal structure on the lot. Variances remains as proposed. 0005466814



State of New York )
) ss:
County of Westchester)

Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the 2 day of November 2022

A 332 33 NBL

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

g

he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true

copy, to Wit: ---
Municipal Building —
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center
Justice Court — Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

0%21 of

Sworn to before me this 2'\

X

Gilmar Palacios Chin

N ot 2622

Notary Public

No.01RU6E313298

Qualified in Putnam County
My Commission Expires 10-20-2026

MICHELLE K. RUSSO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

RECEIVED
NOV 0 2 202,

‘,Zoning Board of Appeals
illage/Town of Mount Kisco



SITE PLAN APPROVAL DRAWINGS
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333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD TABLE OF LAND USE
VILLAGE OF MT. KISCO SECTION 69.50, BLOCK 2, LOT 1 — 333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD
ZONE: MOUNT KISCO—"ML"-"LIGHT MANUFACTURING" / "CL"-"LIMITED COMMERCIAL"
TOWN OF BEDFORD SECTION 71.12, BLOCK 2, LOT 36
ZONE: BEDFORD-"LI"-"LIGHT INDUSTRIAL"/ "RB" — "ROADSIDE BUSINESS”
PROPOSED USE: VARIES (LISTED ON DRAWING C-001)
FIRE DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO — MOUNT KISCO FD / BEDFORD — BEDFORD HILLS FD
WATER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO WATER DEPARTMENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT: BEDFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
SEWER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO — SAW MILL . ] ]
JMC Drawing List:
DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED " " "
C-000 COVER SHEET
T TOWN OF BEDFORD TAX MAP SECTION: 71.12 | BLOCK 2 | LOT 36 &% mavemavesrons
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 610,723 619,590 C-003 PARKING ANALYSIS PLAN & TABLE (309 NBR)
BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET) 589,479 557,769 563,074 N RT H B E D F R D R A D 7 B E D F R D R A D C-004 PARKING ANALYSIS PLAN & TABLE (383 NBR)
DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) 916,967 928,493 947,633 C-010 OVERALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) 45% 42.6% 43.0% C-020 OVERALL DEMOLITION PLAN
VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO/TOWN OF BEDFORD, NY
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FEET) 75 1,964.5 1,964.5 y C-110 LAYOUT PLAN
MINIMUM LOT DEPTH (FEET) 75 1,124.3 1,124.3 ¢-120 LAYOUT PLAN
: — — C-130 LAYOUT PLAN
G| 725 s 720 s 55720 50 TOWN OF BEDFORD. NEW YORK G430 LAYOUT PLAN
FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 10 5 ® 5 4 C-200 OVERALL GRADING PLAN
REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 10° 21’ 21 C-210 GRADING PLAN
SIDE YARD BUFFER (FEET) 10 0@ 0 C-220 GRADING PLAN
MINIMUM FRONT BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10’ 5@ 5 C-230 GRADING PLAN
MINIMUM REAR BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10 39 39 C-240 GRADING PLAN
MINIMUM SIDE BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10° 268’ 268’ g;j;— E;)(;\:MPVI\QIXPEL;EYSTEM CROSS SECTION
MOUNT KISCO — CL DISTRICT )
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) 10,000 40,342 40,342 C-300 OVERALL UTILITIES PLAN
: : : C-310 UTILITIES PLAN
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 0 0 C-320 UTILITIES PLAN
BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET) 12,103 0 0 C-330 UTILITIES PLAN
DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) 32,274 33,176 21,789 C-340 UTILITIES PLAN
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) 307% 0% 0% C-350 STORM SEWER PROFILES
MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT) 80% 82.2%" 54.0% C-351 STORM SEWER PROFILES
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FEET) 100’ 50'@ 50" C-400 OVERALL SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL PLAN
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET/STORIES)|| 35'/2.5 STORIES || 30'/2 STORIES || 30°/2 STORIES C-401 PHASING PLAN
FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 0 0@ o0 C-600 OVERALL EXISTING CONDITIONS LIGHTING PLAN
EAR YARD BUFFER o . = . C-601 OVERALL PROPOSED CONDITIONS LIGHTING PLAN
: L@ N0 C-630 EXISTING CONDITIONS LIGHTING PLAN (309 NBR)
SDE YARD BUFFER (FEET) > 2 ° C-631 PROPOSED CONDITIONS LIGHTING PLAN (309 NBR)
MINIMUM_FRONT BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 20 32 - C-640 EXISTING CONDITIONS LIGHTING PLAN (383 NBR)
MINIMUM REAR BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10 7 - C-641 PROPOSED CONDITIONS LIGHTING PLAN (383 NBR)
MINIMUM SIDE BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10’ 3@ - C-700 DELIVERY TRUCK TURNING PLAN (ENTERING)
BEDFORD — LI DISTRICT C-701 DELIVERY TRUCK TURNING PLAN (EXITING)
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) 20,000 267,321 267,321 C-710 FIRE TRUCK TURNING PLAN
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 811 811 C-720 GARBAGE TRUCK TURNING PLAN
BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET) 106,928 811 811 C-900 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) 200,491 117,613 151,484 C-901 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
e T T C-902 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) g 3% 3% C-903 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT) 75% 44.0% 56.7% C-904 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
MINIMUM EFFECTIVE SQUARE SIDE (FEET) 100’ - - C-905 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 15’ - - L-100 OVERALL LANDSCAPING PLAN
LESSER SIDE/TOTAL BOTH SIDES (FEET) 15/30 - - L-101 TREE PRESERVATION PLAN
REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 30’ - - L-102 TREE REMOVAL PLAN
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET/STORIES)|| 45'/3 STORIES - - L-110 LANDSCAPING PLAN
L-120 LANDSCAPING PLAN
BEDFORD — RB DISTRICT
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 16,681 16,681 AREA MAP L-130 LANDSCAPING PLAN
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 0 0 SCALE: 1" = 250" Ié;.éé(i ;?_I;ED:(;?SLNE(; T:I::T\Ij
SOURCE: NEAR MAP -
CULDING CORAGE AREA (SQUARE FEEDY| 535 - - SS-02 STEEP SLOPES PLAN (TOWN OF BEDFORD ONLY)
DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) 13,345 7,288 6,331
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) 20% 0% 0% JONING MAP LEGEND / Gallin Beeler Design Studio Drawing List:
MAXIMUM_DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT) 807 43.6% 38.0% / A-001 GENERAL INFORMATION & PROPOSED OVERALL SITE PLAN
MINIMUM EFFECTIVE SQUARE SIDE (FEET) - - - 5 A-002 EXISTING OVERALL TENANT PLAN AT 333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD
FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 10 - - f«’ L A-003 EXISTING OVERALL TENANT PLAN AT 309 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD
SITE =~
LESSER SIDE/TOTAL BOTH SIDES (FEET) - - - == S|TE PROPERTY LINE r 5:3:3@?0 ¥ A-004 PROPOSED TENANT PLAN AT 383 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD
REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 30 - - /— e OuNG BOUNDARY --\___. T, V. ’Wscléwr\\&\ A-005 ENLARGED PLANS AT PROPOSED SHOPRITE AND GPNY
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET/STORIES)|| 45'/3 STORIES - - q 2 o // ) e A-006 CONCURRENT PARKING UTILIZATION ANALYSIS
TOTAL SITE ~ LOT LINE // i’ ,’ A-011 FREE STANDING ENTRANCE SIGN
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 1,634,283 1,634,283 T’g,%% g%‘% LI - TOWN BOUNDARY / /'\':/> II ﬁg gg Eé?;'ﬁ'bﬁgg EPII__I?VI\,IAT::OIIIE\ILSD HOUSE
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 611,534 620,401 ML=Z=2A° ML LIGHT MANUFACTURING /\\ I, I~ )
DISTRICT (MOUNT KISCO) T ~y .
BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET) 735,433 558,580 563,885 / Applicant/Owner:
DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) 1,144,007 1,086,570 1,127,237 CL LIMITED COMMERCIAL Vaim? :
e e SHOPRITE PARKING TABLE CL PISTRICT (MOUNT K160 7 DP21, LLC
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) - 55.57 69-07 \ ! E'E% éNTDEJBSET§$ g; , / 5 333 N. BEDFORD ROAD, SUITE 145
MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT) 6 é’(z‘; o b REQUIRED PROVIDED OAOSDE BUSINESS s 1 / MT. KISCO, NY 10549
FRONT YARD BUFFER FEET 20’ - o
(FEET , : : STANDARD PARKING SPACES 420 418 RB DISTRICT (BEDFORD) i (914) 773-6220
REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 10 21 21 / / e
10 0@ 0 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES 9 12 / ] o ] ]
SIDE_YARD BUFFER (FEET) , - , Site Planner, Civil & Traffic Engineer,
MINIMUM FRONT BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10 5 5 TOTAL PARKING SPACES 429 430 ZONING MAP .
, , , o . VICINITY MAP Surveyor and Landscape Architect:
MINIMUM REAR BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10 39 39 LOADING SPACES 3 v SCALE: 1" =1,000 SCALE- 1" = 1.000°
MINIMUM SIDE BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10 268 268 SOURCE: VILLAGE/TOWN OF MOUNT KISCO SOURCE: WESTCHESTER COUNTY GIS ) 5016 JMC PLANNING, ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPE
TOTAL PARKING SPACES 1127 /78D 8020 873 ZONING DISTRICT MAP, DATED 01,/08/2018 ' ARCHITECTURE & LAND SURVEYING, PLLC
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES (INCLUDED WITHIN TOTAL) 18 18 27 120 BEDFORD ROAD
T T — . - — 309 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD TABLE OF LAND USE ARMONK, NY 10504
(914) 273-5225
VILLAGE OF MT. KISCO SECTION 69.51, BLOCK 1, LOT 3 (309 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD)
ZONE: MOUNT KISCO-"CL"-"LIMITED COMMERCIAL” . .
383 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD TABLE OF LAND USE PROPOSED USE: RETAIL STORE Architect:
FIRE DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO — MOUNT KISCO FD GALLIN BEELER DESIGN STUDIO
VILLAGE OF MT. KISCO SECTION 69.43, BLOCK 1, LOT 2 & 3 (383 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD) WATER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO WATER DEPARTMENT 23 WASHINGTON AVENUE
ZONE: MOUNT KISCO-"CL"-"LIMITED COMMERCIAL" SCHOOL DISTRICT: BEDFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROPOSED USE: RETAIL STORE SEWER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO — SAW MILL PLEASANTVILLE, NY 10570
FIRE DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO — MOUNT KISCO FD (714) 693-4004
WATER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO WATER DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED . .
SCHOOL DISTRICT: BEDFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT MOUNT KISCO — CL DISTRICT MEP Engineer: SUBSURFACE UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON
SEWER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO — SAW MILL MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET)|| 10,000 32,498 32,498 OLA CONSULTING ENGINEERS, P.C. RECORD PLANS ANDIOR UTILITY MARK-OUTS,
DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 10,386 5,698 50 BROADWAY, 2ND FLOOR e e e
MOUNT KISCO — CL DISTRICT BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 5,275 2,859 HAWTHORNE, NY 10532 St’ﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁ%tﬁ?&% QSCTXC;TL.SEAT'ON
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) 10,000 18,664 18,664 DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 29,776 24,729 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES APPLY TO ALL WORK HEREIN: (914) 919-3102 OR CONSTRUCTION,
BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 7,893 5,528 MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) 30% 16.2% 8.8% 1. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL 811 "DIG SAFELY” (1-800-962—-7962) TO HAVE UNDERGROUND UTILITES LOCATED INCLUDING Su rveyor:
SUILDING COVERAGE AREA SOUARE FEET — =393 5528 807 9167 ® 1% ARRANGING FOR A PRIVATE MARKOUT ON—SITE WHERE APPLICABLE. EXPLORATORY EXCAVATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH CODE 753 REQUIREMENTS. NO WORK SHALL
(s ) ' ' MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT) ° o % COMMENCE UNTIL ALL THE OPERATORS HAVE NOTIFIED THE CONTRACTOR THAT THEIR UTILITIES HAVE BEEN LOCATED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TC MERRITTS LAND SURVEYORS Know what's helow.
_ ’ ) ) THE PRESERVATION OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UNDERGROUND AND SURFACE UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES AT OR ADJACENT TO THE SITE OF CONSTRUCTION, . -
DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) il 10127 MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FEET) 199 180 189 INSOFAR AS THEY MAY BE ENDANGERED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS. THIS SHALL HOLD TRUE WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT 394 BEDFORD ROAD Call before you dig.
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) 30% 42.3% 29.6% MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET/STORIES)|| 35'/2.5 STORIES || 30'/2 STORIES 30'/2 STORIES DRAWINGS. IF THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, THEIR LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED EVEN THOUGH THE INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE BEST PLEASANTVILLE. NY 10570
@ 5 , .0 , AVAILABLE SOURCES, AND IN ANY EVENT, OTHER UTILITIES ON THESE PLANS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ’
MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT) 80% 96.5% 86.4% FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 20 0 7 IMMEDIATELY REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES THAT HE DAMAGES, AND SHALL CONSTANTLY PROCEED WITH CAUTION TO PREVENT UNDUE (914) 769-8003
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FEET) 100’ 149’ 149’ REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 5' 7 g INTERRUPTION  OF UTILITY SERVICE. ATTORNEY éAFEJEYC/IAFLI;EG/&oSN oF _FF;AANNSE,)
, , , , N0 , 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAND DIG TEST PITS TO VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. : ’
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET/STOREES)| 35'/2.5 STOREES || 15/1 S(Z?RY 24/1 STORY SIDE_YARD BUFFER (FEET) > 0 0 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING UTIUTIES DEPTHS AND ADMSE OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH PROPOSED UTILITIES. IF CONFLICTS ARE PRESENT. THE OWNER'S FIELD ORI BEARNG TSR,
FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 20 8 12 MINIMUM FRONT BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 20° 32 61’ REPRESENTATIVE, JMC, PLLC AND THE APPLICABLE MUNICIPALITY OR AGENCY SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING. THE EXISTING/PROPOSED UTILITIES RELOCATION SHALL CUDDY & FEDER ENGINEER OR LICENSED LAND
REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 5 o o® MINIMUM REAR BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10° 77 77 ok DESIGNED BY (NG, PLLC. 445 HAMILTON AVENUE, 14TH FLOOR SL;EXEI:%R7I§0€¥ETLQQSEV(\?F
SIDE YARD BUFFER (FEET) o 0@ o® VINMUM SIDE BULLDING SETBACK (FEET) pe 570 0 3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND ALL LOCAL PERMITS REQUIRED. WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601 EgcRgpSTT/gi 583%‘;2% EAE\;Q/(’
, : , @ 4, ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, STANDARDS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND 914) 761-1300
MINIMUM_FRONT BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 20 40 7 TOTAL PARKING SPACES 24 33 24 REGULATIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL SAFETY CODES. APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES MEAN THE LATEST EDITION (314) SECTION 7208, SUBSECTION 2
MINIMUM REAR BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10° 0@ o® ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES (INCLUDED WITHIN TOTAL) 1 0@ 1 INCLUDING ANY AND ALL AMENDMENTS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS THERETO, TO THE FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
, = xo! ADMINISTRATION'S OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS (OSHA); AND APPLICABLE SAFETY, HEALTH REGULATIONS AND BUILDING CODES FOR No Revision Date 5 L — Drawn: GUN  Approved:  Gg
MINIMUM SIDE BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10 1.4 1 LOADING SPACES 1 1 1 CONSTRUCTION IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR GUARDING AND PROTECTING ALL OPEN EXCAVATIONS IN ACCORDANCE ' d e 9’& Lg hi g - mg S AS SHOWN
18 WITH THE PROVISION OF SECTION 107-05 (SAFETY AND HEALTH REQUIREMENTS) OF THE NYSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. IF THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMS ANY 5. | REVISED PER VILLAGE COMMENTS 10/22/2019 | SMN rehrtecture & Land surveying, FL |
TOTAL PARKING SPACES 28 28 HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, ALL OPERATIONS IN THE AFFECTED AREA SHALL BE DISCONTINUED AND IMMEDIATE ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN TO CORRECT 6. | REVISED PER VILLAGE COMMENTS 11/27/2019 | SMN JMC Site Development Consultants, LLC bate: 10/23/2018
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES (INCLUDED WITHIN TOTAL) 2 0@ 2 THE SITUATION TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE APPROVAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 7. | zBA SUBMISSION 06,/30/2020 | SMN W ProjectNo: 18118
LOADING SPACES 1 : : ZONING NOTES: 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCESS TO ALL PROPERTIES AFFECTED BY THE SCOPE OF WORK SHOWN HEREON AT ALL TIMES TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE 8. | DRIVEWAY, PARKING AND WALL REVISIONS 07/20/2020 | SMN ’ BE-OR | COMR | COVRsr
OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. RAMPING CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE ACCESS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH SUBBASE MATERIAL EXCEPT THAT TEMPORARY ASPHALT 9. | MOUNT KISCO PLANNING BOARD SUBMISSION 09/01/2020 | TC 120 BEDFORD ROAD - ARMONK, NY 10504 Drawing No:
12~ ‘éﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁf‘%’ﬁ_ CONFORMITY CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SAFE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AT ALL TIMES. 10. | PROPERTY LINE MODIFICATIONS 11/03/2020 | TC e GV GTRARREE o (o AR ()
3. INCLUDES 4,923 SF ADDITION FOR SHOPRITE ENCLOSED VESTIBULE AND BOTTLE RECYCLING AREA AND 382 SF 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF EXISTING PAVEMENT TO REMAIN. 1. | FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMISSION 12/21/2020 | AH www.jmeplic.com C_ OOO
PROPOSED FIELDHOUSE Previous Editions Obsolete
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NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONDITIONS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM
SURVEY TITLED, "TOPOGRAPHY OF PROPERTY PREPARED FOR DIAMOND
PROPERTIES LLC,” PREPARED BY TC MERRITTS LAND SURVEYORS, DATED
09/12/2018, REVISED 04/12/19.

LEGEND

—- e e— .- - a— EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

—_——————-— ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
2. LUMIT OF WETLAND LINE AT SOUTHERLY AND WESTERLY LOCATION TAKEN FROM

DRAWING TITLED "WETLAND DELINEATION MAP,” PREPARED BY B. LANG || ~——————~- EXISTING EASEMENT LINE
ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SURVEYED BY CAMPBELL ENGINEERING. WETLAND > s s
DELINEATION CONDUCTED BY B. LAING ASSOCIATED, INC. IN SEPTEMBER 2000 , , EXISTING WETLAND LINE AND DELINEATION

AND VERIFIED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, NEW YORK DISTRICT, CORPS OF
ENGINEERS IN NOVEMBER 2000 (APPLICATION NO. 2000-01486—YW). LIMIT OF
WETLAND LINE AT NORTHWESTERLY LOCATION DELINEATED BY DAVID SESSIONS,
RLA, AICP, OF KELLARD SESSIONS CONSULTING, P.C. ON JANUARY 7, 2008 AND

777777777777777 EXISTING BUILDING OVERHANG

CONFIRMED BY EVANS ASSOCIATES ON JANUARY 24, 2008. LIMIT OF WETLANDS Z EXISTING BUILDING LINE

WERE SURVEYED BY CAMPBELL ENGINEERING, LLP IN FEBRUARY, 2008.

WETLAND LIMITS FOR 333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD TAKEN FROM A MAP ENTITLED | | EXISTING 333 NBR BUILDING LINE
"ALTA/ACSM SURVEY, PREPARED FOR DIAMOND PROPERTIES, LLC. IN THE

TOWNS OF MT. KISCO AND BEDFORD, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK™ EXISTING PAVEMENT EDGE
PREPARED BY CAMPBELL ENGINEERING, LLP. DATED DECEMBER 29, 2014. LIMITS

OF WETLAND BOUNDARY WERE DELINEATED ON OCTOBER 29, 2019 BY EXISTING CURB LINE

ECOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC AND VERIFIED BY EVANS ASSOCIATES ON

NOVEMBER 7, 2019. THE WETLAND BOUNDARY HAS NOT CHANGED SINCE THE e S
SURVEY IN 2014. _— : EXISTING CONTOUR
3. THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION WAS DETERMINED FROM "NATIONAL FLOOD /\/)0\ EXISTING INDEX CONTOUR
INSURANCE RATE MAP PANELS 1051F AND 1052F" PUBLISHED BY THE
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 27, 2007. P, EXISTING STONE WALL = = |=|=
A LETTER OF MAP REVISION (18-02-1615P), EFFECTIVE 03/20/2020 INDICATES @ |= 8 === é ,9 E
THAT THE SITE DEVELOPMENT AREA IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE 100-YEAR | : EXISTING RETAINING WALL w u nn
FLOODPLAIN.
T EEEREE
4. A FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY DETERMINATION DATED o o 0o o o o o o EXISTING GUIDE RAIL 8 8 e R=R=R=R=R=
NOVEMBER 13, 2014 REMOVED THE 333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD BUILDING FROM % kquqqqq
THE FLOOD AREA. 3 N O IO |= M|
—X——X——X——X— EXISTING FENCE Q Q Q Q QQ QQ
5. THE APPLICANT IS PROPOSING A CHANGE OF USE FOR THE WAREHOUSE TO A g 'S g 8 '8 8 pagll
GROCERY STORE. THE SUBJECT BUILDING IS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT EXISTING TREE
KISCO. Q

6. THE APPLICANT IS PROPOSING THE RECONFIGURATION OF A PORTION OF THE EXISTING TREE LINE

PARKING AREA LOCATED ON THE NORTH AND EAST SIDE OF THE 333 NORTH >
BEDFORD ROAD BUILDING TO SUPPORT THE CHANGE IN USE. S
EXISTING DIRECTIONAL ARROWS 2@
7. PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT KISCO ARE O3
WITHIN A NYCDEP DESIGNATED MAIN STREET DISTRICT (DMSD); ACCORDINGLY, 23
APPROVAL FROM NYCDEP IS REQUIRED FOR THE PORTIONS OF SITE WORK EXISTING PAINT oA
WITHIN THE VILLAGE. LR = g
Z Z\ Z j @ |n
8. THE PROJECT IS WITHIN THE CROTON RIVER DRAINAGE BASIN. EXISTING PARKING WITH 5 '-é' '-é' '-é' = S é Z
NUMBER OF SPACES 2 @ E|»
9. BORINGS, TEST PITS AND PERCOLATION TESTS WERE CONDUCTED BY 3 181818 2vl§2
CARLIN-SIMPSON & ASSOCIATES ON NOVEMBER 25 AND 26, 2019 FOR SIZING “llual EEZEEE
ey X 295.5 ~ % 293, N ) OF THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE &G b Z 35
WWMMMMNMM%%}) U L 39 293.6 X &@@ L REDEVELOPMENT. SOIL TESTS WERE WITNESSED BY NYCDEP. ﬁﬂaggg (')"'_i‘Ns[l’,'%EPsPARK'NG WTH <55 2% =3
295.0 5 296.3 o e e Sss3xawzZ
X ﬁ §0 : 10. EXISTING INTERNAL BUILDING INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM GALLIN BEELER olx| WS
NEW YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER RAILROAD : HARLEM DIVISION . DO N — Smeam e czzBigia
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LEGND
333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD TABLE OF LAND USE MOUNT KISCO — CL DISTRICT BEDFORD — LI DISTRICT TOTAL SITE 1. EXISTING CONDITIONS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM S — EISTING PROPERTY LINE
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) 10,000 40,342 40,342 MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) 20,000 267,321 267,321 MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) = 1,634,283 1,634,283 SROPERTIES L. PREPARED BY T0 MERRITTS LAND SURVEYORS, DATED T ADIACENT PROPERTY LNE
VILLAGE OF MT. KISCO SECTION 69.50, BLOCK 2, LOT 1 — 333 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 0 0 BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 811 811 BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA (SQUARE FEET) - 611,534 620,401 09/12/2018, REVISED 04/12/18. EXISTING EASEMENT LINE
. —"ML"-" * /*cL"-" » 2. LIMIT OF WETLAND LINE AT SOUTHERLY AND WESTERLY LOCATION TAKEN FROM
ZONE: MOUNT KISCO—"ML"~"LIGHT MANUFACTURING" / "CL’~"LIMITED COMMERCIAL BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET)|[ 12,103 0 0 BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET)|| 106,928 811 811 BUILDING COVERAGE AREA (SQUARE FEET)|| 735,433 558,580 563,885 A A SOLTHERL Y AND WESTERLY LOCATION TAKE P _F_ b EXSTNG WETLAND LINE AND DELNEATION
TOWN OF BEDFORD SECTIOM 71.12, BLOCK 2, 10T 32 DEVELOPED AREA SQUARE FEET 32,274 33,176 21,789 DEVELOPED AREA SQUARE FEET 200,491 117,613 151,484 DEVELOPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) 1,144,007 1,086,570 1,127,257 DELINEATION. CONDUCTED BY B. LANG ASSOGATED, NG, N SEPTEMBER 2000 || EXSTNG BULDING OVERSH
) o ») mpoe  ® » , , , , , , 144, ,086, 127, DELINEATION CONDUCTED BY B. LAING ASSOCIATED, INC. IN SEPTEMBER 2000 || EXISTING BUILDING OVERHANG
ggggo SBEEDDIDIJOSRED—VI:RI—E SUGII_-II;-TE‘JDD%?‘ITR[I)QI;‘VQN (I;BC 601 ROADSIDE BUSINESS (8 ) (5 ) prae o e AND VERIFIED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, NEW YORK DISTRICT, CORPS OF EXISTING BUILDING LINE
: - ; ; ; ; 3% 3% a 2% 5% ENGINEERS IN NOVEMBER 2000 (APPLICATION NO. 2000-01486—YW). LIMIT OF
FIRE DISTRICT: MOUNT KI(SCO — MOUNT KISCO FD / ?BEDFORD — BEDFORD HILLS FD WAXML PO SOVMERASE {PERCENT) e . - VAN SUIOTE COMRAS: (PERCENT) e 0% 0% MAXIWUM BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT) WETUAND LNE A NORTIHESTERL Y LOGATION DELINEATED, By DAV ssbions, || "1 ExisTNG 333 NeR BuLONG LN
WATER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO WATER DEPARTMENT MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT)(|  80% 82.2% 54.0% MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT)|  75% 44.0% 56.7% MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (PERCENT)| /0% 0o-5% 09.0% CONFRMED BY EVANS ASSOGIATES ON JANUARY 24, 2008. LMIT OF WETLANDS EXSTNG PAVEMENT EDGE
SCHOOL DISTRICT: BEDFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FEET) 100 50'? 50' MINIMUM EFFECTIVE SQUARE SIDE (FEET) 100 - - FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 20 5 o WETLAND LMITS FOR 335 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD TAKEN FROM A_MAB ENTITLED EISTNG. STONE. WALL
: - : : : ’ ' ' "ALTA/ACSM SURVEY, PREPARED FOR DIAMOND PROPERTIES, LLC. IN THE
SEWER DISTRICT: MOUNT KISCO SAW MILL MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET/STORIES) 35 /25 STORIES 30 /2 STORIES 30 /2 STORIES FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 15° _ - REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 10 21() 21 TOWNS/ OF MT. KISCO AND BEDFORD, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK™ g::::g ELEJ-II-:EIN:::LWALL
: @ : PREPARED BY CAMPBELL ENGINEERING, LLP. DATED DECEMBER 29, 2014. LIMITS
DESCRIPTION REQUIRED | EXISTING || PROPOSED FRONT YARD BUFFER (FEET) 20 @ o0 LESSER SIDE/TOTAL BOTH SIDES FEEm| 15730 - - SIDE_YARD BUFFER (FEET) - : : ECOLOGOAL SOLUTIONS, LLC AND VERFIED BY EVANS ASSOCIATES oM EXSTNG FENCE
) 1(2) ’ N /%\
MOUNT KISCO — ML DISTRICT REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 5 8 - REAR YARD BUFFER (FEET) 30° - - MINIMUM FRONT BUILDING SETBACK (FEET) 10 5 5 NOVEVBER 7, 2019, THE WETLAND BOUNDARY HAS NOT CHANGED SNCE THE ¥ EXISTING TREE AND DESIGNATION
' 1(2) (1) ’ _ _ MINIMUM REAR BUILDING SETBACK FEET 10° 39° 39’ . EXISTING TREE LINE
MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) 10,000 1,309,939 1,309,939 SIDE YARD BUFFER (FEET) > 0 0 MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET/STORIES)| 45'/3 STORIES (FEED) ; ; ; 3. THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION WAS DETERMINED FROM "NATIONAL FLOOD EXISTING DIRECTIONAL ARROWS
|| o soname seronc ) I : BEDFORD — RB DISTRICT U SDE SULDNG SETOAK G RS M e e R SRS T cwmc o
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